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Key to Symbols of Revised Tariff Sheets 

Key to symbols directly below are applicable to tariff sheets 
effective prior to August 26, 2008. 

I indicates an increase 
R indicates a reduction 
T indicates change in text but no change in rate 
N indicates new rate or regulation 
C indicates changed regulation 
s indicates reissued matter (from another sheet) 
D indicates discontinued rate or regulation 
A indicates adjustment for roll-in of portions of the GCA 

Sub. indicates substitute 

Key to symbols directly below are applicable to tariff sheets 
effective commencing August 26, 2008 

I indicates a rate increase 
R indicates a rate reduction 
T indicates change in text not related to changes in 

rates, charges, terms, or conditions. 
N indicates new material, including new products, rates, 

terms, or conditions. 
C indicates change in text due to a changed regulation, term, 

or condition, which does not affect rates. 
M indicates material moved from or to another part of the 

utility's tariff 
D indicates discontinued service or deleted material 
A indicates roll-in to or roll-out from adjustments to base 

rates 
Sub. indicates substitute sheet that replaces 

the same sheet previously filed but 
not effective 
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RATEGAS RATES 

GAS SERVICE 

SCHEDULE OF CHARGES FOR RENDERING SERVICE 

An overtime rate will be applicable to non-gratuitous 
labor for service work performed before and after 
normal working hours of 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM Monday 
through Saturday. 
The overtime rate shall be, per man hour ......... . 
Minimum Charge, one hour ......................... . 
When such service work is performed on Sundays and 
holidays, per man hour ........................... . 
Minimum Charge, one hour ......................... . 

108.00 
108.00 

130.00 
130.00 

To process a check from a customer that is returned to 
the Company by the bank as not payable ............. . $ 15.00 

To achieve payment from a Customer who chooses to pay 
his/her monthly natural gas bill with a commercial 
credit or debit card, a per transaction convenience fee 
of $29.95 shall be charged for any credit or debit card 
payment by the Company's third party vendor that 
processes credit card payments. 

D 
T 

To achieve payment from a Customer who chooses to pay 
his/her monthly natural gas bill with a non-commercial 
credit or debit card, a per transaction convenience fee 
of $2.90 shall be charged for any credit or debit card 
payment by the Company's third party vendor that 
processes credit card payments. 

T 

For a customer with a combined gas and electric bill, the 
per transaction convenience fee shall be assessed only 
once when a customer pays his/her combined gas and 
electric monthly bill as a single credit or debit card 
transaction. 

(Continued on Sheet 12B) 
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GAS RATES RATE 

GAS SERVICE 

SCHEDULE OF CHARGES FOR RENDERING SERVICE 

Commercial credit or debit card - a card issued by a bank 
and primarily used to pay for business expenditures 
that typically comprise purchasing, commercial fleet, 
and employee business travel and entertainment. The 
card often includes a 'Corporate' or 'Business' 
designation directly on the card. There is a bank 
identifier number (BIN) on credit cards that 
differentiates commercial credit card vs a non­
commercial credit card. The BIN is the first 6-8 digits 
of the card which identifies the issuing bank and the 
card product. 

Non-commercial 
card used 
purchases. 

credit or debit card - a general purpose 
for expenditures related to consumer 

To produce a Non-Standard Batched Customer Data Report as 
set forth in the Requests for Customer Data section of the 
Rules and Regulations Applicable to All Natural Gas 
Services of the Company's Gas Tariff: 

N 
N 
N 

Non-Standard Batched Customer Data Report Charge, per repor $ 291.00 N 

To produce a Non-Standard Aggregated Data Report as 
forth in the Requests for Customer Data section of 
Rules and Regulations Applicable to All Natural 
Services of the Company's Gas Tariff: 

set 
the 
Gas 

N 
N 
N 
N 

Non-Standard Aggregated Data Report Charge, per hour: $ 65.00 
N 
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RATENATURAL GAS RATES 

RESIDENTIAL GAS SERVICE 

SCHEDULE RG 

APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to Residential service. Not applicable to 

resale service. 

MONTHLY RATE 
Service and Facility Charge, per customer .............. . $14.15 I 
Usage Charge, all gas used per Therm .................. . $ 0.10140 I 

MONTHLY MINIMUM ............................................. . $14.15 I 

GAS RATE ADJUSTMENT 
This rate schedule is subject to the Gas Rate Adjustments 

commencing on Sheet No. 40. 

GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 
This rate schedule is subject to the Gas Cost Adjustment 

commencing on Sheet No. 50. 

PAYMENT AND LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Bills for gas service are due and payable within fourteen 

(14) business days from date of bill. A business day for 
purposes under this Payment and Late Payment Charge section is 
all non-holiday weekdays. Holidays are defined as New Year's 
Day, Martin Luther King, Jr. Day, Presidents' Day, Memorial 
Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Columbus Day, Veterans Day, 
Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. Residential customers 
have the option of selecting a modified due date ("Custom Due 
Date") for paying their bill. The due date can be extended up 
to a maximum of thirty (30) calendar days from the scheduled 
due date of the current bill. Customers selecting a Custom 
Due Date will remain on the selected due date for a period not 
less than twelve (12) consecutive months. A maximum late 
payment charge of 1. 0% per month shall be applied to all 
billed balances for Commission jurisdictional charges that are1-------~ 
not paid by the billing date shown on the next bill unless the 
balance is $50 or less. The Company will remove the assessment 
of a late payment charge for one billing period, but not more 
frequently than once in any twelve-month period, at customer's 
request. The late payment charge will not apply to a billed 
security deposit, or in instances where a Company billing 
error is involved, or where complications arise with financial 
institutions in processing payments that are no fault of the 
customer, or where a customer is current on an active payment 
arrangement. 

ADVICE LETTER ISSUE949 May 31, 2019NUMBER DATE 
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RATENATURAL GAS RATES 

RESIDENTIAL GAS OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE 

SCHEDULE RGL 

APPLICABILITY 
Applicable only to Residential service, customer-owned 

gas luminaires of the mantle type where the natural gas for 
such luminaires does not pass through the meter measuring 
customer's other gas consumption and the luminaire was 
installed prior to April 1, 197 6. Not applicable to resale 
service. 

MONTHLY RATE 
Charge for one or two mantle fixture, per fixture ...... . $ 15.50 I 
Charge for each additional mantle over two mantles, 

per mantle per fixture ............................... . 7.75 I 

MONTHLY MINIMUM 
Minimum charge shall be the billing under this schedule. 

GAS RATE ADJUSTMENT 
This rate schedule is subject to the Gas Rate Adjustments 

commencing on Sheet No. 40. 

GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 
This rate schedule is subject to the Gas Cost Adjustment 

commencing on Sheet No. 50. 

PAYMENT AND LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Bills for gas service are due and payable within fourteen 

(14) business days from date of bill. A business day for 
purposes under this Payment and Late Payment Charge section is 
all non-holiday weekdays. Holidays are defined as New Year's 
Day, Martin Luther King, Jr. Day, Presidents' Day, Memorial 
Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Columbus Day, Veterans Day, 
Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. Residential customers 
have the option of selecting a modified due date ("Custom Due 
Date") for paying their bill. The due date can be extended up________ 
to a maximum of thirty (30) calendar days from the scheduled 
due date of the current bill. Customers selecting a Custom Due 
Date will remain on the selected due date for a period not less 
than twelve (12) consecutive months. A maximum late payment 
charge of 1.0% per month shall be applied to all billed 
balances for Commission jurisdictional charges that are not 
paid by the billing date shown on the next bill unless the 
balance is $50 or less. The Company will remove the assessment 
of a late payment charge for one billing period, but not more 
frequently than once in any twelve-month period, at customer's 
request. 

ADVICE LETTER 
NUMBER 

DECISION EFFECTIVE 
NUMBER DATE July 1, 2019 
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RATENATURAL GAS RATES 

COMMERCIAL SMALL GAS SERVICE 

SCHEDULE CSG 

APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to Commercial customers whose annual gas 

consumption is less than 50,000 therms. Not applicable to 
resale service. 

MONTHLY RATE 
Service and Facility Charge, per customer ............... . $ 45.58 I 
Usage Charge, all gas used per Therm .................... . 0.10993 R 

MONTHLY MINIMUM .............................................. . $ 45.58 I 

GAS RATE ADJUSTMENT 
This rate schedule is subject to the Gas Rate Adjustments 

commencing on Sheet No. 40. 

GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 
This rate schedule is subject to the Gas Cost Adjustment 

commencing on Sheet No. 50. 

PAYMENT AND LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Bills for gas service are due and payable within fourteen 

(14) business days from date of bill. Any amounts in excess 
of fifty dollars ($50.00) not paid on or before three business 
days after the due date of the bill shall be subject to a late 
payment charge of 1.5% per month. A business day for purposes 
under this Payment and Late Payment Charge section is all non­
holiday weekdays. Holidays are defined as New Year's Day, 
Martin Luther King, Jr. Day, Presidents' Day, Memorial Day, 
Independence Day, Labor Day, Columbus Day, Veterans Day, 
Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. 

SERVICE PERIOD 
All service under this schedule shall be for a minimum 

period of twelve consecutive months and shall continue 
t----------1

thereafter unless terminated by customer on not less than 
three (3) days' notice to Company. If customer's annual usage 
quantities are 50,000 therms or more in any consecutive 
twelve-month period ending March 31, the customer is no longer 
eligible for service under this Schedule and the Company shall 
bill customer under Schedule CLG, beginning with the first 
full monthly billing period after May 1 of the same year. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 16A) 
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NATURAL GAS RATES RATE 

COMMERCIAL - LARGE GAS SERVICE 

SCHEDULE CLG 

APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to Commercial service for customers with 5,000 

or more Dekatherms (Dth) of annual usage. Not applicable to 
resale service. 

MONTHLY RATE 
Service and Facility Charge, per customer ............... . 
Capacity Charge, per Maximum Daily Quantity in Dth ...... . 
Usage Charge, all gas used per 0th ...................... . 

$101. 00 
8.73 
0.23025 

I 
IC 
I 

MONTHLY MINIMUM 
The Service and Facility Charge plus the Capacity Charge. 

GAS RATE ADJUSTMENT 
This rate schedule is 

commencing on Sheet No. 40. 
subject to the Gas Rate Adjustments 

GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 
This rate schedule 

commencing on Sheet No. 
is 
50. 

subject to the Gas Cost Adjustment 

PAYMENT AND LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Bills for gas service are due and payable within fourteen 

(14) business days from date of bill. Any amounts in excess 
of fifty dollars ($50.00) not paid on or before three business 
days after the due date of the bill shall be subject to a late 
payment charge of 1.5% per month. A business day for purposes 
under this Payment and Late Payment Charge section is all non­
holiday weekdays. Holidays are defined as New Year's Day, 
Martin Luther King, Jr. Day, Presidents' Day, Memorial Day, 
Independence Day, Labor Day, Columbus Day, Veterans Day, 
Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. 

SERVICE PERIOD 
All service under this schedule shall be for a minimum 

period of twelve consecutive months and shall continue 
thereafter unless terminated by customer on not less than 
three (3) days' notice to Company. If the customer has 
received service for the minimum service period under this 
schedule and customer requests service under another rate 
schedule, including Schedule TFL, customer shall provide 
Company at least thirty (30) days written notice. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 
/'7 

17A) 

ADVICE LETTER 
NUMBER 949 May 31, 2019 
DECISION i"k?'REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, , EFFECTIVE 
NUMBER Rates & Regulatory Affairs DATE July 1, 2019 



Attachment A, Decision No. C19-0541 
Proceeding No. 19AL-0309G, Page 9 of 172 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO 
_F_1_·_f_t_h_R_e_v_i_s_e_d______ Sheet No. ___1_7_A__ 

P.O. Box 840 Cancels
Denver, CO 80201-0840 _S_u_b_._F_o_u_r_t_h_R_e_v_i_s_e_d__ Sheet No. ___1_7_A__ 

RATENATURAL GAS RA TES 

COMMERCIAL - LARGE GAS SERVICE 

SCHEDULE CLG 

SERVICE PERIOD - Cont'd 
If the customer has received service for the minimum 

service period under this schedule and customer's annual usage 
quantities are less than 5,000 Dth for thirty-six consecutive 
months, customer may request service under Schedule CSG. Such 
service will be billed beginning with the first full monthly 
billing period after the Company determines that the customer 
is eligible. Upon beginning service on Schedule CSG, customer 
shall remain on such schedule for the minimum service period. 

PEAK DAY QUANTITY 
The MDQ shall be established by meter measurement at a T 

level that is no less than the customer's maximum daily usage 
at each Point of Delivery. Where actual peak daily meter data 
is not available, Company shall use the customer's annual 
consumption and an average load factor to estimate the MDQ. T 
The Company shall increase Customer's MDQ effective May 1 of T 
each year based on the highest usage for any day occurring 
during the previous three years (May 1 through April 30). MDQ T 
for customers converting from a firm gas transportation rate 
schedule (the former TF or TFL rate schedule) to the CLG rate 
schedule shall equal the MDQ established under the applicable T 
transportation rate schedule. 

In the event that customer reduces its usage in any year 
and customer desires to reduce its MDQ, the customer may T 
request in writing that Company consider a reduction in the 
customer's MDQ and grant a reset of the established MDQ. Upon TT 
receipt of such request, Company may grant a reset of the 
previously established MDQ under Schedule CLG or authorize a T 
change to the customer's service eligibility under Schedule 
CSG for the following situations only: 

1. Company determines in its sole discretion that 
customer has physically and permanently removed gas 
consuming appliances or equipment as physically

f----------1
verified by Company that results in a reduction in MDQ 
In which case, Company shall determine the appropriate T 

MDQ. T 

2. Company determines in its sole discretion that 
customer has installed Gas Demand-Side Management 
equipment as a part of a Company-sponsored Gas Demand­
Side Management program that results in a reduction in 
MDQ, in which case Company shall determine the 
appropriate MDQ. T 

T 

(Continued 
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RATENATURAL GAS RATES 

COMMERCIAL - LARGE GAS SERVICE 

SCHEDULE CLG 

PEAK DAY QUANTITY - Cont'd 
3. Company determines in its sole discretion that the 

customer used substantial amounts of gas due to an 
unforeseen force majeure event such that temporary gas 
consuming devices are used to mitigate such event and 
that such devices are not required for any permanent 
service requirement and further that Receiving Party 
will continue to use gas quantities up to the MDQ. T 

COMMUNICATION LINE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE 
Except as otherwise provided below, customer shall be 

responsible for installation and maintenance costs associated 
with communication equipment compatible with Company's 
communication equipment as may be required by Company for 
electronic reporting of measurement data. Customer shall 
provide such communication equipment prior to initiation of 
service as directed by Company. Customer shall coordinate 
installation of communication equipment with Company. Company 
shall be responsible for installation and maintenance costs 
associated with advanced communication equipment required for 
operational and billing purposes. 

Customer will maintain the communication equipment in good 
working order and cause any interruption in service over the 
communication line to be repaired as soon as possible. If the 
Company is required to make site trip (s) in addition to the 
initial trip made by Company to confirm the communication line 
outage and the final trip to synchronize the meter with the 
communication line, Company shall charge the customer for Trip 
Charges and other related charges that may be applicable as 
provided under the Schedule of Charges for Rendering Service 
in Company's tariff. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
Service supplied under this schedule is subject to the 

1----------j
terms and conditions set forth in the Company's Rules and 
Regulations on file with The Public Utilities Commission of 
the State of Colorado and the following special conditions: 

1. Customer may be required to install an adequate 
pulsation chamber ahead of a gas engine. 

2. For service to gas engine driven irrigation pumps the 
Point of Delivery and location of meter shall be 
determined by Company. Except in unusual situations, 
such point and meter location shall be at the 
customer's property line nearest the Company's source 
of natural gas. All piping beyond Point of Delivery 
shall be installed, owne nd maintained b customer. 
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NUMBER 949 DATE May 31, 2019 

DECISION EFFECTIVE 
NUMBER DATE July 1, 2019 



Attachment A, Decision No. C19-0541 
Proceeding No. 19AL-0309G, Page 11 of 172 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO 
_S_e_v_e_n_t_h_R_e_v_i_s_e_d_____ Sheet No. ___1_8__ 

P.O. Box 840 Cancels 
Denver, CO 80201-0840 _S_i_·x_t_h_R_e_v_i_·_s_e_d______ Sheet No. ___1_8__ 

RATENATURAL GAS RATES 

COMMERCIAL GAS OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE 

SCHEDULE CGL 

APPLICABILITY 
Applicable only to customer-owned gas luminaries of the 

mantle type where the natural gas for such luminaries does not 
pass through the meter measuring customer's other gas 
consumption and the luminaire was installed prior to April 1, 
197 6. Said applicability is further limited, after November 
4, 197 9, for Commercial and Industrial customers and after 
December 31, 1981, for Municipal customers, to be applicable 
only to locations for which customer has been granted an 
exemption, by order of the Public Utilities Commission of the 
State of Colorado, to the prohibition on use of outdoor gas 
lighting. Not applicable to resale service. 

MONTHLY RATE 
Charge for one or two mantle fixture, per fixture ...... . $15.50 I 
Charge for each additional mantle over two mantles, 

per mantle per fixture ............................... . 7.75 I 

MONTHLY MINIMUM 
Minimum charge shall be the billing under this schedule. 

GAS RATE ADJUSTMENT 
This rate schedule is subject to the Gas Rate Adjustments 

commencing on Sheet No. 40. 

GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 
This rate schedule is subject to the Gas Cost Adjustment 

commencing on Sheet No. 50. 

PAYMENT AND LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Bills for gas service are due and payable in accordance 

with the Payment and Late Payment Charge provisions of the 
general service schedule under which the customer receives 

1----------l
service. In the event that a customer is billed for lighting 
service separate from a general service schedule, Payment and 
Late Payment Charge provisions under the Commercial - Small Gas 
Service shall be applicable. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 18A) 
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NATURAL GAS RATES RATE 

INTERRUPTIBLE INDUSTRIAL GAS SERVICE 

SCHEDULE IG 

APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to Commercial and Industrial customers for 

service where Company has available a supply of gas in excess 
of that required for service under higher priority schedules. 
Not applicable to resale service. 

MONTHLY RATE 
Service and Facility Charge, per customer ................ . 
On-Peak Demand Charge, for the maximum Daily On-Peak gas 

contracted for, per Dth ............................. . 
Usage Charge, all gas used per Dth ....................... . 
In calculating bills for gas service, the quantity of gas 

as registered on the meter shall be adjusted to a quantity 
based on sixty degrees Fahrenheit (60°F) and at a pressure of 
six ounces per square inch above average atmospheric pressure. 

$41. 00 

8.73 
0.34760 

I 

I 
I 

MONTHLY MINIMUM 
The Monthly Minimum will be the 

Charge plus the On-Peak Demand Charge. 
Service and Facility 

UNAUTHORIZED OVERRUN GAS 
If, on any day when curtailment or interruption of gas 

usage has been ordered by Company, customer fails to curtail 
or shut off the use of gas when and as directed by Company 
and/or the total quantity of On-Peak gas taken by customer 
exceeds the amount contracted for, then all such gas taken 
after customer is directed by Company to curtail use of gas 
and until such time customer is authorized by Company to 
resume full use of gas shall constitute Unauthorized Overrun 
Gas. Customer shall pay $25.00 per 0th for all such 
Unauthorized Overrun Gas in addition to the Commodity Charge. 

GAS RATE ADJUSTMENT 
This rate schedule 

commencing on Sheet No. 
is subject 
40. 

to the Gas Rate Adjustments 

GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 
This rate schedule 

commencing on Sheet No. 
is subject 
50. 

to the Gas Cost Adjustment 

(Continued on Sheet No. 19A) 
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Attachment A, Decision No. C19-0541 
Proceeding No. 19AL-0309G, Page 13 of 172 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO 
_F_o_u_r_t_h__R_e_v_i_s_e_d______ Sheet No. __2_9__ 

P.O. Box 840 Cancels 
Denver, CO 80201-0840 _S_u_b_._T_h_i_r_d_R_e_v_i_s_e_d___ Sheet No. __2_9__ 

NATURAL GAS RATES RATE 

FIRM GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - SMALL 

SCHEDULE TFS 

PPLICABILITY 
Applicable to Shippers having acquired by separate 

agreement supplies of Natural Gas (Shipper's Gas), as well as 
an agreement with Company for Firm Gas Transportation Service, 
here Company (also referred to as Transporter for purposes of 

transportation service) has available System capacity in excess 
of that presently required for service to existing firm gas 
sales Customers and firm Shippers. Service under this Schedule 
is applicable to firm transportation of Shipper's Gas from 
Company's Receipt Point(s)/Pool(s) to the Delivery Point(s) 
through Company's System for only those Delivery Points where 
the Receiving Party's annual usage is less than 5,000 
Dekatherms (0th). Firm capacity and firm Backup Sales Service 
option quantities reserved under this Schedule shall be 
designated for Receiving Party(s) at specific Delivery 
Point (s). 

Service supplied under this Schedule is subject to and 
rovided in accordance with the Firm Gas Transportation Service 
greement (Service Agreement) between Company and Shipper, as 
ell as this Gas tariff, including Company's Rules and 

Regulations Applicable to all Natural Gas Services and the Gas 
Transportation Terms and Conditions. 

Notwithstanding any provision in this Schedule to the 
contrary, the terms and service available to an existing LDC 
Customer under this Schedule TFS shall be strictly subject to 
the terms of the Firm Gas Transportation Service Agreement 
etween Company and the LDC Customer or any amendment thereto, 

and otherwise may be denied by Company in its sole discretion. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 29A) 
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Attachment A, Decision No. C19-0541 
Proceeding No. 19AL-0309G, Page 14 of 172 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO 
_T_w_e_l_f_t_h__R_e_v_i_s_e_d_____ Sheet No. __2_9_A__ 

P.O. Box 840 Cancels 
Denver, CO 80201-0840 E_l_e_v_e_n_t_h__R_e_v_i_·s_e_d____ Sheet No. __2_9_A__ 

NATURAL GAS RATES RATE 

FIRM GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - SMALL 

SCHEDULE TFS 

FIRM GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE CHARGES 
Monthly Service and Facility Charge per service meter: $60.58 
Usage Charge: Applicable to all of Shipper's Gas 
transported by Company: 

Standard Rate, per 0th 1. 0993 R 

*Minimum Rate, per 0th 0.010 

*The minimum Usage Charge shall be $.01, but in no 
instance will it be less than the variable costs of 
providing service. 

Unauthorized Overrun Penalty, per 0th: 
Maximum Rate, per 0th Higher of 

325.00 or 5x 
Platts Gas 
Daily CIG 
Rockies Spot 
Price 

Minimum Rate, per 0th ............................ . 1. 0993 R 

BACKUP SALES SERVICE OPTION CHARGES: 
Backup Sales Service Reservation Charge, 
per 0th up to Backup Reservation Quantity ............. . $0 
Backup Sales Supply Charge, per 0th ................... . 1.0993 R 

INTERRUPTIBLE TFS SALES CHARGE: 
In the event of communication line interruption, and in 

accordance with the Transportation Terms and Conditions, the 
Company will treat all Gas delivered subsequent to the two 
(2) week correction period specified in Company's written 
notification as sales Gas and subject to potential 
interruption. All sales Gas volumes delivered will be 
subject to the Standard TFS Usage Charge and treated as 
being in excess of the Backup Reservation Quantity for 
purposes of calculating the applicable GCA TFS Commodity 
charge. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 29B) 
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Attachment A, Decision No. C19-0541 
Proceeding No. 19AL-0309G, Page 15 of 172 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO 
_F_i_r_s_t_R_e_v_i_s_e_d______ Sheet No. __2_9_B__ 

P.O. Box840 Cancels
Denver, CO 80201-0840 _S_u_b_._O_r_i_g_i_n_a_l______ Sheet No. __2_9_B__ 

NATURAL GAS RATES RATE 

FIRM GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - SMALL 

SCHEDULE TFS 

ONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGES 
The Monthly Minimum shall be the sum of a) the Service 

and Facility Charges, b) the Backup Sales Service Reservation 
Charge (if the Backup Sales Service Option is selected), and c) 
any applicable monthly charges for new or additional facilities 
ecessary to provide Gas Transportation Service to the Shipper. 

In the event that Company is required to make any 
ayments including, but not limited to, franchise fees, sales 

taxes, occupancy taxes, or other miscellaneous facility charges 
as a result of the transportation service being rendered to 
Shipper by Company, these charges will be included in billing 
from Company to Shipper. 

GAS RATE ADJUSTMENT 
This rate schedule is subject to the Gas Rate Adjustments 

commencing on Sheet No. 40. 

GAS COST ADJUSTMENT (GCA) 
This rate schedule is subject to the GCA commencing on 

Sheet No. 50, as follows: 
All Shipper's Gas volumes transported by the Company are 

subject to the GCA TFS Transportation charge on Sheet No. 50H, 
unless the Shipper receives the Shipper Daily Balancing Option 
as described in the Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions; 

Customers selecting the Backup Sales Service Option are 
also subject to the GCA TFS Supply charge for the Backup 
Reservation Quantity elected by the Shipper. 

All Natural Gas volumes supplied by the Company through 
the Backup Sales Service Option is subject to the GCA TFS 
Commodity Charge, which is calculated as set forth on Sheet No. 
50H. All such Natural Gas volumes are also subject to the GCA 
TFS Transportation charge on Sheet No. 50H. 

All Natural Gas volumes subject to the Interruptible TFS 
Sales Charge are also subject to the GCA TFS Commodity Charge 
calculated as being in excess of the Backup Reservation1-------~ 
Quantity, as set forth on Sheet No. 50H. All such Natural Gas 

olumes are also subject to the GCA TFS Transportation charge 
on Sheet No. 50H. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 29C) 
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Attachment A, Decision No. C19-0541 
Proceeding No. 19AL-0309G, Page 16 of 172 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO 
_F_i_r_s_t_R_e_v_i_s_e_d______ Sheet No. 

P.O. Box 840 Sub. Original CancelsDenver, CO 80201-0840 ------------- Sheet No. 

NATURAL GAS RATES 

FIRM GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - SMALL 

SCHEDULE TFS 

FUEL, LOST AND UNACCOUNTED-FOR GAS (FL&U)PERCENTAGE 
Shippers receiving Firm Transportation Service shall 

include additional gas for lost and unaccounted for volumes to 
the quantity of gas delivered to Company. Unless otherwise 
specified, the FL&U Percentage for Firm Gas Transportation 
Service is O. 8 6 percent. Annually, on or before September 1, 
the Company will file an advice letter to update the FL&U 
Percentage for the twelve 
effective January 1 of the 

(12) months 
following year. 

ending June 30, to be 

FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 
Firm Transportation Service is required for thos 

Shippers desiring to receive and/or utilize firm capacity o 
the Company's System. Shippers desiring Firm Transportatio 
Service for or on behalf of Receiving Party(ies)are required t 
submit to Company a request for Transportation Service for eac 
Delivery Point, which contains the Maximum Daily Quantity fo 
hich Shipper desires Company to provide firm capacity from its 

System. Firm capacity is made available to Shipper for and o 
ehalf of Receiving Party only. Additional terms of Fir 

Transportation Service shall be as set forth in the applicabl 
Service Agreement, as well as this Gas tariff, including th 
Company's Rules and Regulations Applicable to all Natural Gas 
Services and the Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. 

BACKUP SALES SERVICE OPTION 
An option that, if selected by Shipper, allows a Shipper 

taking firm transportation service to pay a reservation charge 
giving Shipper rights to purchase sales Gas up to Shipper's 
Backup Reservation Quantity. Under this service option, 
Shipper shall be billed the monthly Backup Sales Service 
Reservation Charge and applicable GCA charge, per 0th, for the 
Backup Reservation Quantity, in accordance with this Schedule 
TFS. 

For all sales Gas that Company supplies to Shipper, 
Shipper shall be billed the Backup Sales Supply Charge and 
applicable GCA charge(s), in accordance with this Schedule TFS. 

Additional terms and conditions governing the Backup 
Sales Service Option are set forth in the Gas Transportation 
Terms and Conditions. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 290) 
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Attachment A, Decision No. C19-0541 
Proceeding No. 19AL-0309G, Page 17 of 172 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO 
_F_i_r_s_t_R_e_v_i_s_e_d______ Sheet No. __2_9_0__ 

P.O. Box 840 Cancels 
Denver, CO 80201-0840 _S_u_b_._O_r_i~g_i_n_a_l______ Sheet No. __2_9_0__ 

NATURAL GAS RATES RATE 

FIRM GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - SMALL 

SCHEDULE TFS 

UNAUTHORIZED OVERRUN PENALTY 
For firm transportation customers, in the event of an 

C 

Operational Flow Order (OFO), Shipper shall be subject to the 
Unauthorized Overrun Penalty if deliveries exceed the OFO 
Tolerance Level specified in the OFO notice. This Unauthorized 
Overrun Penalty shall be in addition to all other applicable 
charges. The Company shall charge all Shippers similar 
enalties in all Unauthorized Overrun Penalty cases, provided 

that the circumstances surrounding the overrun are similar. 
dditional terms and conditions governing OFOs and the 

Unauthorized Overrun Penalty are set forth in the Gas 
Transportation Terms and Conditions. 

IMBALANCE MANAGEMENT 
As set forth in the Company's Gas Transportation Terms 

and Conditions, the Company offers two ( 2) daily Imbalance 
anagement options: Transporter Balancing and Shipper Daily 

Balancing. Unless otherwise selected and approved by the 
Company, a Shipper will be subject to the Transporter 
Balancing Option. 

In addition to all other applicable charges, all volumes 
of Shipper's Gas subject to the Transporter Balancing Optio 
ill be subject to the GCA TFS Transportation Charge, as se 

forth under the Gas Cost Adjustment section above. All volumes 
of Shipper's Gas subject to the Shipper Daily Balancing Optio 
are subject to a Daily Imbalance Charge, in addition to all 
other applicable charges. 

Additional terms and conditions on Imbalance Management, 
as well as details on the Daily Imbalance Charge, are set fort 
in the Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. 

ONTHLY IMBALANCE RESOLUTION 
Monthly Imbalance resolution is required consistent wit 

the Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. Monthly Cashou 
charges shall be determined based on the end-of-Montrn----------1 
cumulative imbalance quantity and a Monthly Cashout Pric 
consistent with the Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 29E) 
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Attachment A, Decision No. C19-0541 
Proceeding No. 19AL-0309G, Page 18 of 172 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO 
_F_i_r_s_t__R_e_v_i_·_s_e_d______ Sheet No. 

P.O. Box 840 Cancels 
Denver, CO 80201-0840 _S_u_b_._O_r_i_g_i_·_n_a_l______ Sheet No. 

NATURAL GAS RATES 

FIRM GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - SMALL 

SCHEDULE TFS 

CONVERSION OF SERVICE 
Annually, Company will evaluate Receiving Party's total 

delivered quantities of gas at each Delivery Point for the 
revious twelve (12) months ending March 31. If the annual 

quantity of gas at any Delivery Point is equal to or greater 
than 5,000 Dekatherms, service hereunder shall be terminated 
and shall be converted to service under Schedule TFL, unless 
Shipper provides notice it intends to convert to sales service 
nder Schedule CLG. Such conversion shall be effective May 1 

following such determination by Company. If service is 
converted to Schedule TFL, the Shipper or Receiving Party, as 
applicable, shall remain on Schedule TFL for at least one 
Contract Year. If service is converted to Schedule CLG, 
Customer shall remain on Schedule CLG for the minimum Service 
Period provided therein. 

In the event Receiving Party has received service 
ereunder for the minimum Service Agreement term and desires 

to receive service under Schedule CLG or Schedule CSG, 
Receiving Party shall provide Company written notice no less 
than thirty (30) days prior to the date such conversion is to 

e effective. Company shall evaluate whether it has 
sufficient Natural Gas and related resources to provide 
service under the applicable rate schedule. Company may agree 
to a notice period of less than thirty (30) days if it 
determines that sufficient time to effectuate the necessary 
changes has been provided. 

The Receiving Party will not be eligible to return to 
transportation service hereunder until one (1) year after its 
conversion to Company's firm sales service. Upon the expiration 
of such one year period, the Receiving Party may 
transportation service through submission of a 
Transportation in accordance with the C
Transportation Terms and Conditions. 

return to 
Request 

ompany's 

gas 
for 
Gas 

DISTRIBUTION EXTENSION REQUIREMENT 
In the event that the Customer elects service hereunder 

as initial service that requires a distribution extension and 
the Construction Allowance applicable under Schedule TFS 
exceeds the Construction Allowance that would otherwise be 
applicable under Schedule TFL, the minimum Service Agreement 
term shall be three (3) years, or other term as mutually 
agreed upon by the parties. Such three-year minimum service 
eriod shall not apply to a customer under this schedule 

requesting service under Schedule CSG. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 29F) 
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Attachment A, Decision No. C19-0541 
Proceeding No. 19AL-0309G, Page 19 of 172 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO 
_S_e_c_o_n_d__R_e_v_i_s_e_d______ Sheet No. __2_9_F__ 

P.O. Box 840 Cancels 
Denver, CO 80201-0840 _S_u_b_._F_i_·_r_s_t_R_e_v_i_s_e_d___ Sheet No. __2_9_F__ 

NATURAL GAS RATES RATE 

FIRM GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - SMALL 

SCHEDULE TFS 

DISTRIBUTION EXTENSION REQUIREMENT CONT'D: 
The required term of the Service Agreement shall begin on 

the date the meter is set. 
Prior to the Company's construction of a Distribution 

Main Extension or Reinforcement to serve an LDC Customer under 
this rate schedule, the LDC Customer shall first have entered 
into a Firm Gas Transportation Service Agreement with the 
Company for a minimum term of five (5) years, or other term as 
mutually agreed upon by the parties. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
Service supplied under this schedule is subject to the 

following special conditions: 
1. Customer may be required to install an adequate 

pulsation chamber ahead of a gas engine. 
2. For service to gas engine driven irrigation pumps 

the point of delivery and location of meter shall be 
determined by Company. Except in unusual 
situations, such point and meter location shall be 
at the customer's property line nearest the 
Company's source of Natural Gas. All piping beyond 
the Point of Delivery shall be installed, owned, and 
maintained by customer. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 29G) 

ADVICE LETTER 949 May 31, 2019
NUMBER 

DECISION VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECTIVE July 1, 2019
NUMBER Rates & Regulatory Affairs DATE 



Attachment A, Decision No. C19-0541 
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PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO 
_S--e__c;_;_o_n__d_R_e__v----i...cs-=e-=dc.:.______ Sheet No. __2_9_G__ 

P.O. Box 840 Cancels 
Denver, CO 80201-0840 _S_u;_b;_;_._F_i:c..r_s__t-'----R-=e--v--i=-s=-e.c....c.:d___ Sheet No. __2_9_G__ 

NATURAL GAS RATES RATE 
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PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO 
Second Revised Sheet No. __2_9_H__ 

P.O. Box 840 
Denver, CO 80201-0840 Sub. First Revised Cancels 

Sheet No. __ 2 _ 9_H__ 

NATURAL GAS RATES RATE 
D 
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PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO 
_F_i_r_s_t_R_e_v_i_·s_e_d______ Sheet No. __2_9_I__ 

P.O. Box 840 
Denver, CO 80201-0840 

Cancels
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Attachment A, Decision No. C19-0541 
Proceeding No. 19AL-0309G, Page 23 of 172 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO 
N_i_n_t_h__R_e_v_i_·s_e_d______ Sheet No. 

P.O. Box 840 
Denver, CO 80201-0840 

Cancels_S_u_b_._E_i_g~h_t_h_R_e_v_i_s_e_d___ Sheet No. 

NATURAL GAS RATES 

FIRM GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - LARGE 

SCHEDULE TFL 

PPLICABILITY 
Applicable to Shippers having acquired by separate 

agreement supplies of Natural Gas (Shipper's Gas), as well as 
an agreement with Company for Firm Gas Transportation Service, 
here Company (also referred to as Transporter for purposes of 

transportation service) has available System capacity in excess 
of that presently required for service to existing firm gas 
sales Customers and firm transport Shippers. Service under 
this Schedule is applicable to firm transportation of Shipper's 
Gas from Company's Receipt Point (s) /Pool (s) to the Delivery 
Point(s) through Company's System for only those Delivery 
Points where the Receiving Party's annual usage is 5,000 
Dekatherms (Dth) or more. Firm capacity and Backup Sales 
Service Option quantities reserved under this Schedule shall be 
designated for Receiving Party(s) at specific Delivery 
Point(s). 

Service supplied under this Schedule is subject to and 
rovided in accordance with the Firm Gas Transportation Service 
greement (Service Agreement) between Company and Shipper, as 
ell as this Gas tariff, including Company's Rules and 

Regulations Applicable to all Natural Gas Services and the Gas 
Transportation Terms and Conditions. 

Notwithstanding any provision in this Schedule to the 
contrary, the terms and service available to an existing LDC 
Customer under this TFL Rate Schedule shall be strictly subject 
to the terms of the Firm Gas Transportation Service Agreement 
etween Company and the LDC Customer or any amendment thereto, 

and otherwise may be denied by Company in its sole discretion. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 30A) 
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Attachment A, Decision No. C19-0541 
Proceeding No. 19AL-0309G, Page 24 of 172 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO 
_T_w_e_l_f_t_h__R_e_v_i_·s_e_d Sheet No. 3_0_A_____ __ __ 

P.O. Box 840 
Denver, CO 80201-0840 2nd Sub. Eleventh Revised Cancels 

Sheet No. __ 3_0_A__ 

NATURAL GAS RATES RATE 

FIRM GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - LARGE 

SCHEDULE TFL 

FIRM GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE CHARGES 
Monthly Service and Facility Charge per service meter: . $ 116.12 
Firm Capacity Reservation Charge, per Dth - MOQ: 

Standard Rate, per Dth - MDQ ...................... . 8.73 
Minimum Rate, per Dth - MDQ ....................... . 0.60 

Usage Charge: Applicable to all of Shipper's Gas 
transported by Company: 

Standard Rate, per 0th ........................... . 0.2302 
*Minimum Rate, per Dth ........................... . 0.010 

*The minimum Usage Charge shall be $.01, but in no 
instance will it be less than the variable costs of 
providing service. 

Authorized Overrun Charge, per 0th: ................... . 0.3539 

Unauthorized Overrun Penalty, per Dth: 
Maximum Rate, per Dth Higher of 

25.00 or 5x 
Platts Gas 
Daily CIG 
Rockies Spot 
Price 

Minimum Rate, per Dth ............................ . 0.2302 

BACKUP SALES SERVICE OPTION CHARGES: 
Backup Sales Service Reservation Charge, 
per Dth up to Backup Reservation Quantity ............. . $0 
Backup Sales Supply Charge, per Dth ................... . 0.2302 

Interruptible TFL SALES CHARGE 
In the event of communication line interruption, and i 

accordance with the Transportation Terms and Conditions, th 
Company will treat all Gas delivered subsequent to the two (2) 
eek correction period specified in Company's writte 
otification as sales Gas and subject to potentia 

interruption. All sales Gas volumes delivered will be subjec 
to the Standard TFL Usage Charge and treated as being in excess 
of the Backup Reservation Quantity for purposes of calculatin 
the applicable GCA TFL Commodity charge. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 30B) 
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Attachment A, Decision No. C19-0541 
Proceeding No. 19AL-0309G, Page 25 of 172 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO 
T_h_i_r_t_e_e_n_t_h_R_e_v_i_s_e_d___ Sheet No. __3_0_B__ 

P.O. Box 840 Cancels 
Denver, CO 80201-0840 _T_w_e_l_f_t_h__R_e_v_i_·s_e_d_____ Sheet No. __3_0_B__ 

NATURAL GAS RATES RATE 

FIRM GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - LARGE 

SCHEDULE TFL 
MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGES 

The Monthly Minimum shall be the sum of a) the Service C 
and Facility Charges, b) the transportation Firm Capacity 
Reservation Charge, c) the Backup Sales Service Reservation 
Charge (if the Backup Sales Service Option is selected), and d) 
any applicable monthly charges for new or additional facilities 
necessary to provide Gas Transportation Service to the Shipper. 

In the event that Company is required to make any 
rayments including, but not limited to, franchise fees, sales 
taxes, occupancy taxes, or other miscellaneous facility charges 
as a result of the transportation service being rendered to 
Shipper by Company, these charges will be included in billing 
from Company to Shipper. 

GAS RATE ADJUSTMENT 
This rate schedule is subject to the Gas Rate Adjustments 

commencing on Sheet No. 40. 

GAS COST ADJUSTMENT (GCA) 
This rate schedule is subject to the GCA commencing on 

Sheet No. 50, as follows: 
All Shipper's Gas volumes transported by the Company are 

subject to the GCA TFL Transportation Charge on Sheet No. 50H, 
unless the Shipper receives the Shipper Daily Balancing Option 
as described in the Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions; 

Customers selecting the Backup Sales Service Option are 
also subject to the GCA TFL Supply Charge for the Backup 
Reservation Quantity elected by the Shipper. 

All Natural Gas volumes supplied by the Company through 
the Backup Sales Service Option is subject to the GCA TFL 
Commodity Charge, which is calculated as set forth on Sheet No. 
S0H. All such Natural Gas volumes are also subject to the GCA 
TFL Transportation charge on Sheet No. S0H. 

All Natural Gas volumes subject to the Interruptible TFL 
Sales Charge are also subject to the GCA TFL Commodity Charge 
calculated as being in excess of the Backup Reservationf-------~ 
Quantity, as set forth on Sheet No. 50H. All such Natural Gas 
volumes are also subject to the GCA TFL Transportation Charge 
on Sheet No. 50H. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 30C) 
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Attachment A, Decision No. C19-0541 
Proceeding No. 19AL-0309G, Page 26 of 172 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO 
_F_i_f_t_h_R_e_v_i_s_e_d______ Sheet No. 

P.O. Box 840 Cancels 
Denver, CO 80201-0840 _S_u_b_._F_o_u_r_t_h_R_e_v_i_s_e_d___ Sheet No. 

NATURAL GAS RATES 

FIRM GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - LARGE 

SCHEDULE TFL 

FUEL, LOST AND UNACCOUNTED-FOR GAS (FL&U)PERCENTAGE 
Shippers receiving Firm Transportation Service shall 

include additional gas for lost and unaccounted for volumes to 
the quantity of gas delivered to Company. Unless otherwise 
specified, the FL&U Percentage for Firm Gas Transportation 
Service is 0.86 percent. Annually, on or before September 1, 
the Company will file an advice letter to update the FL&U 
Percentage for the twelve 
effective January 1 of the 

(12) Months 
following year. 

ending June 30, to be 

FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 
Firm Transportation Service is required for thos 

Shippers desiring to receive and/or utilize firm capacity o 
the Company's System. Shippers desiring Firm Transportatio 
Service for or on behalf of Receiving Party(ies)are required t 
submit to Company a request for Transportation Service for eac 
Delivery Point, which contains the Maximum Daily Quantity fo 
hich Shipper desires Company to provide firm capacity from its 

System. Firm capacity is made available to Shipper for and on 
ehalf of Receiving Party only. Additional terms of Fir 

Transportation Service shall be as set forth in the applicabl 
Service Agreement, as well as this Gas tariff, including th 
Company's Rules and Regulations Applicable to all Natural Gas 
Services and the Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. 

AXIMUM DAILY QUANTITY 
The Shipper's MDQ shall be established at a level 

intended to represent no less than the Shipper's actual daily 
usage at each delivery point. Where actual peak daily meter 
data is not available, the Company shall use the annual 
consumption to estimate the MDQ. 

Except for LDC Customers, Shipper shall be responsible to 
ensure the MDQ is sufficient to meet the maximum quantity a 
Receiving Party will use at its individual Delivery Point(s). 
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FIRM GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - LARGE 

SCHEDULE TFL 

The Company shall evaluate Shipper's MDQ at the end of C 
any Month in which the customer exceeded its established MDQ 
during that prior Month. If Shipper's MDQ at any Delivery Point 
is overrun in a given Month and a Backup Reservation_Quantity 
was not previously specified in Shipper's Service Agreement, 
the Company reserves the right to charge the Authorized Overrun 
Charge or increase such MDQ for that Month. The Company will 
then have the option to increase the Shipper's MDQ going 
forward, as communicated to the Shipper. 

If Shipper's Service Agreement specifies the Backup 
Sales Service Option and a Backup Reservation Quantity, the 
Backup Sales Service Option provisions shall govern Shipper's 
capacity usage above its specified MDQ. 

BACKUP SALES SERVICE OPTION 
An option that, if selected by Shipper, allows a Shipper 

taking firm transportation service to pay a reservation charge 
giving Shipper rights to purchase sales Gas up to Shipper's 
Backup Reservation Quantity. Under this service option, 
Shipper shall be billed the monthly Backup Sales Service 
Reservation Charge and applicable GCA charge, per Dth, for the 
Backup Reservation Quantity, in accordance with this Schedule 
TFL. 

For all sales Gas that Company supplies to Shipper, 
Shipper shall be billed the Backup Sales Supply Charge and 
applicable GCA charge(s), in accordance with this Schedule TFL. 
Additional terms and conditions governing the Backup Sales 
Service Option are set forth in the Gas Transportation Terms 
and Conditions. 

UNAUTHORIZED OVERRUN PENALTY 
For firm transportation customers, in the event of an 

Operational Flow Order (OFO), Shipper shall be subject to the 
Unauthorized Overrun Penalty if deliveries exceed the OFO 
Tolerance Level specified in the OFO notice. This Unauthorized1-------~ 
Overrun Penalty shall be in addition to all other applicable 
charges. Company shall charge all Shippers similar penalties 
in all Unauthorized Overrun Penalty cases, provided that the 
circumstances surrounding the overrun are similar. Additional 
terms and conditions governing OFOs and the Unauthorized 
Overrun Penalty are set forth in the Gas Transportation Terms 
and Conditions. 
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SCHEDULE TFL 

IMBALANCE MANAGEMENT 
As set forth in the Company's Gas Transportation Terms 

and Conditions, the Company offers two (2) daily Imbalance 
anagement options: Transporter Balancing and Shipper Daily 

Balancing. Unless otherwise selected and approved by the 
Company, a Shipper will be subject to the Transporter 
Balancing Option. 

In addition to all other applicable charges, all volumes 
of Shipper's Gas subject to the Transporter Balancing Optio 
ill be subject to the GCA TFL Transportation Charge, as se 

forth under the Gas Cost Adjustment section above. All volumes 
of Shipper's Gas subject to the Shipper Daily Balancing Optio 
are subject to a Daily Imbalance Charge, in addition to al 
other applicable charges. 

Additional terms and conditions on Imbalance Management, 
as well as details on the Daily Imbalance Charge, are set fort 
in the Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. 

ONTHLY IMBALANCE RESOLUTION 
Monthly Imbalance resolution is required consistent wit 

the Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. Monthly Cashou 
charges shall be determined based on the end-of-Mont 
cumulative imbalance quantity and a Monthly Cashout Pric 
consistent with the Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. 

DISTRIBUTION EXTENSION REQUIREMENT 
Prior to the Company's construction of a Distribution 

ain Extension or Reinforcement to serve an LDC Customer under 
this rate schedule, the LDC Customer shall enter into a Firm 
Gas Transportation Service Agreement that has a term of at 
least five (5) years, or other term as mutually agreed upon by 
the parties. 

CONVERSION OF SERVICE 
If Receiving Party has received service for the minimum 

service period and annual usage quantities are less than 5,000 
Dth for thirty-six (36) consecutive Months, Shipper may submit 
a Request for Service under Schedule TFS or CSG. After the 
Company determines that the customer is eligible, such service 
ill be billed beginning with the first full Monthly billing 
eriod. Upon beginning service on Schedule TFS or CSG, customer 

shall remain on such schedule for the minimum service period 
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Shipper may request and Company may either grant a reset 
of the previously-established MDQ, or authorize eligibility 
under Schedule TFS, with fewer than thirty-six (36) Months 
consecutive service when the Company determines in its sole 
discretion that: 

1. Shipper has physically and permanently removed gas 
consuming appliances or equipment as physically verified 
by Company that results in a reduction in MDQ, in which 
case, Company shall determine the appropriate MDQ. 

2. Shipper used substantial amounts of Gas due to an 
unforeseen force maj eure event such that temporary gas 
consuming devices are used to mi tigate such event and 
that such devices are not required for any permanent 
service requirement and further that Shipper will 
continue to use gas quantities up to the MDQ. 

TERMINATION 
Service shall be terminated in accordance with the Gas 

Transportation Terms and Conditions or Shipper's Service 
Agreement with the Company. 

In the event that (i) Shipper or Receiving Party gives 
thirty (30) days written notice of its intention to cancel Firm 
Gas Transportation Service for any or all Delivery Points prior 
to the end of the term of the Service Agreement or any 
subsequent Contract Year as provided for in said Service 
~greement or amendments thereto, or (ii) Firm Gas 
Transportation Service is suspended, terminated, or revoked 
prior to the end of the Service Agreement as set forth in the 
Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions, then Shipper shall be 
obligated to pay the Company a termination charge equal to the 
Firm Capacity Reservation Charge and the Backup Sales Service 
Reservation Charge, if applicable, multiplied by the MDQ and 
Backup Reservation Quantity respectively, as described in the 
Service Agreement, for every Month remaining in the term of the 

1-----------1

Service Agreement. The Company may agree to a notice period of 
less than thirty (30) days if it determines that sufficient 
time to effectuate the necessary changes has been provided. If 
the Receiving Party subscribes to Company's firm sales service 
or firm transportation service under a different Service 
Agreement in place of such terminated service, the termination 
charge will not apply. In addition, all costs incurred by 
Company relating to any specific facility charges specified in 
Service Agreement or other written agreement shall become 
immediately due and payable to Company unless otherwise agreed 
in writing. 
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If the Backup Sales Service Option has not been purchased 
for a Receiving Party for a quantity equal to Receiving Party's 

DQ in the applicable Service Agreement, then conversion to 
firm sales shall be contingent upon Company's determination 
that firm supply is available for sale to Receiving Party. All 
such conversions from transportation to sales service shall be 
effective at the beginning of a Month. 

The Receiving Party will not be eligible to return to 
transportation service hereunder until one (1) year after its 
conversion to Company's firm sales service. Upon the expiration 
of such one (1) year period, the Receiving Party may return to 
gas transportation service through submission of a Request for 
Transportation in accordance with the Company's Gas 
Transportation Terms and Conditions. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
Service supplied under this schedule is subject to the 

following special conditions: 
1. Customer may be required to install an adequate 

pulsation chamber ahead of a gas engine. 
2. For service to gas engine driven irrigation pumps 

the point of delivery and location of meter shall be 
determined by Company. Except in unusual 
situations, such point and meter location shall be 
at the customer's property line nearest the 
Company's source of Natural Gas. All piping beyond 
the Point of Delivery shall be installed, owned, and 
maintained by customer. 
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to Shippers having acquired by separate 

agreement supplies of Natural Gas (Shipper's Gas), as well as 
an agreement with the Company for Interruptible Gas 
Transportation Service, where Company (also referred to as 
Transporter for purposes of transportation service) has 
available interruptible System capacity in excess of that 
presently required for service to existing firm gas sales 
Customers and Firm Transportation Shippers. Service under this 
Schedule is applicable to interruptible transportation of 
Shipper's Gas from Company's Receipt Point(s)/Pool(s) to 
Shipper's Delivery Point(s) through Company's System. 

Service provided hereunder shall be in accordance with 
the Interruptible Gas Transportation Service Agreement 
(Service Agreement) between Company and Shipper, as well as 
this Gas tariff, including Company's Rules and Regulations 
Applicable to all Natural Gas Services and the Gas 
Transportation Terms and Conditions. 

Notwithstanding any provision in this Schedule to the 
contrary, the terms and service available to an existing LDC 
Customer under this TI Rate Schedule shall be strictly subject 
to the terms of the Interruptible Gas Transportation Service 
Agreement between Company and the LDC Customer or any 
amendment thereto, and otherwise may be denied by Company in 
its sole discretion. 

/1 
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SCHEDULE TI 

INTERRUPTIBLE GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE CHARGES 
Monthly Service and Facility Charge per service meter. $ 134.00 I 
Usage Charge: Applicable to all of Shipper's Gas 
transported by Company: 

Standard Rate, per Dth .......................... . 0.3539 I 
*Minimum Rate, per Dth ....................... . 0.010 

*The minimum Usage Charge shall be $. 01, but in no instance 
will it be less than the variable costs of providing service. 

Unauthorized Overrun Penalty, per Dth over On Peak Demanc 
Quantity: 

Maximum Rate, per Dth ............................ . Higher of 
$25.00 or 
5x Platts 
3as Daily CIG 
Rockies Spot 
Price 

Unauthorized Overrun Penalty, per Dth over On Peak Demanc 
Quantity, cont.: 
Minimum Rate, per Dth................................. 0.3539 I 

ON PEAK DEMAND QUANTITY CHARGE 
Monthly On Peak Demand Quantity Charge, per Dth .......... $ 8.73 I 

INTERRUPTIBLE TI SALES CHARGE 
In the event of communication line interruption, and in 
accordance with the Transportation Terms and Conditions, the 
Company will treat all Gas delivered subsequent to the two (2) 
week correction period specified in Company's written 
notification as sales Gas and subject to potential 
interruption. All sales Gas volumes delivered will be subject 
to the Standard TI Usage Charge and the GCA TI Commodity 
Charge. 
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RATENATURAL GAS RATES 

INTERRUPTIBLE GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 

SCHEDULE TI 

MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGES 
The Monthly Minimum shall be the sum of a) the Service 

and Facility Charge(s), b) the On-Peak Demand Charge (if 
applicable), and c) any applicable monthly charges for new or 
additional facilities necessary to provide Gas Transportation 
Service to the Shipper. 

In the event that Company is required to make any 
payments including, but not limited to, franchise fees, sales 
taxes, occupancy taxes, or other miscellaneous facility 
charges as a result of the transportation service being 
rendered to Shipper by Company, these charges will be included 
in billing from Company to Shipper. 

GAS RATE ADJUSTMENT 
This rate schedule is subject to the Gas Rate Adjustments 

commencing on Sheet No. 40. 

GAS COST ADJUSTMENT (GCA) 
This rate schedule is subject to the GCA commencing on 

Sheet No. 50, as follows: 
All Shipper's Gas volumes transported by the Company are 

subject to the GCA TI Transportation Charge on Sheet No. 50H, 
unless the Shipper receives the Shipper Daily Balancing Option 
as described in the Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions; 

Customers having an On Peak Demand Quantity are also 
subject to the GCA TI On-Peak Demand Charge for the On Peak 
Demand Quantity elected by the Shipper. 

All Natural Gas volumes subject to the Interruptible TI 
Sales Charge are also subject to the GCA TI Commodity Charge. 
All such Natural Gas volumes are also subject to the GCA TI 
Transportation Charge on Sheet No. 50H. 

FUEL REIMBURSEMENT PERCENTAGE 
Shippers receiving Interruptible Transportation Service 

shall include additional gas for lost and unaccounted for 
volumes to the quantity of gas delivered to Company. Unless 
otherwise specified, the FL&U Percentage for Interruptible 
Transportation Service is 0.86 percent. Annually, on or 
before September 1, the Company will file an advice letter to 
update the FL&U Percentage for the twelve (12) Months ending 
June 30, to be effective January 1 of the following year. 
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RATENATURAL GAS RATES 

INTERRUPTIBLE GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 

SCHEDULE TI 

INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 
Interruptible Transportation Service is required for 

those Shippers desiring to utilize interruptible capacity on 
the Company's System. Transportation service hereunder is 
subject to availability of System capacity in Company's 
System. Should Company, in its sole judgment, determine that 
adequate System capacity is unavailable, then Shipper is 
subject to immediate Capacity Interruption of transportation 
service. 

Shippers desiring Interruptible Transportation Service 
for or on behalf of Receiving Party(ies) are required to 
submit to Company a request for Transportation Service for 
each Delivery Point which contains the Maximum Daily Quantity 
for which Shipper desires Company to provide interruptible 
capacity from its System, as well as, if applicable and 
approved by the Company, the On Peak Demand Quantity for which 
Shipper desires Company to provide firm capacity from its 
System Additional terms of Interruptible Transportation 
Service shall be as set forth in the applicable Service 
Agreement, as well as this Gas tariff, including the Company's 
Rules and Regulations Applicable to all Natural Gas Services 
and the Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. 

UNAUTHORIZED OVERRUN PENALTIES 
In the event of an OFO, Shipper shall be subject to the 

Unauthorized Overrun Penalty if deliveries exceed the OFO 
Tolerance Level specified in the OFO notice. In addition, 
during an Interruption a Shipper transporting Gas above its On 
Peak Demand Quantity, if any, shall be subject to Unauthorized 
Overrun Penalties. This Unauthorized Overrun Penalty shall be 
in addition to all other applicable charges. 

ON PEAK DEMAND QUANTITY OPTION 
Under the On Peak Demand Quantity Option, Shipper may purchase 
from Transporter maximum daily firm capacity, referred to as1---------1 
On Peak Demand Quantity, subject to approval by Transporter. 
Such On Peak Demand Quantity will be set forth in Shipper's 
Service Agreement or amendments thereto. Additional terms 
applicable to On Peak Demand Quantity are set forth in the 
Company's Transportation Terms and Conditions. 
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RATENATURAL GAS RATES 

INTERRUPTIBLE GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 

SCHEDULE TI 
IMBALANCE MANAGEMENT 

As set forth in the Company's Gas Transportation Terms C 
and Conditions, the Company offers two ( 2) daily Imbalance 
Management options: Transporter Balancing and Shipper Daily 
Balancing. Unless otherwise selected and approved by the 
Company, a Shipper will be subject to the Transporter 
Balancing Option. 

In addition to all other applicable charges, all volumes 
of Shipper's Gas subject to the Transporter Balancing Option 
will be subject to the GCA TI Transportation Charge, as set 
forth under the Gas Cost Adjustment section above. 

All volumes of Shipper's Gas subject to the Shipper 
Daily Balancing Option are subject to a Daily Imbalance 
Charge, in addition to all other applicable charges. 

Additional terms and conditions on Imbalance Management, 
as well as details on the Daily Imbalance Charge, are se 
forth in the Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. 

MONTHLY IMBALANCE RESOLUTION 
Monthly Imbalance resolution is required consistent wit 

the Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. Monthly Cashou 
charges shall be determined based on the end-of-Mont 
cumulative imbalance quantity and a Monthly Cashout Pric 
consistent with the Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. 

DISTRIBUTION EXTENSION REQUIREMENT 
Prior to the Company's construction of a Distribution Main 
Extension or Reinforcement to serve an LDC Customer under this 
rate schedule, the LDC Customer shall enter into an 
Interruptible Gas Transportation Service Agreement that has a 
term of at least five (5) 
agreed upon by the parties. 

years, or other term as mutually 

TERMINATION 
Service shall be term

Transportation Terms and 
Agreement with the Company. 

inated 
Condit

in 
ions 

accordance with 
or Shipper's 

the Gas1----------1 
Service 
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NATURAL GAS RATES 

INTERRUPTIBLE GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 

SCHEDULE TI 

TERMINATION - Cont'd 
In the event that (i) Shipper or Receiving Party gives 

thirty (30) days written notice of its intention to cancel 
Interruptible Gas Transportation Service for any or all 
Delivery Points prior to the end of the initial term of the 
Service Agreement or any subsequent Contract Year as provided 
for in said Service Agreement or amendments thereto, or (ii) 
Interruptible Gas Transportation Service is suspended, 
terminated, or revoked prior to the end of the term of the 
Service Agreement as set forth in the Gas Transportation Terms 
and Conditions, then all costs incurred by Company relating to 
any facility charges specified in the Service Agreement or 
otherwise agreed to in writing shall become immediately due 
and payable to Company upon such termination. The Company may 
agree to a notice period of less than thirty (30) days if it 
determines that sufficient time to effectuate the necessary 
changes has been provided. If the Receiving Party subscribes 
to Company's firm sales service or firm transportation service 
under a 
terminated 
remaining 
Company. 

different 
service, 

facility 

Service Agreement in place of such 
then Shipper will continue to pay any 
charges as agreed by Shipper and the 

The Receiving Party will not be eligible to return to 
transportation service hereunder until one (1) year after its 
conversion to Company's firm sales service. Upon the 
expiration of such one ( 1) year period, the Receiving Party 
may return to gas transportation service through submission of 
a Request for Transportation in accordance with the Company's 
Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
Service supplied under this schedule is subject to the 

following special conditions: 
1. Customer may be required to install an adequate 

pulsation chamber ahead of a gas engine. 
2. For service to gas engine driven irrigation pumps the 

point of delivery and location of meter shall be 
determined by Company. Except in unusual situations, 
such point and meter location shall be at the 
customer's property line nearest the Company's source 
of Natural Gas. All piping beyond the Point of 
Delivery shall be installed, owned, and maintained by 
customer. 
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RATENATURAL GAS RATES 

FRONT RANGE PIPELINE FIRM GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 

SCHEDULE TF-FRP SURCHARGE 

APPLICABILITY T 
Applicable to Shippers requesting firm Gas Transportation 

Service utilizing the Company's Front Range Pipeline, 
including ( 1) Shippers served under the Company's Firm Gas 
Transportation Service rate schedules that elect to use the 
Company's Chalk Bluffs Hub at an interconnecting Federal 
Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) pipeline (Chalk Bluffs 
Hub) and (2) other Shippers who have executed a Firm Gas 
Transportation Service Agreement providing for service 
exclusively over the Front Range Pipeline. The Company's 
Front Range Pipeline extends south from the Company's Chalk 
Bluffs Hub to the Fort St. Vrain Valve Set Interconnection 
Point. Shippers desiring service hereunder shall be billed 
the Firm Capacity Reservation Surcharge as set forth below for 
all gas transported by Company through the Front Range 
Pipeline. Shippers desiring to utilize the Front Range 
Pipeline to transport gas in excess of the contracted capacity 
shall be billed the Authorized Overrun Transportation 
Commodity Surcharge as set forth below. Service hereunder is 
subject to the availability of capacity in excess of that 
presently required for service to existing firm Shippers 
utilizing the Front Range Pipeline, and shall be in accordance 
with the Firm Gas Transportation Service Agreement between 
Company and Shipper, the applicable requirements of the Firm 
Gas Transportation Service rate schedule provisions, and the 
Company's Gas tariff. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 32A) 
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NATURAL GAS RATES 

FRONT RANGE PIPELINE FIRM GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 

SCHEDULE TF-FRP SURCHARGE 

MONTHLY RATE - FIRM GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE SURCHARGES 
The following surcharges shall be in addition to those 

charges applicable for service to Shippers under the Company's 
Firm or Interruptible Gas Transportation Service: 

Firm Capacity Reservation Surcharge for each 0th of 
capacity contracted at Chalk Bluffs Hub ................ . 

Primary Transportation Commodity Surcharge: Applicable 
to all of Shipper's Gas transported by Company utilizing 
the Front Range Pipeline up to the Contracted Primary 
Receipt Point Capacity 

Standard Rate, per 0th ......................... . 

Secondary Transportation Commodity Surcharge: Applicable 
to all of Shipper's Gas transported by Company utilizing 
Chalk Bluffs Hub as a Secondary Receipt Point 

Standard Rate, per 0th ......................... . 
Minimum Rate, per 0th .......................... . 

Authorized Overrun Transportation Commodity Surcharge: 
Applicable to all of Shipper's Gas transported by 
Company utilizing Chalk Bluffs Hub which is in excess of 
the Contracted Primary Receipt Point Capacity 

Standard Rate, per 0th ......................... . 
Minimum Rate, per 0th .......................... . 

Unless otherwise agreed to by Company, the Secondary 
Transportation Commodity Surcharge and Authorized 
Overrun Transportation Service Surcharge shall be as set 
forth from time-to-time on the Company's Electronic,_ 

___3_2A__ 

__ 3_ 2 A__ 

RATE 

D 

$0.155 T 

$0.000 

T 

0.015 
0.010 

T 

0.015 
0.010 

~ 
Bulletin Board for such service, and such surcharges 
shall not exceed the Standard Rate as set forth above. 
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RATENATURAL GAS RATES 

FRONT RANGE PIPELINE FIRM GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 

SCHEDULE TF-FRP SURCHARGE 

MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGES 
The Monthly Minimum for all Firm Gas Transportation T 

Service utilizing the Front Range Pipeline as a Primary 
Receipt Point shall be the Firm Capacity Reservation Surcharge 
as set forth herein. In the event that Company is required to 
make any payments including but not limited to franchise fees 
or payments, sales taxes, occupancy taxes or the like, as a 
result of the transportation service being rendered to Shipper 
by Company, these charges will be included in billings from 
Company to Shipper. 

AUTHORIZED OVERRUN TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 
In the event Shipper desires Company to receive Shipper's 

Gas in excess of the Contracted Firm Capacity at the Chalk 
Bluffs Hub Primary Receipt Point, or utilize the Chalk Bluffs T 
Hub as a Secondary Receipt Point, Company may, at its sole T 
discretion, provide such Authorized Overrun Transportation 
Service on an interruptible basis, provided Company has 
sufficient capacity in the Front Range Pipeline and receives D 
Shipper's Gas at the Receipt Point(s). 

INITIAL ALLOCATION OF FRONT RANGE PIPELINE PRIMARY RECEIPT 
POINT CAPACITY 

Shippers desiring to utilize the Chalk Bluffs Hub as a T 
Primary Receipt Point shall submit a request to Company, in 
writing, pursuant to the Gas Transportation Terms and 
Conditions. Such requests will be date-stamped upon receipt 
and available capacity shall be allocated to Shippers on a 
first-come first-served basis. 

PRIORITY OF SERVICE 
Priority of service shall be as specified in the 

Nominations and Priority of Service section of the Gas T 
Transportation Terms and Conditions, with the exception that 

1---------i

firm Shippers utilizing the Chalk Bluffs Hub as a Secondary T 
Receipt Point shall have the same priority of service as those 
Shippers receiving interruptible transportation service at the 
Chalk Bluffs Hub Receipt Point. T 
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NATURAL GAS RATES 

FRONT RANGE PIPELINE FIRM GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 

SCHEDULE TF-FRP SURCHARGE 

TERM FOR USE OF CHALK BLUFFS HUB AS A PRIMARY RECEIPT POINT 
Service hereunder shall be available on an annual basis. 

Shippers requesting annual service shall continue from year­
to-year until terminated upon thirty (30) days' written notice 
to Company, prior to the end of any annual term. 

TERMINATION CHARGE 
In the event Shipper gives thirty (30) days' written 

notice of its intention to cancel service hereunder as a 
Primary Receipt Point effective prior to the end of any annual 
term, Shipper shall be obligated to pay Company a termination 
charge equal to the Firm Capacity Reservation Surcharge 
multiplied by the capacity contracted at the Chalk Bluffs Hub 
and the number of months remaining in the term maintaining the 
Chalk Bluffs Hub as a Primary Receipt Point. 

__3_2_C__ 
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RATENATURAL GAS RATES 

FRONT RANGE PIPELINE INTERRUPTIBLE GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 

SCHEDULE TI-FRP SURCHARGE 

TAPPLICABILITY 
Applicable to Shippers requesting interruptible Gas 

Transportation Service utilizing the Company's Front Range 
Pipeline, including (1) existing Shippers served under the 
Company's Interruptible Gas Transportation Service rate 
schedule that elect to use the Company's Chalk Bluffs Hub at 
an interconnecting Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) 
pipeline (Chalk Bluffs Hub) as a Category One or Category Two 
Receipt Point and (2) other Shippers who have executed an 
Interruptible Gas Transportation Service Agreement providing 
for service exclusively over the Front Range Pipeline. The 
Company's Front Range Pipeline extends south from the 
Company's Chalk Bluffs Hub to the Fort St. Vrain Valve Set 
Interconnection Point. Service hereunder is subject to the 
availability of capacity in excess of that presently required 
for service to existing firm Shippers utilizing the Front 
Range Pipeline, and shall be in accordance with the 
Interruptible Gas Transportation Service between Company and 
Shipper, the applicable requirements of the Interruptible Gas 
Transportation Service rate schedule provisions, and the Gas 
Transportation Terms and Conditions of the Company's Gas 
tariff. 

MONTHLY RATE INTERRUPTIBLE GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 
SURCHARGES 

The following charges shall be in addition to those 
charges applicable for service under the Company's 
Interruptible Gas Transportation Service - Schedule TI. 

Transportation Commodity Surcharge: Applicable to all 
of Shipper's Gas transported by Company utilizing the D 
Front Range Pipeline 

Standard Rate, per 0th ......................... ·f-~$_0_._0_1_5__~ 
Minimum Rate, per 0th........................... 0.010 

Unless otherwise agreed to by Company, the 
Transportation Commodity Surcharge shall be as set forth 
from time-to-time on the Company's Electronic Bulletin 
Board for such service, and such surcharge shall not 
exceed the Standard Rate as set forth above. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 33A) 
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NATURAL GAS RA TES RATE 

FRONT RANGE PIPELINE INTERRUPTIBLE GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 

SCHEDULE TI-FRP SURCHARGE 

MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGES 
There shall be no Monthly Minimum Charge. In the event 

that Company is required to make any payments including but 
not limited to franchise fees or payments, sales taxes, 
occupancy taxes or the like, as a result of the transportation 
service being rendered to Shipper by Company, these charges 
will be included in billings from Company to Shipper. 

PRIORITY OF SERVICE 
Priority of service shall be as specified in the 

Nominations and Priority of Service section of the Gas 
Transportation Terms and Conditions, with the exception that 
Shippers receiving interruptible transportation service at the 
Chalk Bluffs Hub Receipt Point shall have the same priority of 
service as firm Shippers utilizing the Chalk Bluffs Hub as a 
Secondary Receipt Point. Shipper requesting service at the 
Chalk Bluffs Hub may contract and nominate for such service on 
a daily basis. 
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NATURAL GAS RATES 
GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 

PPLICABILITY 

Rate schedules for natural gas service are subject to a Gas Cost AdjustmentC 
("GCA"). The GCA includes the following costs: 1) cost of gas purchased C 
from the Company's suppliers; 2) costs to deliver that same gas to the 
Company's pipeline system, and 3) the recovery of the revenue requirement 
associated with the Company's investment in its gas storage inventory. The 
GCA rate will be subject to one annual and three regular quarterly changes C 
to be effective on the first day of each calendar quarter and interim 
changes, if justified by the Company, to be effective on the first day of 
any other month. The GCA for all applicable rate schedules is as set forthC 
on Sheet Nos. 50H and SOI, and will be added to the Company's Base Rates fore 
illing purposes. C 

ccount No. 191. An account under the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
System of Accounts, as required by Rule 4005(c) of the Commission's Rules 
Regulating Gas Utilities and Pipeline Operators, used to accumulate actual 
gas supply costs, and corresponding actual revenues in a given period. 

ctual Gas Cost. The amount recorded as Well Head Purchases in Account 
1800, Field Line Purchases 1801, Gasoline Outlet Purchases 1802, 
Transmission Line Purchases - 1803, City Gas Purchases - 1804, Exchange Gas 
- 1806, Kansas Storage Taxes in Account 1807-51, Gas Price Management Costs 
in Account 1807-54*, Gas Withdrawn from and Delivered to Storage - 1808, Gas 
Used for Products Extraction - 1811, Take/Pay Buy-out payments in Account 
1813-12, and Storage Gas Lost and Unaccounted in Account 1823. In 
accordance with the authorizations granted in Docket Nos. 99S-293G and 12A-
240G, Gas Price Management Costs recorded in Account 1807-54 shall include 
only those premiums or settlement costs incurred by the Company in 
connection with its use of the following financial instruments as part of 
its most-recently filed Gas Price Volatility Mitigation Plan: fixed-for­
float swaps (a financial fixed price agreement for deliveries at a location 
other than the Henry Hub), New York Mercantile Exchange ("NYMEX") futures 
contracts in conjunction with market basis (between Colorado Interstate Gas 
Company, Northwest Pipeline Company, Henry Hub, or other monthly indices in 
the areas where the Company regularly procures its natural gas supplies) , 
call options, put options and costless collars. 

(Continued on Sheet 50A) 
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NATURAL GAS RATES 
GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 

DEFINITIONS - Cont'd 

* - Pursuant to Commission Decision Nos. R99-1094, 
C02-910, C04-1112, C09-0596, R13-0121 C14-0889, 
and C18-0738, Gas Price Management Costs, except 
those specific Gas Price Management Costs incurred 
by the Company in execution of the long-term 
portion of a Commission-approved Gas Price 
Volatility Mitigation Plan, shall be excluded from 
the definition of Actual Gas Costs effective July 
1, 2022, unless the Commission by subsequent order 
approves the continued inclusion of these costs. 

verage Gas Storage Inventory Balance. The annual average of the forecasted 
onthly average gas storage inventory balances for the GCA Effective Period. 

Base Rate(s). The Company's currently effective rates for sales gas and gas 
transportation service as authorized by the Commission in the Company's last 
general rate case. 

Current Gas Cost. A rate component of the GCA, expressed in mils per 
dekatherm ($0. 001 per Dth), which is the sum of the Gas Commodity Cost, 
Upstream Service Cost and the Gas Storage Inventory Cost projected to be 
incurred by the Company during the GCA Effective Period divided by the 
applicable Forecasted Sales Gas Quantity. 

Deferred Gas Cost. Gas costs accumulated in the Company's Account No. 191, 
hich can be over- or under-recoveries, calculated by subtracting Recovered 

Gas Cost from Actual Gas Cost, as of the end of the month that is one month 
rior to the effective date of the GCA, adjusted for unbilled revenues, and 

including: (1) storage adjustments; (2) other costs authorized by the Public 
Utilities Commission; (3) Interest on Account No. 191 Balance, as authorized c 

y the Public Utilities Commission; (4) the net Daily Imbalance Charges from N 
transportation customers under the Shipper Daily Balancing Option; and (5) N 
the net Monthly Cashouts from transportation customers. N 

Forecasted Sales Gas Quantity. The quantity of gas commodity projected to 
e sold by the Company during the applicable GCA Effective Period, based 

the historic quantity of gas commodity sales, adjusted to reflect 
ormal historic temperature based on National Oceanic and Atmospheric 
dministration data and anticipated changes, except that for the Deferred 

Gas Cost rate component calculation, the Forecasted Sale 
Gas Quantity shall be the gas commodity projected to be 
sold during the 12-month period applicable to the 
Company's annual GCA application effective October 1. 
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NATURAL GAS RATES 
GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 

DEFINITIONS - Cont'd 

Gas Commodity Cost. The total cost of the natural gas commodity that 
includes each of the following costs, as determined for each month within 
the GCA Effective Period: ( 1) the NYMEX Settlement Price as of the first 
usiness day of the month prior to the GCA Effective Period, adjusted for 

the basis differentials between the monthly NYMEX Settlement Price, which is 
ased upon deliveries at the Henry Hub, and the respective indexes 

applicable to the various areas where the Company purchases its gas 
supplies, multiplied by the purchase volumes for each corresponding month 
ithin the GCA Effective Period; (2) the monthly reservation fees or demand 

charges payable to gas sellers for making firm quantities of gas available 
for sale to Company irrespective of the commodity volume actually delivered 
(gas demand costs); (3) the physical fixed price purchases; (4) appropriate 
adjustments for storage gas injections and withdrawals; and (5) the gas 
rice management costs. 

Gas Cost Adjustment ("GCA"). The tariff mechanism by which a gas rate is C 
adjusted on an expedited basis to reflect increases or decreases in rate C 
components, such as the Deferred Gas Cost, Gas Commodity Cost, Upstream 
Service Cost and Gas Storage Inventory Cost. 

GCA Effective Period. The period of time that the GCA rate change is 
intended to be in effect. The GCA Effective Period for the Gas Commodity 
Cost and Deferred Gas Cost components of the GCA rate is the three-month 
calendar quarter, except that for purposes of an interim GCA, the GCA 
Effective Period for the Gas Commodity Cost is either two months or one 
onth, depending on the number of months remaining before the GCA Effective 

Period for the next regular quarterly GCA. The GCA Effective Period for the 
Upstream Service Cost and Gas Storage Inventory Cost components of the GCA 
rate is typically twelve months, from October 1 through September 30, except 
that for purposes of a regular quarterly GCA, the GCA Effective Period for 
the Upstream Service Cost and Gas Storage Inventory Cost components of the 
GCA rate is the remainder of such twelve-month period. 

(Continued on Sheet 50C) 
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NATURAL GAS RATES 
GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 

DEFINITIONS - Cont'd 

Gas Storage Inventory Cost. A rate component of the GCA, expressed in mils 
er dekatherm ($0.001 per 0th) which is the return on rate base applied to 

the Average Gas Storage Inventory Balance divided by the Forecasted Sales 
Gas Quantity. The return on rate base applied to the Average Gas Storage 
Inventory Balance shall be based on the Company's actual capital structure 
and actual cost of long-term debt as reflected in its most recent quarterly 
financial statements available at the time the GCA application is filed, 
and the return on equity approved by the Commission in a final order in the 
Company's most recent gas rate case. The return on rate base will be 
adjusted for income taxes before being multiplied by the Average Gas 
Storage Inventory. 

Interest on Account No. 191 Balance. Interest at a rate equal to the D 
interest rate paid on customer deposits as set forth in the General Terms OT 
and Conditions will be applied to the Account No. 191 Deferred Gas Cost 
Balance on an average monthly basis. The disposition of any net interest on 
over- or under-recovered gas costs shall be as directed by orders of the 
Public Utilities Commission in Docket Nos. 02A-267G and 08A-095G. 

Recovered Gas Cost. The gas costs recovered by the Company, which shall be 
calculated by applying the GCA rate to actual sales quantities billed for 
the period the GCA rate was in effect. 

Upstream Service Cost. The total cost of all transmission, gathering, 
compression, balancing, treating, processing storage and like services 
erformed by others under contract with the Company for the purpose of 

effectuating delivery of gas commodity to the Company's jurisdictional 
atural gas facilities. 

CURRENT GAS COST RATE DETERMINATION 

Current Gas Cost shall be calculated to the nearest mil per 0th according 
to the following formula: 

Current Gas Cost= A+ B + C 

A Gas Commodity Cost 
B Upstream Service Cost 
C Gas Storage Inventory Cost 

(Continued on Sheet 500) 
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NATURAL GAS RATES 
GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 

GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 

The following formula is used to determine the GCA amount. C 

GCA =A+ B + C + D C 

A 
B 
C 
D 

Gas Commodity Cost (part of the Current Gas Cost) 
Upstream Service Cost (part of the Current Gas Cost) 
Deferred Gas Cost 
Gas Storage Inventory Cost (part of the Current Gas Cost) 

The 
the 

GCA will be subject to four 
first day of each calendar 

regular quarterly changes to be effective 
quarter by the Company filing an annual 

on 
GCA 

C 

application for GCA changes to be effective October 1, and three quarterly 
GCA applications for GCA changes to be effective January 1, April 1 and July 
1. The GCA rate will also be subject to interim GCA changes by the Company 
filing an interim GCA application, subject to the Company justifying the 
need for such interim GCA change consistent with Commission Decision No. 
C09-0596; such interim GCA changes may become effective on the first day of 
any calendar month other than the beginning of a calendar quarter and 
continue through the end of the calendar quarter in which it is filed. The 
four GCA rate components (Gas Commodity Cost, Upstream Service Cost, Gas 
Storage Inventory Cost and Deferred Gas Cost) shall be subject to regularly 
scheduled revision each quarter by the Company filing an annual GCA 
application or quarterly GCA application, while only the Gas Commodity Cost 
rate component shall be subject to revision by the Company filing an interim 
GCA application. In each case, the revised Gas Commodity Cost, Upstream 
Service Cost, Gas Storage Inventory Cost and Deferred Gas Cost components 
shall replace the corresponding Gas Commodity Cost, Upstream Service Cost, 
Gas Storage Inventory Cost and Deferred Gas Cost components previously in 
effect. Annual, quarterly and interim GCA applications shall be filed on 
less than thirty (30) days' notice in accordance with applicable Colorado 
statues, Commission Rules and Commission decisions, but on not less than 
fourteen (14) days' notice prior to the proposed effective date. 

(Continued on Sheet 50F) 
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NATURAL GAS RATES 
GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 

RELATIONSHIP TO GCA RULES 4 CCR 723-8 

The Company's GCA as set forth above incorporates by reference the entire C 
Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado GCA Rules, Rules 4600 
through 4609 of the Commission's Rules Regulating Gas Utilities and Pipeline C 
Operators, except as to terms specifically defined in this GCA Tariff. In 
the event that there is any_conflict between the GCA Tariff, as set forth 
herein, or any Commission order or error with respect to the GCA Rules and 
GCA Rules definitions of terms not defined in this GCA Tariff, the intent is 
that the GCA Rules shall prevail, except to the extent that the Commission 
has approved a waiver of the GCA Rules. 

TREATMENT OF REFUND 

pplication shall be made to The Public Utilities Commission of the State 
of Colorado for approval of a refund plan for the disposition of each 
refund received by the Company from an upstream service provider, including 
the interest received thereon; provided, however, that in certain instances 
in which a refund plan may not be appropriate or feasible, the Company may 
fulfill its responsibility by submitting alternative methods or plans for 
the disposition of such refund dollars, subject to Commission approval. 

GAS COST ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION 

The purpose of the GCA application is to enable the Company, on an expedited 
asis, to reflect increases or decreases in gas costs to be recovered by the 

Company, such as Gas Commodity Costs, Upstream Service Costs, Deferred Gas 
Costs and Gas Storage Inventory Costs. Except to the extent the Public 
Utilities Commission has granted the Company a waiver, the contents of the 
GCA application and its exhibits are as prescribed in the Public Utilities 
Commission's GCA Rules, Rules 4600 through 4609 of the Commission's Rules 
Regulating Gas Utilities and Pipeline Operators. C 

(Continued on Sheet 50G) 
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NATURAL GAS RATES 
GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 

GAS PURCHASE PLAN 

The Gas Purchase Plan ("GPP") is a submittal with supporting exhibits that C 
describes the Company's plan for purchases of gas commodity and Upstream C 
Services to be used to meet sales gas demand during the Gas Purchase Year. C 
The GPP is scheduled to be filed annually on or before June 1 for the next C 
Gas Purchase Year beginning July 1. The contents of the GPP and its C 
exhibits are as prescribed in Rules 4605 and 4606 of the Public Utilities C 
Commission's Rules Regulating Gas Utilities and Pipeline Operators. C 

GAS PURCHASE REPORT 

The Gas Purchase Report ("GPR") is a report to be filed with the Commission C 
that contains exhibits that describe the Company's actual purchases of gas C 
commodity and Upstream Services in order to meet sales gas demand during C 
the Gas Purchase Year. The GPR is scheduled to be filed at the same time 
as the annual GCA Application. The contents of the GPR and its exhibits C 
are as prescribed in Rules 4607 and 4608 of the Public Utilities C 
Commission's Rules Regulating Gas Utilities and Pipeline Operators. C 
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NATURAL GAS RATES 
GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 

Rate 
Schedule 

Sheet 
No. 

Billing 
Units 

Type Of 
Charge 

Current 
Gas Cost 

Deferred 
Gas Cost 

Gas Cost 
Adjustment 

RG 14 Therm Commodity $0.29810 $0.01030 0.30840 

RGL 15 Therm Commodity $0.27370 $0.01030 0.28400 

CSG 16 Therm Commodity $0.29550 $0.01030 0.30580 

CLG 17 DTH Commodity $2.85800 $0.10300 2.96100 

CGL 18 Therm Commodity $0.27370 $0.01030 0.28400 

IG 19 DTH 
DTH 

On-Peak Demand$1.80800 
Commodity $2.73700 $0.10300 

1.80800 
2.84000 

TFS 29 DTH 
DTH 
DTH 

Transportation 0.04200 
Supply 1.80800 
Commodity ( 1) $0.10300 

0.04200 
1.80800 

TFL 30 DTH 
DTH 
DTH 

Transportation 0.04200 
Supply 1.80800 
Commodity (1) $0.10300 

0.04200 
1.80800 

TI 31 DTH 
DTH 
DTH 

Transportation 0.04200 
On-Peak Demand 1.80800 
Commodity (2) $0.10300 

0.04200 
1.80800 

( 1) The 
For 

Current Gas 
each Dth of 

Cost shall be establis
Backup Sales Service 

hed each month as follows: 
quantities purchased on any c 

Day up to the Backup Reservation Quantity, the rate shall be equal c 
to 100% of Index Price One, as defined in the Gas Transportation 
Terms and Conditions, plus the CIG TF Transportation Rate, as 
defined in the Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. For each 
Dth of Backup Sales Service quantities purchased on any Day in c 
excess of any Backup Reservation Quantity, the rate shall be equal c 
to 125% of Index Price One, plus the CIG TI Transportation Rate, as 
defined in the Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. 
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NATURAL GAS RATES 
GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 

(2) The Current Gas Cost shall be established each month as follows: For DC 
each 0th of sales Gas volumes that are subject to the Interruptible TI 
Sales Charge, the rate shall be equal to 125% of Index Price One, plus 
the CIG TI Transportation Rate, as defined in the Gas Transportation 
terms and Conditions. 
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GAS SERVICE 

FLEXIBLE PRICING POLICY 

The following rules and regulations set forth the Company's policy 
regarding the development of flexibly priced gas sales and transportation 
service in accordance with the provisions of §40-3-104.3, C.R.S., and the 
Rules of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado 
("Commission")found at 4 CCR 723-10. 

Applicability 
Except as specified in more detail below, this policy shall be 

applicable to any residential, commercial, industrial and resale gas sales 
service customer or potential sales customer, and to any firm or 
interruptible gas transportation service customer or potential 
transportation customer of the Company to whom the Company offers a 
contract with flexible pricing. The services not eligible for flexible 
pricing are: Residential and Commercial Gas Outdoor Lighting Service sales 
tariffs, the following gas transportation service charges: Backup Sales 
Service Reservation Charge, and On-Peak Demand Quantity Charge. Under no 
circumstances will the Company offer discounts on embedded gas cost. The 
Company shall retain discretion as to which customers or potential 
customers shall be offered flexible pricing, but similarly situated 
customers will be offered the same discounts in accordance with Colorado 
Statutes and Rules and the Company's Gas tariff. 

Requirements for Flexible Pricing 
In order for flexible pricing to be considered for a specific gas 

sales or transportation customer or potential gas sales or transportation 
customer, the following facts must first be demonstrated by the Company: 

1. The customer has the ability to provide its own service or has 
competitive alternatives available from other providers of the same or 
substitutable service, except from another public utility providing or 
proposing to provide the same type of service. 

2. The customer will discontinue using the services of the Company if 
the applicable rates are not flexibly priced. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 60A) 
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GAS SERVICE 

FLEXIBLE PRICING POLICY 

Requirements for Flexible Pricing - Cont'd 
3. The approval of the flexible price rate will not adversely affect T 

the remaining customers of the Company. The Company will not offer any 
flexible price rate which is lower than the embedded minimum transportation 
rate. Accounting records will be maintained and available for inspection 
by Staff of the Commission and the Office of Consumer Counsel indicating 
the disposition of all costs associated with each flexibly priced contract 
and the conformance of this policy to the requirements of §40-3-104. 3, 
C.R.S. If the discounted price is below the applicable embedded gas cost, 
the Company will maintain separate accounting records for those sales and 
will remove revenues of those sales and associated costs from the Gas Cost 
Adjustment clause. 

4. The price of any such service is not less than the marginal cost 
of the service to the Company. The marginal cost to the Company will be T 
computed based on the annual cost of the facilities required to provide 
service to the customer. The annual cost will be derived by applying the 
approved Revenue Requirement Factors from the most recent rate review to T 
the estimated cost of the facilities required to provide service. The T 
Revenue Requirement Factors include operating and maintenance expenses, 
depreciation expenses, income taxes and earnings applicable to the 
facilities required to provide service. 

5. The approval of the flexibly priced rate is in the public 
interest. 

Regulatory Approval 
Upon determination that the Company desires to offer a customer or 

potential customer a flexibly priced contract, that the above requirements 
apply, and that the annual revenue to be derived from the proposed flexibly 
priced rate is not less than the marginal cost as determined in accordance 
with the requirements herein, the Company may file an application with the T 
Commission for approval of such flexibly priced rate. When the Company T 
seeks such regulatory approval, the Company and customer shall have T 
discretion to execute a gas service contract and place the rate into effect 
prior to and subject to obtaining regulatory approval, or to execute the o 
gas service contract and place the rate into effect after receiving T 
regulatory approval. 

Confidentiality Requirement 
The rates, terms and conditions of the flexibly priced contract shall 

be confidential to Company and customer. Breach of the confidentiality 
requirement by customer may result, at the option 
of Company, in the immediate termination of the flexibly 
priced contract. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 
APPLICABLE TO ALL NATURAL GAS SERVICES 

INDEX 

Sheet No. 

INDEX ............................................................ . Rl 

GENERAL STATEMENT ................................................ . RlB 

GENERAL - Applicable to All Natural Gas Service: 
Definitions of Terms ........................................ . R2-7 T 
Benefit of Service .......................................... . R7-R7A T 
Choice of Rates ............................................. . R7A 
Charges for Rendering Service ............................... . RS 
Monthly Bills ............................................... . R9-R9A 
Credit or Debit Card Payment Option ......................... . Rl0 
Temporary or Intermittent Service ........................... . Rl0 
Possession of Gas ........................................... . Rl0 
Customer's Installations .................................... . Rl0-Rll 
Protection of Subsurface Facilities ......................... . R12 
Liability ................................................... . R12 
Indemnity to Company ........................................ . Rl3 
Priority of Service ......................................... . R13 
Diversion of Natural Gas .................................... . R13-R14 
Gas Lights and Atmospheric Flares ........................... . Rl5 
Easements ................................................... . Rl5 
Access for Company's Employees .............................. . R16 
Resale of Natural Gas ....................................... . R16 
Complaints .................................................. . R16 

STANDARDS - Applicable to All Natural Gas Service: 
System Operation and Maintenance ............................ . R17 
Pressure .................................................... . R17 
Measurement of Service ...................................... . R18 T 
New Measurement Techniques .................................. . R18 N 
Measurement Equipment and Testing ........................... . R19-R20 T 
Gas Billing ................................................. . R21 
Volume Adjustments .......................................... . R21-R22 N 
Billing Errors ............................................. . R23-R24 T 
Gas Property Determination .................................. . R24-R24 T 
Gas Quality Specifications .................................. . R24B-R2 T 
Therm Conversion ............................................ . R25-R29 

ADVICE LETTER ISSUE 
NUMBER 949 DATE May 31, 2019 

DECISION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT EFFECTIVE 
NUMBER Rates & Regulatory Affairs DATE July 1, 2019 



Attachment A, Decision No. C19-0541 
Proceeding No. 19AL-0309G, Page 62 of 172 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO 
_E_i_·g~h_t_h_R_e_v_i_s_e_d_____ Sheet No. __R_l_A_ 

P.O. Box 840 Cancels 
Denver, CO 80201-0840 _S_e_v_e_n_t_h_R_e_v_i_s_e_d_____ Sheet No. __R_lA__ 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
APPLICABLE TO ALL NATURAL GAS SERVICES 

INDEX 

Sheet No. 

SERVICE LATERAL EXTENSION AND DISTRIBUTION MAIN EXTENSION POLICY 
General Provisions .......................................... . R30-R31 
Definitions of Terms ........................................ . R31-R36 
Gas Meter and Piping Installations .......................... . R36 
Construction Allowance and Construction Payments ............ . R36-R41 

Plan A - Permanent Service ............................ . R36-R39 
Plan B - Indeterminate Service ........................ . R40 
Plan C - Temporary Service ............................ . R41 

Calculation and Payments of Refunds ......................... . R41-R44 
Plan A - Permanent Service ............................ . R42-R43 
Plan B - Indeterminate Service ........................ . R43 
Plan C - Temporary Service ............................. . R44 

Extensions for a Local Distribution Company Customer ....... . R45-R48 
Distribution Main Extension and 
Distribution Reinforcements ............................ . R45-R46 
Farm Taps .............................................. . R46-R47 
LDC Meter Stations ..................................... . R47-R48 

Customer's Reinforcements ................................... . R49-R50 
Compressor Stations .................................... . R49-R50 

Excess Facilities ........................................... . R50 
Exceptions ................................................. . R51 
Uneconomic Extensions ....................................... . R52 
Applicability Limitation .................................... . R52-R53 
Construction Allowance by Service Class ..................... . R54 

TEMPORARY GAS ATTACHMENT SCHEDULING 
Applications for New or Additional Service .................. . R55-R56 
Validation Charge ........................................... . R56-R57 
Significantly Increased Service ............................. . R57 
Transfer of Gas ............................................. . R57-R58 
Extension Policy Conditions ................................. . R58 
Continuation of Service ..................................... . R58 
Special Conditions .......................................... . R58 

EXCESS FLOW VALVE ............................................... . R59 
REQUESTS FOR CUSTOMER DATA ...................................... . R60-R66 

T 

T 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

NATURAL GAS SERVICE 

GENERAL 

DEFINITION OF TERMS 

Billing Unit - A quantity of gas expressed in either volume or energy, 
depending on the rate class. All transportation services shall be T 
determined in dekatherms (Dths). 

British Thermal Unit 
(International Table), 
1,055.056 Joule, as 
Publication 2145-93 

(Btu) 
which is the 
specified 

("Table of 

One (1) 
amount 

in Gas 
Physical 

"British 
of energy 
Processors 
Constants 

Thermal Unit" 
equivalent to 

Association 
of Paraffin 

Hydrocarbons and other Components of Natural Gas") or subsequent 
amendments as may be adopted by the Company. One (1) MMBtu shall mean 
one million (1,000,000) Btu. 

BTU Adjusted Area The portion of Company's System where gas is N 
blended with air or inert gas in order to meet Wobbe delivery N 
specifications. N 

BTU Non-Adjusted Area - The portion of Company's System where there is N 
no additional requirement for gas to be blended with air or inert gas N 
in order to meet the Wobbe delivery specifications. N 

NBusiness Day - All non-Holiday weekdays. 

Commission - "Commission" shall mean the Public Utilities Commission 
of the State of Colorado. 

Company - "Company" shall mean Public Service Company of Colorado. 

Contract Demand - "Contract Demand" (CD) shall mean the daily quantity 
of gas which the Company agrees to furnish and for which the customer 
agrees to pay. 

Contract Year - "Contract Year" shall mean a twelve (12) month period 
ending April 30 of each year except as otherwise stated in the Service 
Agreement or contract between Customer and Company. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

NATURAL GAS SERVICE 

GENERAL 

DEFINITION OF TERMS - Cont'd 

Cubic Foot of Gas (cf) -
a) For the purpose of gas property determination, one cubic footM 
of gas shall mean one "standard cubic foot" (scf) of gas, which M 
is the volume of water-free gas occupying a space of one ( 1) M 
cubic foot at standard conditions. M 

b) For the purpose of gas volume determination, one "cubic foot'' M 
of gas shall mean the amount of gas which occupies a volume ofM 
one (1) cubic foot at reference conditions of either: M 

i) the actual metering pressure and temperature; or, M 
ii) standard conditions (14.73 psia, 60° F). M 

D 
c) For the purpose of gas administration (balancing, billing, 
reporting), suitable correction factors 
shall be applied to the determined volumes. 

for each rate class 

d) Ccf means one hundred (100) cubic feet. 
Mcf means one thousand (1,000) cubic feet. 
MMcf means one million (1,000,000) cubic feet. 

Curtailable Obligation - "Curtailable Obligation" shall 
interruptible gas quantities which Company has agreed to 
any Resale or Interruptible Customer in any Contract Year. 

mean 
deliver 

those 
to 

Curtailable Requirement 
estimated gas quantities 

- "Curtailable Requirement" 
for interruptible use. 

shall mean those 

(a) Resale - "Resale Curtailable Requirement" shall mean those 
estimated gas quantity requirements of a Resale Customer 
for a Contract Year which are to be resold by Customer to 
its interruptible customers as classified in Customer's 
approved tariff. 

(b) Direct - "Direct Curtailable Requirement" shall mean those 
estimated interruptible gas quantity 
requirements of an Interruptible 

Customer. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

NATURAL GAS SERVICE 

GENERAL 

DEFINITION OF TERMS - Cont'd 

End User - The party or parties that ultimately consume(s) the supply M 
of natural gas. 

Energy - The energy content of a given quantity of gas, expressed in 
units of Btu, Therm or Dekatherm. 

Firm Requirement - "Firm Requirement" shall mean those estimated gas 
quantity requirements for firm use. 

(a) Resale "Resale Firm Requirement" shall mean those 
estimated gas quantity requirements of a Resale Customer 
for a Contract Year which are to be resold by Customer to 
its firm customers as classified in Customer's approved 
tariff and shall also include quantities which constitute 
Customer's lost and unaccounted for gas and gas which 
Customer consumes in rendering service. 

(b) Direct "Direct Firm Requirement" shall mean those 
estimated firm gas quantity requirements of a Direct 
Customer for a Contract Year. 

Gas or Natural Gas Any mixture of hydrocarbons consisting N 
essentially of methane. These terms need not be capitalized to have N 
this meaning. N 

Heating Value - The higher (gross) heating value of the gas expressed 
in Btu/scf, and shall be on a dry basis except as otherwise specified 
herein. 

Hazardous Substance - A form or component of natural gas that is N 
hazardous to people, property, or the environment, may cause damage to N 
pipeline facilities, or may be a limit to marketability. Hazardous N 
substances include toxic substances, carcinogenic substances, N 
reproductive toxins or other compounds and materials identified under N 
hazardous materials laws and regulations. N 

Holiday - New Year's Day, Martin Luther King, N 
Jr. Day, Presidents' Day, Memorial Day, N 
Independence Day, Labor Day, Columbus Day, Veteran N 
Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. N 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

NATURAL GAS SERVICE 

GENERAL 

DEFINITION OF TERMS - Cont'd 

Interruptible Sales Curtailment - The discontinuance of sales serviceM 
as a result of the inability of Company to provide such service due toM 
the lack of availability of Company's interruptible gas supply. M 

Local Pressure Base - "Local Pressure Base" or LPB, shall mean the M 
average atmospheric pressure as determined by the Company plus a M 
pressure of one-quarter pound per square inch (0.25 psi). M 

Normal Service Pressure - The atmospheric pressure plus a pressure ofM 
six inches water column, plus or minus two inches water column. M 

Point of Delivery - Point where the Company's gas facilities are first 
connected to the gas facilities of the customer. The location of the 
Point of Delivery will be determined by Company in accordance with 
standard practice. 

Psia - "Psia" shall mean pressure in pounds per square inch absolute. 

Psig - "Psig" shall mean pressure in pounds per square inch gauge. 

Receipt Point(s) The point(s) of interconnection between the 
facilities of the Company and the interconnecting party(s) wherein the 
Company receives gas, or any other contractual source (s) of gas 
supplies. 

Receiving Party(s) The party or parties that receive gas from 
Company at the Delivery Point(s). 

Standard Conditions - A standard temperature base of 60° F and a 
standard pressure base of 14.73 psia. 

System The pipelines, compressor stations, regulator stations, 
meters, gas processing facilities and other related facilities owned 
by Company and utilized in providing sales and transportation 
services. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 
NATURAL GAS SERVICE 

GENERAL 

DEFINITION OF TERMS - Cont'd N 

Total Annual Quantity - "Total Annual Quantity" shall mean the maximum M 
quantity of natural gas Company is obligated to deliver to Customer M 
and Customer is entitled to receive from Company during each ContractM 
Year under all executed Service Agreements under which CustomerM 
purchases gas. 

D 
BENEFIT OF SERVICE 

An application for natural gas service may be made at any office of 
the Company. The Company may require any applicant to sign an Application 
Contract before service is supplied. However, the use of natural gas 
service constitutes an agreement under which the user receives natural gas 
service and agrees to pay the Company therefore in accordance with the 
applicable rate schedules, rules and regulations. Each person of full 
legal age who resides at the premises to which service is delivered shall 
be deemed to receive benefit of service supplied and shall be liable to the 
Company for payment, subject to conditions hereinafter stated, whether or 
not service is listed in his/her name. The primary obligor for payment is 
the applicant or user in whose name service with the Company is listed 
("customer of record"). The Company is obligated to pursue reasonable and 
timely efforts to effect payment by or collections from the customer of 
record. In the event such efforts are unavailing, and it is necessary for 
the Company to effect payment by or collection from a user who is not the 
customer of record by transfer of an account or otherwise, the Company 
shall give prior written notice to said user that he/ she may factually 
dispute the applicability of the benefit of service rule stated in this 
paragraph to his/her specific situation by making written complaint to the 
Commission. The benefits and obligations of the agreement for service may 
not be assigned without written consent of the Company. A separate 
agreement will be made for each class of service at each separate location. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

NATURAL GAS SERVICE 

GENERAL 

BENEFIT OF SERVICE - Cont'd N 
Where rental properties are concerned, the Company will not charge M 

landlords or property owners for natural gas service during a period of 
vacancy, unless the landlord or property owner has become the Company's 
customer of record as described immediately below. During a period of 
vacancy in rental properties, the landlord or property owner may contact 
the Company verbally or in writing to have natural gas service transferred 
to his/her name. Upon application by the landlord or property owner to 
transfer service into his/her name, the landlord or property owner becomes 
the customer of record and service will be provided in the name of the 
landlord or property owner. The Company reserves the option to discontinue 
service in accordance with the Discontinuance of Service By Company section 
of these Rules and Regulations in the event the landlord or property owner 
does not elect to transfer service during a period of vacancy. In the 
event that the Company has on file a signed Billing of Vacant Rental 
Property Agreement for the landlord or property owner at the time of the 
landlord's or property owner's request to transfer service from the prior 
customer of record to the landlord or property owner, the Company will not 
charge for the transfer of service fee as shown on the Schedule of Charges 
for Rendering Service. 

CHOICE OF RATES 
The Schedule of Rates is on file at the offices of the Company and 

available to applicant for service. Applicant shall elect under which rate 
schedule service shall be supplied subject to the terms and conditions of 
the individual rate schedule. When there are two or more rate schedules 
applicable to any class of service Company will, upon request of applicant, 
explain the conditions, character of installation or use of service 
governing the several rate schedules and assist in the selection of the 
rate schedule most suitable for applicant's requirements. Applicant, 
however, shall be responsible for the final selection of said rate schedule 
and Company assumes no liability therefore. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

NATURAL GAS SERVICE 

GENERAL 

CHARGES FOR RENDERING SERVICE 
Appropriate charges to customers will be made at the time service is 

instituted or reinstituted, or in the event that service at a specific 
location is transferred from one customer to another. Charges will also be 
made to customers for all service work performed for customers on 
customer's premises except for gratui taus services provided by Company. 
Service work performed at other than regular working hours shall be subject 
to overtime rates. Charges are set forth on the tariff sheet entitled 
Schedule of Charges for Rendering Service. These charges are to offset 
Company's costs for such service work and transactions and are in addition 
to all other customer charges for utility service, for customer deposits 
and for required charges under Company's filed extension policy. 

Gratuitous services to customers by the Company will not be charged to 
the customer. Such gratuitous services are limited to the following: 

1. All emergency calls where permanent materials and facility 
replacement is not performed. 

2. Bill investigations. 
3. Customer service complaint investigations. 
4. Changing customer's equipment due to changes in service 

characteristics. 
5. Routine maintenance of Company facilities. 
6. Relight pilots and perform other services resulting from 

outages on Company's system. 
7. Provide to the Customer or a Third Party Standard Customer Data N 

Reports and Standard Aggregated Data Reports, as set forth in N 
the Requests for Customer Data section of these Rules andN 
Regulations. N 

To compensate Company for the cost of processing bad checks, the 
Company will make a charge to any customer whose check for payment to the 
Company is returned by the bank as not payable. The amount of the charge 
is stated on the tariff sheet entitled Schedule of Charges for Rendering 
Service. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

NATURAL GAS SERVICE 

GENERAL 

PROTECTION OF SUBSURFACE FACILITIES 
Customer shall consult Company regarding necessity of changing 

location of gas service before building any improvement, addition or 
structure over the gas service pipe or in the vicinity of Company's 
facilities. Customer shall notify Company before undertaking any type of 
excavation or change in surface grade of customer's property, or operating 
or permitting the operation of any power excavating or ditching equipment 
in the proximity of Company's underground gas service on customer's 
premises. 

LIABILITY 
All mains, services, apparatus, instruments, meters, regulators and 

materials supplied by Company at its expense or under its standard policies 
will be and remain the property of the Company. Company's property shall 
not be worked upon or interfered with by customer or other unauthorized 
persons. 

The customer shall be responsible for any damage to or loss of 
Company's property located on customer's premises, caused by or arising out 
of the acts, omissions or negligence of customer or others, or the misuse 
or unauthorized use of Company's property by customer or others. The cost 
of making good such loss and/or repairing such damage shall be paid by the 
customer. Customer shall be held responsible for injury to Company's 
employees if caused by customer's acts, omissions or negligence. 

The customer shall be responsible for any injury to persons or damage 
to property occasioned or caused by the acts, omissions or negligence of 
the customer or any of customer's agents, employees or licensees, in 
installing, maintaining, operating or using any of the customer's piping, 
equipment, machinery or apparatus, and for injury and damage caused by 
defects in the same. 

Company shall not be liable for injury to persons, damage to property, 
monetary loss, or loss of business caused by accidents, acts of God, fires, 
floods, strikes, wars, breakdown of equipment, authority or orders of N 
government, or any other causes and contingencies beyond its control. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

NATURAL GAS SERVICE 

STANDARDS 

SYSTEM OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 
The Company will construct, operate and maintain its natural gas 

systems in such manner as to furnish good, safe, adequate and continuous 
natural gas service in accordance with the Rules and Regulations of the 
Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado. 

a. The Company will exercise reasonable diligence and care to furnish 
and deliver a continuous and sufficient supply of natural gas and to 
avoid any shortage of same and, excepting interruptible service, 
interruption of same. However, Company will not be liable for 
interruption, shortage, or insufficiency in the supply of natural gas, 
or for any injury, loss, or damage occasioned thereby, if same is due 
to causes or contingencies beyond the control of the Company including 
but not limited to accidents, breakdown of equipment, acts of God, 
authority and orders of government, flood, storms, fires, strikes, 
riots, or war. 
b. The Company, whenever it shall find it necessary for the purpose 
of making repairs or improvements to its systems, will have the right 
to temporarily suspend the delivery of natural gas. 
c. Interruptions of service, however, will not relieve customer from 
any charges for service actually supplied, nor will accidents to 
customer's equipment or machinery, or failure of customer's 
installation, not due to fault of Company, relieve customer of payment 
of minimum charges under the rate schedule or contract applicable. 

PRESSURE 
For service at normal delivery pressure the gas will be delivered at a 

pressure of six inches water column, plus or minus two inches water column. 
Gas may be delivered at higher pressure where operating conditions are such 
that the Company deems a higher pressure necessary, or where requested by N 
customer subject to Company approval. However, Company shall not beN 
responsible for the selection, installation, operation or maintenance of N 
any and all natural gas piping and equipment on the customer's side of theN 
Point of Delivery utilized to take and use gas service at such higher N 
pressure, nor for Customer's use of gas received at pressures higher than N 
normal delivery pressure. Notwithstanding any other provisions in these N 
Rules and Regulations, the Company shall have no liability for injury or N 
damage to persons or property resulting from the foregoing. CompanyN 
reserves the right to specify the pressure to be carried at the Point of 
Delivery. The Company will maintain the gas pressure 
at the outlet of the meter with as little variation as 
practicable. 

/J 
ADVICE LETTER 
NUMBER __4_________ 

/'~-· 
DECISION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT EFFECTIVE 
NUMBER Rates & Regulatory Affairs DATE July 1, 2019 

9 9 May 31, 2019 



Attachment A, Decision No. C19-0541 
Proceeding No. 19AL-0309G, Page 72 of 172 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO 
_S_u_b_._F_o_u_r_t_h_R_e_v_i_s_e_d__ Sheet No. ___R_l_B__ 

P.O. Box 840 Cancels 
Denver, CO 80201-0840 _S_u_b_._T_h_i_·_r_d_R_e_v_i_s_e_d___ Sheet No. ___R_l_B__ 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

NATURAL GAS SERVICE 

STANDARDS 

MEASUREMENT OF SERVICE M 
Volume Determination M 
Gas volume determination shall be done by metering which conforms to 

appropriate industry standards or practices, or for gas received, by 
methods as agreed upon. Appropriate industry standards shall include but 
not be limited to the 1981 edition of AGA Report No. 7, Measurement of Fuel 
Gas by Turbine Meters, and the Third Edition of AGA Report No. 3 (ANSI/API 
2530), Orifice Metering of Natural Gas. The Company may adopt any 
subsequent amendments in the exercise of its reasonable judgment. 

The Company intends to adopt the Third Edition of AGA Report No. 3 for D 
quantity determination by orifice measurement. Orifice metering equipment 
(to include the meter tube, orifice fitting and orifice plate) installed 
prior to the date when Company has adopted the Third Edition need not 
conform to the Third Edition of AGA Report No. 3, but shall comply with the 
appropriate standard in effect at the time of installation. 

Gas volume shall be corrected for deviation from the ideal gas law by 
application of appropriate compressibility factors. Company may assume 
compressibility factors equal to 1.0 for residential and commercial 
deliveries. The Company shall, determine the location for, install, own, 
and maintain suitable metering and other equipment necessary for measuring 
the natural gas supplied in accordance with Company's Gas Standards Manual. 
Each class of natural gas service supplied will be metered and billed 
separately. All service to a customer under one applicable rate schedule 
shall be at a single point of delivery provide by Company and will be 
measured by a single meter and meter readings will not be combined for 
billing purposes. Adjoining properties may be combined on a single meter at 
the customer's expense, and served as a single customer where such 
properties are controlled, occupied, and used for commercial purposes by a 
single enterprise engaged in the pursuit of a single business. Service to 
the same person at different premises will be considered as service to 
separate customers. 

New Measurement Techniques 
If, at any time during the term hereof, a new standard method or 

technique is developed in the gas industry for gas measurement or the 
determination of the factors used in such measurement, 
the Company may substitute such new method or technique.~-------------< 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

NATURAL GAS SERVICE 

STANDARDS 

MMEASUREMENT EQUIPMENT AND TESTING 
Testing Equipment M 

The Company will provide such testing equipment and instrumentation as 
may be necessary to comply with the Rules and Regulations of the Public 
Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado. The Company shall operate 
such equipment with standard methods in general use in the natural gas 
industry. The Company will exercise reasonable means to determine and 
maintain the general accuracy of all natural gas measurement equipment. 

Measurement Equipment D 

The Company will install, maintain, and operate, or cause to be 
installed, maintained, and operated, measuring stations equipped with flow 
meters and/or other necessary metering and measuring equipment by which the 
billing unit of gas received or delivered shall be determined. For gas 
receipts onto the Company's system the responsible party may be as agreed 
upon. 

Accuracy and Routine Testing 
The Company will exercise reasonable means to determine and maintain 

the general accuracy of all natural gas meters in use. All meters will be 
tested for accuracy of adjustment and registration before installation and 
shall be tested in accordance with the test schedule hereinafter set forth 
and, if inaccuracy is found, such meters shall be adjusted to register 
within one percent of accuracy. 

a: Diaphragm Type Meters 
All diaphragm meters shall be tested in accordance with the 
Selective Testing Program on file or as amended and filed with 
The Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado. If 
inaccuracy is found, meters shall be adjusted to register within 
one percent of accuracy when passing gas at twenty percent of 
the meter's rated capacity at a differential pressure of one­
half inch water column, as soon as practicable. 

/J 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

NATURAL GAS SERVICE 

STANDARDS 

MEASUREMENT EQUIPMENT AND TESTING - Cont'd 
Accuracy and Routine Testing - Cont'd 
b: Rotary Displacement Type Meters M 

(1) Meters having a rated capacity of 5,000 cubic feet or less M 
per hour at one-half inch water column differential shall M 
be tested at least once in five years. M 

(2) Meters having a rated capacity of more than 5,000 cubic M 
feet per hour at a differential pressure not to exceed two M 
inches water column shall be tested at M 
least once every six months. M 

c: Orifice metering equipment shall be tested at least once each 
year. 

d: Turbine type meters shall be tested at least once each year. 

Testing upon Request 
The Company, at any time, may test any of its meters. Upon written 

request of a customer, the Company will test the accuracy of the delivery 
meter installed at customer's premises free of charge if said meter has not 
been tested within the 12-month period just prior to such request. Any 
meter so tested will be considered accurate if the average accuracy of the 
meter is within 2% plus or minus. Upon request of the customer to said 
Commission, a representative of said Commission will be present when such 
test is made. 

Inaccuracy of Registration, Meter Failure and Estimation T 
If, upon any test, any measuring equipment is found to be inaccurate, 

such equipment shall be adjusted to measure accurately. In the event any 
measuring equipment is out of service or is found registering inaccurately 
and the error is not determinable by test, or by previous recording, 
receipts or deliveries through such equipment shall be estimated based upon 
the first of the following methods which is feasible: 

(a) By using the registration of any check meter or meters, if 
installed and accurately registering, or, in the absence of (a); 
(b) By correcting the error if the percentage of error is 
ascertainable by calibration, special test, or mathematical 
calculation, or, in the absence of (a) and (b); 
(c) By estimating the quantity of gas received or 
delivered based on receipts or deliveries during 
preceding periods under similar conditions when 
the measuring equipment was registering 
accurately. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

NATURAL GAS SERVICE 

STANDARDS 

GAS BILLING 
For the purpose of billing gas, the following billing units shall be 

used: 

a. Rate Classes RG, RGL, CSG, CLG and CGL. For the purpose of 
determining Therms for these rate classes, the metered volumes will be 
converted utilizing the Therm Conversion procedure set forth herein. 

b. Rate Classes IG, TFS, TFL and TI. For the purpose of determining 
Dekatherms for these rate classes, the metered volumes, adjusted for 
pressure, temperature, and other correction factors, shall be 
converted to Standard Conditions and then multiplied by the 
appropriate Energy Factors as set forth herein. 

VOLUME ADJUSTMENTS 
If, upon any test, the meter is found to be in excess of the error T 

tolerance levels allowed under Commission Rule 4302, correction of the C 
amount inaccurately determined shall be made pursuant to the provisions 
herein. Volume adjustments for transportation customers are addressed in T 
the Transportation Terms and Conditions. T 

a. For Schedules RG and CSG, if any meter so tested is found to be T 
running fast, the Company shall refund to the Customer one-half of the C 
excess charge for the period dating from the discovery of the meter C 
error back to the previous meter test, with such period not to exceed C 
twenty-four (24) Months. 

b. For Schedules CLG and IG, if any meter so tested is found to be C 
running fast, the Company shall refund to the Customer the excess C 
charge for the period dating from the discovery of the meter error C 
back to the previous meter test, with such period not to exceed C 
twenty-four (24) Months. 

D 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

NATURAL GAS SERVICE 

STANDARDS 

D
VOLUME ADJUSTMENTS - Cont'd 

c. For Schedules RG and CSG, if any meter so tested is found to be T 
running slow, the Company may charge for one-half of the under-billedc 
amount for the period dating from the discovery of the meter error c 
back to the previous meter test, with such period not to exceed six c 
Months. D 

d. For Schedules CLG and IG, if any meter so tested is found to be c 
running slow, the Company may charge for the under-billed amount for c 
the period dating from the discovery of the meter error back to the c 
previous meter test, with such period not to exceed twenty-four (24) c 
Months. 

e. If any meter is found not to register, to register intermittently, M 
or to partially register for any period, the Company may collect forM 
the gas service used but not registered on the meter, with such M 
amounts estimated as provided in the Inaccuracy of Registration, Meter D 
Failure and Estimation section above. The period for which the c 
Company charges the estimated amount shall not exceed six (6) Months C 
for Schedules RG and CSG, or twenty-four (24) Months for Schedules CLGC 
and IG. 
a. Under this Volume Adjustments section: N 

l, In the event of an over-billing, the Customer may elect to N 
receive the refund as a credit to future billings or as a one-N 
time payment. If the Customer elects a one-time payment, the N 
Company shall make the refund within thirty (30) days. Such N 
over-billings shall not be subject to interest. N 

ii. In the event of under-billing, the Customer may elect to enterN 
into a payment arrangement on the under-billed amount. The N 
payment arrangement shall be equal in length to the time N 
period covered by the under-billed amount. Such under-billings N 
shall not be subject to interest. N 

iii. The time period limitations for collection of under-billed N 
amounts shall not apply in the event of energy diversion or N 
subterfuge . ~--------------<N 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

NATURAL GAS SERVICE 

STANDARDS 

BILLING ERRORS M 
As set forth hereunder, in the event errors in billing occur, Company D 

shall refund to Customer the amount of any overcharge having resulted C 
therefrom and, likewise, shall have the right to collect from Customer the 
amount of any resulting undercharge. A Billing Error excludes meter errors 
resulting in Volume Adjustments as set forth in the Volume Adjustments 
section above, but includes other errors in billing, such as, but not 
limited to, an incorrect multiplier and/or an incorrect billing calculation. 
Billing Errors for transportation customers are addressed in the 
Transportation Terms and Conditions. 

a. For Billing Errors resulting in under-billings, the Company may bill N 
and collect for the period during which the Billing Error occurred, 
determined from the date the Billing Error was discovered, with such 
period limited to (i) six (6) Months for Schedules RG, RGL, CGL, and CSG, 
and (ii) twenty-four (24) Months for Schedules CLG and IG. 

b. For Billing Errors resulting in over-billings under Schedules RG, N 
CSG, CLG, IG, RGL, and CGL, the Company will refund for the time period 
during which the over-billing occurred, determined from the date the 
Billing Error was discovered, with such period limited to twenty-four 
(24) Months. 

D 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

NATURAL GAS SERVICE 

BILLING ERRORS 
c. Under 

- Cont'd 
this Billing Errors 

STANDARDS 

section: 
N 
N 

i. In the 
receive 

event of an 
the refund as 

over-billing, the Customer 
a credit to future billings 

may 
or 

el
as 

ect 
a 

to N 
one-N 

time payment. If the Customer elects a one-time payment, the N 
Company shall make the refund within thirty (30) days. Such N 
over-billings shall not be subject to interest. N 

ii. In the event of under-billing, the Customer may elect to enterN 
into a payment arrangement on the under-billed amount. The N 
payment arrangement shall be equal in length to the time N 
period covered by the under-billed amount. Such under-billings N 
shall not be subject to interest. N 

iii. The time period limitations for collection of under-billed N 
amounts shall not apply in the event of energy diversion or N 
subterfuge. N 

GAS PROPERTY DETERMINATION M 
Gas Properties which may be required for volume measurement or energyM 

determination will be determined by appropriate industry standards orM 
practices, or for gas received onto the system by any other methods as M 
agreed upon. Appropriate industry standards include but are not limited toM 
those referenced herein, and the Company may adopt any subsequentM 
amendments to the standards in the exercise of its reasonable judgment. M 

Heating Value (Hv) and Specific Gravity 
The HV and specific gravity may be determined by the use of an on-line T 

instrument, a continuous gas sampling device, a spot sample device, or for 
gas received onto the Company's system by any other method as agreed upon. 
On-line instruments include a calorimeter, gravitometer, chromatograph, and 
any similar device. Hv and specific gravity determination by calculation 
from gas composition will comply with GPA Standard 2172-2014, with physical 
constants per GPA Standard 2145-93. T 

Determination of compressibility factors for use in Hv and specific 
gravity calculations may be done in accordance with GPA Standard 2172-2014, 
or by any other means consistent with appropriate industry standards or T 
practices. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

NATURAL GAS SERVICE 

STANDARDS 

GAS PROPERTY DETERMINATION - Cont'd 
Heating Value (Hv) and Specific Gravity - Cont'd M 
For the purpose of calculating the Hv from the gas composition for gas 

receipts, the gas will be assumed dry if the actual water vapor content is 
less than 7 lb. water per MMcf. The Company may account for the actual 
water vapor content in the gas if the content is in excess of 7 lb. water 
per MMcf. T 

HV and specific gravity determination will be done at intervals as 
found necessary in the exercise of the Company's reasonable judgment. For 
gas delivered, intervals shall not exceed 12 months. For gas received onto 
the Company's system, intervals shall not exceed 12 months and may be as 
otherwise agreed upon or required. The Company may apply a known Hv and 
specific gravity as determined at some upstream or representative location 
in the Company's system. T 

For HV and specific gravity determination by on-line instrumentation 
applied in conjunction with electronic volume measurement, the Hv signal 
and specific gravity signal shall be processed by the computer. T 

For HV and specific gravity determination by continuous sample, spot 
sample, and recording chart, the properties applied to volume or energy 
determination may be based on historical data. This practice may be as 
otherwise agreed upon for gas received. T 

For HV and specific gravity determination by chart recording applied 
in conjunction with conventional chart measurement for gas volumes, the T 
arithmetic average of HV and specific gravity recorded shall be applied. 

Determination of Compressibility Factors 
Compressibility factors for volume calculation shall be determined in 

accordance with an industry standard or practice as considered appropriate 
in the Company's exercise of its reasonable judgment, or for gas received, 
by methods as agreed upon. Appropriate methods include AGA NX-19 and theT 
2017 Edition of the AGA Transmission Measurement Committee Report No. 8. 

The required gas composition values will be determined at intervals as 
found necessary in the exercise of the Company's reasonable judgment. For 
gas delivered, intervals shall not exceed 12 months. For gas received, 
intervals shall not exceed 12 months and may be as otherwise agreed upon or 
required. The Company may apply known properties as determined at some 
upstream or representative location in the Company's system. 

For compressibility factor determination by cont->-=n~u~o~u~s~~s~a=m=p____,_,e~,-s=p~o,-=-1 
sample, and recording chart, applied properties may be 
based on historical data. Practice may be as otherwise 
agreed upon for gas received. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

NATURAL GAS SERVICE 

STANDARDS 
GAS PROPERTY DETERMINATION - Cont'd N 

Determination of Temperature M 
If temperature compensation is applied in conjunction with 

conventional chart measurement for gas volumes, the temperature of the gas 
shall be determined by means of a recording thermometer. The arithmetic 
average of temperatures for each day shall be used in computing the 
temperature of the gas during such day. 

Determination of Atmospheric Pressure M 
When the atmospheric pressure is required for volume or energy 

determination, it shall be determined by appropriate industry standards or 
practices, or for gas received, by methods as agreed upon. 

GAS QUALITY SPECIFICATIONS 
Minimum Heating Value 
The minimum monthly average heating value of natural gas delivered by 
the Company at standard conditions 14.73 psia and 60° Fahrenheit)shall T 
be: T 
a. 950 Btu/scf in the Denver, North Metro, Boulder, Pueblo, San T 
Luis Valley, Mountain and Sterling areas. 

b. 950 Btu/scf in the Northern (including the Northern Portion of T 
Boulder), High Plains (except Sterling) and Rifle areas. 

c. 850 Btu/scf in the Grand Junction, Meeker, Craig, Hayden, and T 
Steamboat areas. 

Standards for Gas Tendered to Company N 
The provisions set forth below shall apply to all Gas tendered to the 
Company's System, unless otherwise agreed in writing. The provisions 
below have been determined at a pressure of 14.73 psia and a 
temperature of 60° Fahrenheit. The Company has no obligation to accept 
tendered Gas of a lesser quality than that set forth below, but the 
Company may, in its sole judgement, agree to accept lesser quality Gas 
when its operations so allow. 

a. Minimum Heating Value for Gas Deliveries - The minimum heating N 
value of Natural Gas delivered from the Company to 
the Receiving Party at the Delivery Point shall be 950 BTU/scf. 

b. Maximum Heating Value for Gas Deliveries N 
All Gas shall have a total heating value of no 
more than 1100 Btu/scf in the BTU Adjusted Area an 
1131 Btu/scf in the BTU Non-Adjusted Area. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

NATURAL GAS SERVICE 

STANDARDS 

GAS QUALITY SPECIFICATIONS - Cont'd N 

Standards for Gas Tendered to Company- Cont'd N 

c. Free from Objectionable Gas Content All Gas shall be N 
commercially free (at prevailing pressure and temperature in the 
Company's System) from objectionable odors, dust, hydrocarbon, 
liquids, water and any other substance that might become separated 
from the Gas in Company's facilities. 

d. Sulphur - All Gas shall not contain more than five (5) grains ofN 
total sulphur, nor more than one-fourth (1/4) of one grain of hydrogen 
sulfide per one-hundred (100) cubic feet. 

e. Oxygen - All Gas in the BTU Non-Adjusted Area shall not contain N 
more than two-tenths of one percent (0.2%) by quantity of oxygen by 
volume and Customer shall make every reasonable effort to keep the Gas 
free of oxygen. All Gas in the BTU Adjusted Area shall not contain 
more than two percent (2%) by quantity of oxygen by volume. 

f. Temperature - The flowing Gas temperature of all Gas shall not N 
exceed one hundred ten degrees Fahrenheit (110° F). 

g. Hydrocarbon Dew Point - The hydrocarbon dew point shall not N 
exceed fifteen degrees Fahrenheit (15°F) at any pressure between one 
hundred (100) psia and one thousand (1000) psia as calculated from Gas 
composition or as otherwise determined by dew-point apparatus in 
accordance with procedures and equipment selected by the Company on a 
reasonable basis. 

h. Water Content - All Gas shall have been dehydrated and the Gas N 

shall not contain more than five (5) pounds of entrained water per 
million cubic feet at the Standard Conditions. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

NATURAL GAS SERVICE 

STANDARDS 

GAS QUALITY SPECIFICATIONS - Cont'd N 
Standards for Gas Tendered to Company- Cont'd N 

i. Total Carbon Dioxide - All Gas shall not contain more than three N 
percent (3%) by volume of carbon dioxide. 

j. Total Non-Combustible Gas - Total non-combustible gases shall N 
not exceed fourteen and three tenths percent (14.3%) by volume in BTU 
Adjusted Areas and five percent (5%) by volume in BTU Non- Adjusted 
Areas. 

k. Deleterious Substances and Objectionable Matter - The Gas N 
received by the Company at Receipt Point (s) shall be commercial and 
merchantable in quality and free from substances harmful to the 
Company's System or to the merchantability of Gas or Gas service, 
including but not limited to polychlorinated biphenyls, bacteria, 
pathogens, dust, dirt, gum-forming constituents, water and other 
liquid or solid matter or water and hydrocarbons in liquid or gas form 
at the temperature and pressure at which the Gas is received by the 
Company, which might interfere with its marketability or cause harm or 
injury to interference with the operation of Company's System. 

1. Hazardous Substances - All Natural Gas tendered to Company at N 
the Receipt Point(s) and the component parts thereof shall not contain 
Hazardous Substances at concentration levels, which in the normal use 
of the Gas, would prevent or unduly impact the merchantability of the 
Natural Gas, be injurious to Company's System, would present a health 
and/or safety hazard to employees, customers, and/or the public, or is 
contrary to applicable government standards. 

m. Hazardous Waste Landfills - Gas from hazardous waste landfills N 
will not be purchased, accepted or transported. Before a biomethane 
gas supplier can interconnect with the Company's System, the 
biomethane gas supplier must demonstrate that the biomethane gas was 
not collected from a landfill that is or was designated a hazardous 
waste landfill. 

,/J 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

NATURAL GAS SERVICE 

STANDARDS 
GAS QUALITY SPECIFICATIONS Cont'd N 

Gas Quality Liability N
Notwithstanding any other liability provisions of the Gas tariff, 
Company shall not be liable for any damages incurred as a result of 
Company's refusal to receive Gas that does not meet quality 
specifications. The party tendering Gas to Company's System shall 
indemnify, save and hold harmless Company for any injury, damage, loss 
or liability arising from or out of the tender to Company of non­
conforming Gas. 

THERM CONVERSION 
The following is a description of the methodology utilized by the 

Company for the purpose of converting metered volumes to Therm equivalents. 
The actual calculations used to convert metered volumes to Therms or 
Dekatherms will be accomplished in the Company's Customer Information 
System and will be based on the product of metered volumes times the Therm 
Multiplier as follows: 

Therms (Th) Metered Volumes (Ccf) x Therm Multiplier 
Dekatherms (Dth) Metered Volumes (Mcf) x Therm Multiplier 

Fractional Therms will not be used. Standard rounding criteria will be 
applied. The Therm Multiplier is the product of three factors as follows: 

Therm Multiplier= 

Altitude Factor 
Temperature Factor 
Energy Factor 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

NATURAL GAS SERVICE 

SERVICE LATERAL EXTENSION AND DISTRIBUTION MAIN EXTENSION POLICY 

EXTENSIONS FOR A LOCAL DISTRIBUTION COMPANY CUSTOMER - Cont'd 

CUSTOMER'S REINFORCEMENTS 

Any required Reinforcement other than for an LDC Customer shall 
generally recognize the Construction Cost, Construction Allowance and 
customer Construction Payment provisions of this Extension Policy in 
accordance with individual agreements between Applicant and Company based 
upon the amount, character and permanency of the load. Where gas 
distribution system reinforcement is required for serving an existing 
customer's gas service from Company, Company shall make such Reinforcement 
of the distribution system as follows: for a Residential or small 
Commercial customer that receives service under a rate schedule for which 
the Distribution Portion of the Construction Allowance is not based on theT 
Peak Day Quantity (MDQ), related to the customer's total load requirements, 
Company will make such Reinforcements at its expense. For all customers 
that receive service under a rate schedule for which the Distribution T 
Portion of the Construction Allowance is based on MDQ, such reinforcement 
shall be a Distribution Extension where the Construction Cost shall include 
the Company's cost to reinforce the system, as well as the cost of new 
distribution facilities necessary to serve the customer's total load, less 
the applicable Construction Allowance amount for the added load. 

For purposes of this section, all reinforcement for new Residential or 
Commercial development shall be considered non-residential and the 
developer shall be responsible for Reinforcement costs. All Reinforcements 
for LDC Customers shall be subject to the provisions of the Extensions for 
Local Distribution Company Customer section of this Extension Policy. 

COMPRESSOR STATIONS 
In the event that the Company determines that an LDC Customer requires 

either a new Compressor Station owned by the Company or increased pressure 
at an existing Compressor Station that requires the installation of one or 
more additional compressor (s), such incremental Compressor Station costs 
attributable to the LDC Customer may be included in the Distribution Main 
Extension or Reinforcement. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

NATURAL GAS SERVICE 

REQUESTS FOR CUSTOMER DATA 
N 

The Company will not disclose Customer Data to a Third Party, except as 
necessary to provide regulated utility services to Customers; as otherwise 
permitted or required by law or Commission rule; or pursuant to the 
authorization given by the Customer in accordance with Commission Rules and 
the provisions set forth herein. Nothing herein limits a Customer's right to 
obtain their own data or the right of such Customer to provide their own data 
to anyone. The Company provides Customers with online self-service options 
for obtaining their own Customer Data. 

DEFINITION OF TERMS 

Business Day as used in this Request for Customer Data section shall 
include weekdays except for Holidays. 

Customer Consent Form a form required for Customers to authorize the 
Company to provide Customer Data to a Third Party. Customer Consent Forms are 
available on the Commission's website, as well as the Company's website. 

Customer Data has the meaning as set forth in the Commission's Rules. 

Third Party has the meaning as set forth in the Commission's Rules. 

CUSTOMER DATA AVAILABLE TO CUSTOMERS AND THIRD PARTIES 

Customer Consent Forms Process 
A completed and executed Customer Consent Form is required for 

Customers to authorize the Company to provide to a Third Party a 
Standard Customer Data Report or a Non-Standard Batched Customer Data 
Report, as defined herein. The Company shall not provide any of the 
foregoing Reports to any Third Party unless the Company has received a 
valid Customer Consent Form signed by the relevant Customer(s), and the 
Customer Consent Form(s) are accepted through the Company's validation 
processes. Customer Consent Form(s) may also be required in connection 
with a Whole Building Energy Use Data Report, as set forth herein. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

NATURAL GAS SERVICE 

REQUESTS FOR CUSTOMER DATA 
N 

CUSTOMER DATA AVAILABLE TO CUSTOMERS AND THIRD PARTIES Cont'd 
Customer Consent Form Process Cont'd 

Completed Customer Consent Forms must be emailed to 
datarequest@xcelenergy.com, mailed to P.O. Box 8 Eau Claire, WI, 54702, 
or faxed to 866-208-8732. The Company shall reject any Customer 
Consent Form that is non-compliant with the Commission's Rules or that 
is not accepted through the Company's validation processes. The 
Company will require five ( 5) Business Days to validate a Customer 
Consent Form. If the Company deems the Customer Consent Form invalid, 
the Company will notify the requestor, in writing. 

Standard Customer Data Report 
A Standard Customer Data Report is a report provided at no charge 

to either a Customer or a Third Party that contains Customer Data for a 
single Customer. The Company will provide a Standard Customer Data 
Report to a Third Party if a valid Customer Consent Form is on file. 
The available types and amounts of Customer Data included in the 
Standard Customer Data Report will vary and change from time to time, 
based upon changes in the availability of such data from the Company's 
electronic data systems, as well as changes in the meter type and 
network technology used to provide gas service and to bill a specific 
Customer for such service. At a minimum, a Standard Customer Data 
Report will contain: Customer Number, Premise Number, Service Address, 
Meter Number, Meter Read Date, and Total Usage. 

A Customer or Third Party may request that the Company provide a 
Standard Customer Data Report that includes all of the applicable 
standard Customer Data. The request must be for a specific time 
period, not to exceed thirty-six (36) Months or such other time period 
specifically permitted by the Customer Consent Form. A Customer or 
Third Party may also request that the Company provide a Standard 
Customer Data Report on an on-going basis. Ongoing reports will be 
provided until such time that the Customer requests, in writing, that 
the reporting be terminated, or so long as the consent is valid. 

Frequency of Customer Data Updates and Transmittal 
The frequency of Customer Data updates and transmittal for 

Standard Customer Data Reports will be when 
requested by the Customer or Third Party, 
no more frequently than Monthly. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

NATURAL GAS SERVICE 

REQUESTS FOR CUSTOMER DATA N 

CUSTOMER DATA AVAILABLE TO CUSTOMERS AND THIRD PARTIES- Cont'd 
Standard Customer Data Report - Cont'd 

Method of Transmittal 
At the election of the requesting party, such reports can be 

provided either via: 1) a secure electronic format that ensures 
adequate protections for the Company's system security and the 
continued privacy of the Customer during transmission; 2) 
facsimile; or 3) paper sent through the United States Postal 
Service. The requestor is responsible for providing to the 
Company an accurate email or postal mail address. 

Timeframe for Processing Request 
The Company requires ten (10) Business Days to provide a 

Standard Customer Data Report after validating the Customer 
Consent Form. 

Non-Standard Batched Customer Data Report 
A Non-Standard Batched Customer Data Report is a report provided 

to either a Customer or a Third Party that contains Customer Data for 
more than one Customer. The Company will provide a Non-Standard 
Batched Customer Data Report to a Third Party if valid Customer 
Consent Forms are on file for all Customers to whom the data pertains 
and the Customer Consent Forms are accepted through the Company's 
validation processes. The available types and amounts of Customer 
Data included in the Non-Standard Batched Customer Data Report will 
vary and change from time to time, based upon changes in the 
availability of such data from the Company's electronic data systems, 
as well as changes in the meter type and network technology used to 
provide gas service and to bill a specific Customer for such service. 
At a minimum, a Non-Standard Batched Customer Data Report will 
contain: Customer Number, Premise Number, Service Address, Meter 
Number, Meter Read Date, and Total Usage. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

NATURAL GAS SERVICE 

REQUESTS FOR CUSTOMER DATA 
N 

CUSTOMER DATA AVAILABLE TO CUSTOMERS AND THIRD PARTIES- Cont'd 
Non-Standard Batched Customer Data Report - Cont'd 

A Customer or Third Party may request that the Company provide a 
Non-Standard Batched Customer Data Report that includes all of the 
applicable Customer Data for a specific group of Customers. The 
request must be for a specific time period (not to exceed six (6) 
Years) as specified in the Customer Consent Form, and the same time 
period must be applicable to all Customers included in the Non­
standard Batched Customer Data Report. A Customer or Third Party may 
also request that the Company provide a Non-Standard Batched Customer 
Data Report on an on-going basis. Ongoing data reports will be 
provided until such time that the Customer or Third Party requests, in 
writing, that the reporting be terminated. 

Frequency of Customer Data Updates and Transmittal 
The frequency of Customer Data updates and transmittal for 

Non-Standard Batched Customer Data Reports will be when 
requested by the Customer or Third Party. 

Method of Transmittal 
Non-Standard Batched Customer Data Reports will be provided 

via a secure electronic format that ensures adequate protections 
for the utility's system security and the continued privacy of 
the Customer during transmission. 

Timeframe for Processing Requests 
The Company requires ten (10) business days to provide a 

Non-Standard Batched Customer Data Report after validating the 
Customer Consent Forms. 

Charge 
The Non-Standard Batched Customer Data Report is provided 

for a charge per report, as set forth in the Schedule of Charges 
for Rendering Service. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

NATURAL GAS SERVICE 

REQUESTS FOR CUSTOMER DATA N 

AGGREGATED DATA REPORT 
An Aggregated Data Report is a report that provides Aggregated Data 

and that meets the 15/15 aggregation requirement under the Commission's 
Rules. "Aggregated Data" means Customer Data, alone or in combination with 
non-Customer Data, resulting from processing (e.g., average of a group of 
customers) and/or the compilation of Customer Data of one or more Customers 
from which all unique identifiers and personal information has been 
removed. Customer Consent Forms are not required in order to obtain an 
Aggregated Data Report. 

Standard Aggregated Data Reports 
A Standard Aggregated Data Report contains Aggregated Data such 

as usage, revenue, and program participation, and can be generated by 
the Company using its standard reporting system, as outlined by the 
Company's geographical data boundaries. The available types and 
amounts of aggregated data included in the Standard Aggregated Data 
Report will vary and change from time to time, based upon changes in 
the availability of such aggregated data from the Company's electronic 
data systems, as well as changes in the meter type and network 
technology used to provide gas service and to bill Customers. 

• Frequency of Data Collection: Limited to up to thirty-six (36) 
Months of data, one report annually. 

• Method of Transmittal: Standard Aggregated Data Reports will be 
provided via a secure electronic format. 

• Charge: There is no charge for a Standard Aggregated Data Report. 
• Time frame for Processing Requests. The Company requires ten (10) 

business days to provide a Standard Aggregated Data Report. 
• Form: Standard Aggregated Data Reports can be requested by 

contacting the Company at the following link: 
https://www.xcelenergy.com/customersupport/contactusforrn. The request 
must include the name of the requester, requester's company name 
(if applicable), contact name, address, phone number, and email. 
The request shall also include a description of the requested 
Standard Aggregated Data Report which at a minimum includes the 
requested geographic, time, and aggregated data parameters. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

NATURAL GAS SERVICE 

REQUESTS FOR CUSTOMER DATA N 

AGGREGATED DATA REPORT - Cont'd 

Non-Standard Aggregated Data Reports 
A Non-Standard Aggregated Data Report (a) contains Aggregated 

Data in addition to that available under a Standard Aggregated Data 
Report that cannot be generated by the Company using its standard 
reporting system; and/or (b) a Standard Aggregated Data Report for 
which subsequent ongoing Monthly updates are requested. 

• Frequency of Data Collection: Limited to up to thirty-six (36) 
Months of data, no more frequently than Monthly. 

• Method of Transmittal: Non-Standard Aggregated Data Reports will be 
provided via a secure electronic format. 

• Charge. The Non-Standard Aggregated Data Report is compiled based 
on an hourly charge per report, as set forth in the Schedule of 
Charges for Rendering Service. 

• Time frame for Processing Requests: The Company requires more than 
ten (10) business days to provide a Non-Standard Aggregated Data 
Report, and the timing is dependent on the nature of the request. 

• Form: Non-Standard Aggregated Data Reports can be requested by 
contacting the Company at the following link: 
https://www.xcelenergy.com/customer support/contact_us_form. The 
report request must include the name of the requester, requester's 
company name (if applicable), contact name, address, phone number, 
and email. The request shall also include a description of the 
requested Non-Standard Aggregated Data Report which at a minimum 
includes the requested geographic, time, and aggregated data 
parameters. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

NATURAL GAS SERVICE 

REQUESTS FOR CUSTOMER DATA 
N 

WHOLE BUILDING ENERGY USE DATA REPORT 
If requested by a property owner or its authorized agent, the Company 

will provide a Whole Building Energy Use Data Report containing only whole 
building energy use data to the property owner or its authorized agent as 
required by rule 4034. Whole building energy use data is limited to the 
sum of the Monthly gas use for either all service connections at a building 
on a parcel of real property or all buildings on a parcel of real property, 
and that meets the 4/50 aggregation requirement under the Commission's 
Rules. The property owner and its authorized agent are not allowed to 
disclose the whole building energy use data except for the purposes of 
building benchmarking, identifying energy efficiency projects, and energy 
management. If the 4/50 aggregation requirement is met, Customer Consent 
Forms are not required for a Whole Building Energy Use Data Report. The 
additional requirements for requesting a Whole Building Energy Use Data 
Report and associated forms can be found at the following link: 
www.xcelenergy.com/energybenchmarking. 

In the event the 4/50 aggregation requirement is not met, a Whole 
Building Energy Use Data Report may still be obtained if valid Customer 
Consent Forms, which have been accepted through the Company's validation 
processes, are on file for all Customers to whom the data pertains. 

The Company may charge a property owner or its authorized agent for 
the development of a Whole Building Energy Use Data Report. Such rate shall 
be determined in the tariff as a Non-Standard Aggregated Data Report. 
Alternatively, the Company need not charge if the cost to charge a property 
owner or its authorized agent is greater than the cost to develop a Whole 
Building Energy Use Data Report. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
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Firm Transportation Service .............................. . T14 
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Interruptible Transportation Service .................... . T15-T16 
On Peak Demand Quantity .................................. . T16 

Initiating and Amending Gas Transportation Service ............. . T16-Tl9 
Request for Transportation Service ....................... . T16-T18 

Amending Transportation Service ................................ . T18-T19 
Security for Gas Transportation Service ........................ . T19-T20 
New or Additional Facilities ................................... . T20 
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Agents ......................................................... . T22-T25 
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Gas Quality for Gas Transportation Service ..................... . T28-T30 
Prior Approval of Gas Quality Facilities .................. . T28 
Gas Quality Testing ....................................... . T28 
Processing and Blending ................................... . T28 
Waiver of Quality Specifications .......................... . T29 
Failure to Meet Quality Specifications .................... . T29 
Gas Interchangeability .................................... . T29 
Odorization ............................................... . T30 
Gas Quality Liability ..................................... . T30 

Nomination and Confirmations ................................... . T30-T39 
Nominations and Priority of Service ....................... . T31-T32 
Nominations and Scheduling Procedures of Receipts and 
Deliveries ................................................ . T32-T33 
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Allocations at Points ..................................... . T35-T36 
Capacity Interruption and Priority of Service ............. . T36-T37 
Confirmation .............................................. . T37-T38 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

GENERAL STATEMENT 
Gas Transportation Service is subject to the rates, charges, terms, 

and conditions of Transporter's Gas tariff on file and in effect with the 
Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado (Commission), 
including these Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions, all of which are 
subject to termination, change, or modification, in whole or in part, at 
any time as provided by the rules of the Commission. The following Gas 
Transportation Terms and Conditions, filed with the Commission as part of 
Public Service Company of Colorado's (Transporter's) Gas tariff, set forth 
the terms and conditions under which Gas Transportation Service is provided 
and govern all classes of such service, and the related transportation rate 
schedules, in all territory served by Transporter. Gas Transportation 
Service furnished by Transporter is also subject to the Commission's Rules 
Regulating Gas Utilities and Pipeline Operators and other applicable 
provisions of Transporter's Gas tariff. 

Capitalized terms other than proper names not defined in these Gas 
Transportation Terms and Conditions shall have the definition set forth in 
the Rules and Regulations Applicable to All Natural Gas Services section of 
the Company's Gas tariff. In the event conflict exists between these Gas 
Transportation Terms and Conditions and the Rules and Regulations 
Applicable to All Natural Gas Services, the Gas Transportation Terms and 
Conditions shall control for purposes of Gas Transportation Service. 

These Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions are applicable to all 
existing and new Shippers and Receiving Parties taking delivery fro 
Transporter of Gas Transportation Service. 

Any waiver at any time of Transporter's rights or privileges under 
these Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions or under any individual 
Service Agreement entered into pursuant to this tariff shall not be deemed 
a waiver as to any right or privilege in any other circumstance or matter. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

SHIPPER, RECEIVING PARTY AND AGENT ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 
All parties taking Gas Transportation Service from Transporter, 

including Shipper, Receiving Party and Agent, acknowledge the foregoing 
General Statement, as well as the following: 

1) All Gas Transportation Service provided to Shipper and the 
Receiving Party by Transporter is for the benefit of the Receiving 
Party, and in the event that timely payment is not made for any 
service, or any rule or regulation of Transporter or the Commission 
is violated by Shipper, Receiving Party or Agent, all service 
provided shall be subject to suspension or 
termination in accordance with Transporter's Gas 
tariff; 

2) Shipper is responsible for obtaining Shipper's Gas for tender to 
Transporter at the Receipt Points/Receipt Pools, making payment of 
all costs of such gas from sources other than Transporter, 
nominating quantities at Receipt Points/Receipt Pools and Delivery 
Points, managing Imbalances of Gas, and otherwise complying with 
its Service Agreement and Transporter's Gas tariff. If Shipper 
fails to comply with the terms of its Service Agreement, these Gas 
Transportation Terms and Conditions, and other Gas tariff 
obligations or agreements with Transporter, Transporter shall not 
be required to provide Transportation Service. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

DEFINITION OF TERMS 

Agent A third party who has the authority under a duly execute 
Agency Agreement to exercise certain or all rights and/or perform certai 
or all obligations set forth in the Service Agreement for the benefit o 
the Shipper(s) and/or for the benefit of the Receiving Party(ies). The 
Agent and the Shipper may be one and the same. 

Agency Agreement - An agreement between a Shipper and its Agent and/or 
between a Receiving Party and its Agent. 

Allocation(s) The determination of gas quantities at Receipt 
Point(s) and Delivery Point(s). 

Backup Reservation Quantity - The maximum daily quantity of Backup 
Sales Service Natural Gas that a Shipper, with a Firm Gas Transportatio 
Service Agreement, may purchase from Transporter. The applicable maximu 
quantities will be set forth in Shipper's Service Agreement or amendments 
thereto. 

Balancing - Shipper's obligation, whether or not delegated to a 
Agent, to match physical quantities of Shipper's Gas with the Schedule 
Quantities at the Receipt Point(s) and Delivery Point(s) and to balance (or 
make equal) monthly and daily receipt and delivery quantities, as require 
under this tariff. 

Capacity Interruption or Interruption The discontinuance 
Transportation Service due to Transporter's inability to provide sue 
service due to capacity constraints on Transporter's System or other 
operational reasons. 

Category One Receipt Point List - A designation contained on the 
Master Point List (found in Transporter's EBB) indicating those point (s) 
available for Shippers to tender Gas to Transporter on an interruptible 
basis. 

Category Two Receipt Point List - A designation contained on the 
Master Point List (found in Transporter's EBB) indicating those unique 
point(s) available for Shippers to tender gas to Transporter on an 
interruptible basis that may be available from time-to-
time. These points may require Transporter to provide 
Transportation Service by displacement and, therefore, 
must be approved in advance by Transporter. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

DEFINITION OF TERMS Cont'd C 

Central Clock Time or CCT - Central Standard Time except for that 
period when daylight savings time is in effect. During this daylight 
savings time period, CCT shall mean Central Daylight Time. 

CIG TF Transportation Rate - The maximum transportation commodity rate 
(per 0th), including applicable charges for fuel, lost and unaccounted for 
gas, and all other applicable surcharges and fees in effect from time to 
time for firm transportation service under Rate Schedule TF-1, or successor 
rate schedule, of Colorado Interstate Gas Company's (CIG) Federal Energ 
Regulatory Commission gas tariff. 

CIG TI Transportation Rate The maximum transportation commodity rate 
(per 0th), including applicable charges for fuel, lost and unaccounted for 
gas, and all other applicable surcharges and fees in effect from time to 
time for interruptible transportation service under Rate Schedule TI-1, or 
successor rate schedule, of Colorado Interstate Gas Company's (CIG) Federal 
Energy Regulatory Commission gas tariff. 

Confirmed Quantity(ies) - The quantity of gas that has been nominate 
by a Shipper and, in whole or in part, been approved by the Interconnecting 
Party or Transporter for transportation on Transporter's System for a 
specific Gas Day. 

Contract Year - The annual period from May 1 through the following 
April 30, or such other period as specified by Transporter in the Service 
Agreement. 

Default Imbalance An unresolved cumulative under-delivery Imbalance 
for the current Month that exceeds 50% of the current Month deliveries as 
of any Gas Day after the tenth Day of the Month. 

Delivery - Transporter's action of delivering Gas from Transporter's 
System to the Shipper and/or the Receiving Party at the Interconnect 
between Transporter's System and the facilities of the Shipper and/or the 
Receiving Party. 

Delivery Point(s) - The point(s) where Transporter delivers Gas to the 
Receiving Party for Shipper's account. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

DEFINITION OF TERMS - Cont'd 

Electronic Bulletin Board or EBB - Transporter's Electronic Bulleti 
Board available on Transporter's designated interactive internet website 
that contains data and informational elements, including those as describe 
in these Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. 

Fuel, Lost and Unaccounted-For Gas or FL&U - A quantity of gas equal 
to that lost and unaccounted for in Transporter's System, stated in terms 
of a percentage of the quantities received into Transporter's System, 
computed and adjusted annually for each calendar year as set forth in the 
applicable Transportation Rate Schedule. 

FL&U Percentage - Transporter's total system fuel and loss quantities 
adjusted for Transporter-owned storage, plant fuel, and gas shrinkage for 
the twelve (12) months ending June 30. 

Gas or Natural Gas Any mixture of hydrocarbons consisting 
essentially of methane. These terms need not be capitalized to have this 
meaning. 

Gas Day - A period of twenty-four (24) consecutive-hours beginning an 
ending at 9: 00 a .m. CCT. The reference date for any Gas Day shall be the 
date at the beginning of such 24-hour period. 

Gas Transportation Service or Transportation Service - Any services 
related to the transportation of gas provided by Transporter to a Shipper 
or Receiving Party pursuant to Transporter's Gas tariff and the applicable 
Service Agreement. 

Imbalance The difference between the quantity of Shipper's Gas 
tendered by Shipper at the Receipt Point(s) (less FL&U) and the quantity of 
Shipper's Gas delivered by Transporter at the Delivery Point(s) to Shipper 
or for Shipper's account to the Receiving Party. 

Imbalance Resolution Gas - The quantity of Gas necessary to correct a 
current Month Imbalance between Shipper and Transporter. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

DEFINITION OF TERMS - Cont'd 

Index Price One A gas comrnodi ty market index price equal to the 
highest reported "Weekly Weighted Average Price" for CIG Rocky Mountains, 
as published by Platts Gas Daily on the first Business Day of each week o 
a four-week period, where the first applicable "Weekly Weighted Average 
Price" for each such four-week period includes the fourth (4th) calendar 
day of the Month. Should Platts Gas Daily become unavailable, Transporter 
shall determine the highest weekly average index price based on informatio 
posted in a similar publication. 

Index Price Two A gas comrnodi ty market index price equal to the 
lowest reported "Weekly Weighted Average Price" for CIG Rocky Mountains, as 
published by Platts Gas Daily on the first Business Day of each week of a 
four-week period, where the first applicable "Weekly Weighted Average 
Price" for each such four-week period includes the fourth (4th) calendar 
day of the Month. Should Platts Gas Daily become unavailable, Transporter 
shall determine the lowest weekly average index price based on informatio 
posted in a similar publication. 

Interconnect - A point at which any non-Transporter owned facility, 
including, but not limited to, third-party-owned pipelines, plants, an 
gathering systems, connects with Transporter's System. 

Interconnection Agreement - An agreement between Transporter and a 
third party that contemplates construction, payment for construction, 
ongoing operation and maintenance, and other obligations between the 
parties at an Interconnect. 

Interconnecting Party(ies) - The Operator of the non-Transporter owne 
facilities at the Interconnect. 

Local Distribution Company or LDC Customer - Any Shipper that is 
interconnected with and receives gas deliveries from Transporter, other 
than an interstate pipeline or an intrastate transmission pipeline, and is 
engaged in the sale and distribution of Gas for end-user consumption. A 
LDC may also perform transportation services for its end use customers, 
and/or for another LDC and/or its end use customers, as authorized under 
its effective Colorado jurisdictional tariffs. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
C 

DEFINITION OF TERMS - Cont'd 

Maximum Daily Quantity or MDQ - The maximum daily quantity of Gas that 
Transporter agrees to deliver at· each Delivery Point as agreed by the 
parties. The Maximum Daily Quantity shall be established at a level 
intended to represent no less than the Receiving Party's actual daily usage 
requirements at each Delivery Point. This term is used interchangeabl 
with Peak Day Quantity, or PDQ, as well as Maximum Daily Transportatio 
Quantity, or MDTQ. 

Master Point List - A listing of all currently available Receipt 
Points as provided on Transporter's EBB. All Receipt Points included i 
each available Receipt Pool will also be listed. 

Maximum Allowable Operating Pressure or MAOP - The maximum pressure 
under which Transporter's System may operate on any segment or at an 
point. 

Mountain Clock Time or MCT - Mountain Standard Time except for that 
period when daylight savings time is in effect. During this daylight 
savings time period, MCT shall mean Mountain Daylight Time. 

Measurement Error - An error caused by a defect or malfunction in gas 
measurement communication instrumentation or an unintentional human error 
in the retrieval, entry, processing, calculation, posting or transcribing 
of volumetric data, resulting in the posting/billing by Transporter of a 
incorrect quantity of gas delivered to a Shipper. 

Month - The period beginning at 8:00 a.m. Mountain Clock Time (9:00 
CCT) on the first day of a calendar month and ending at 7:59 a.m. Mountai 
Clock Time (8:59 AM CCT) on the same day of the following calendar month. 

NAESB Standards or NAESB WGQ Standards - The business practices an 
electronic communication practices, protocols and processes promulgated b 
the North American Energy Standards Board (also known as the Wholesale Gas 
Quadrant or the Gas Industry Standards Board) 

Nominations - The physical quantity of gas that a Shipper requests to 
transport on Transporter's System for a specific Gas Day. Nominations are 
to be adjusted to include FL&U and shall be made on a Dekatherm basis. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

DEFINITION OF TERMS - Cont'd 

OFO Tolerance Level The quantity or percentage of the total 
transportation quantity specified in an Operational Flow Order that can be 
under- or over-delivered to an Operational Area by a Shipper during the 
period of an Operational Flow Order without incurring additional charges. 

On Peak Demand Quantity - The maximum daily firm capacity that a 
Shipper with an Interruptible Gas Transportation Service Agreement ma 
purchase from Transporter, with the applicable maximum quantity set fort 
in Shipper's Service Agreement or amendments thereto. 

Operational Area - Regional areas of Transporter's System consisting 
of pipeline facilities that receive and deliver Gas that is regularl 
commingled and interchanged with other gas supplies received and delivere 
in that Operational Area. Operational Areas are posted on Transporter's 
EBB. Receiving Parties under a Service Agreement shall be grouped under a 
specific Operational Area based on their location. The location of Deliver 
Points shall determine the Operational Area under which the 
Agreement shall be grouped. 

Operational Balancing Agreement or OBA The contract betwee 
Transporter and the Interconnecting Party at a Receipt Point or Deliver 
Point that specifies the balancing procedures to manage Receipt Point 
and/or Delivery Point variances at an Interconnect. 

Operational Flow Order or OFO - An order issued by Transporter as 
allowed by this tariff to alleviate conditions that threaten or coul 
threaten the safe operation or integrity of Transporter's System or to 
maintain operations required to provide efficient and reliable Firm Gas 
Transportation Service, which is issued for all or a specific portion of a 
Gas Day(s) and covering either a designated Operational Area, or a 
designated Shipper or group of Shippers within an Operational Area, that 
Transporter reasonably believes are causing the condition necessitating the 
OFO. 

Operator The party that controls the movement of gas through a 
Interconnect. 

Primary Receipt Point(s) or Primary Receipt Pool(s) - Receipt Point(s) 
or Receipt Pool(s) specified in the Firm Gas Transportation Service 
Agreement or amendments thereto as Primary Receipt 
Point(s) or Primary Receipt Pool(s) where Receivin 
Party is entitled to Firm Gas Transportation Service o 
Transporter's System. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

DEFINITION OF TERMS Cont'd C 

Prior Period Adjustment A retroactive correction of the Gas 
quantities received, transported, delivered and/or used as initiall 
accounted-for and reported by Transporter, necessitating a correction of 
Transporter's transportation service billing for a period of at least one 
(1) Month, but not to exceed twenty-four (24) Months. 

Receipt Point(s) - The Interconnect wherein Transporter receives Gas 
tendered by or for the account of Shipper for transportation 0 

Transporter's System. Receipt Points are specified in the Service 
Agreement or amendments thereto and/or in the Master Point List 0 

Transporter's EBB. A Receipt Point may be included in a Receipt Pool. 

Receipt Pool(s) - A group of Receipt Points aggregated together on a 
Firm Gas Transportation Service Agreement. 

Receiving Party (ies) - The party or parties that take delivery of 
Natural Gas from Transporter at the Delivery Point(s). The Receiving 
Party(ies)/end-use customer and the Shipper may be one and the same. 

Scheduled Quantity(ies) The quantity of Natural Gas (plus FL&U) that 
the Shipper nominates, the Operator confirms for Transporter, an 
Transporter verifies with upstream and downstream parties for Shipper to 
receive at the Receipt Point(s)/Pool(s), and/or the quantity of Natural Gas 
that Transporter delivers to Shipper (or for Shipper's account) at the 
Delivery Point(s) for a specific Gas Day. 

Secondary Delivery Point(s) - Authorized Delivery Point(s) that is not 
considered as a Primary Delivery Point(s). 

Secondary Receipt Point (s) or Secondary Receipt Pool (s) - Authorize 
Receipt Point(s) or Receipt Pools that are not on the Master Point List as 
Primary Receipt Point(s) or Primary Receipt Pool(s). 

Service Agreement - The agreement entered into between Transporter an 
the Shipper providing for firm or interruptible transportation of Gas fro 
the Receipt Point(s) or Receipt Pool(s) through 
Transporter's System to the Delivery Point(s). 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

C 
DEFINITION OF TERMS - Cont'd 

Shipper A party who takes Gas Transportation Service 0 

Transporter's System, on either a firm or interruptible basis. I 
addition, an Agent, Shipper, and/or Receiving Party may be one and the 
same. 

Shipper's Gas - Gas for which title is held by the Shipper or the 
Receiving Party. 

System The pipelines, compressor stations, regulator stations, 
meters, gas processing facilities and other related facilities owned b 
Transporter utilized in providing Transportation Services. 

Transporter Public Service Company of Colorado, also sometimes 
referred to as the Company. 

Unauthorized Overrun Penalty An amount charged to a Shipper in the 
event a Shipper's deliveries exceed an OFO Tolerance Level and to a 
Interruptible Transportation Shipper transporting Gas above its On Pea 
Demand Quantity in the event of an Interruption. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE OPTIONS 

Firm Transportation Service 
Firm Transportation Service consists of the reservation of fir 

capacity on Transporter's System and the transportation of Shipper's Gas 
on Transporter's System from a Shipper's Receipt Point(s)/Pool(s) to its 
Delivery Point (s) on a firm basis. The terms of Firm Transportatio 
Service provided to a Shipper, as well as any Backup Sales Service 
provided to Shipper, shall be as set forth in the Shipper's Firm Gas 
Transportation Service Agreement or amendments thereto and Transporter's 
Gas tariff. 

Backup Sales Service Option 
The Backup Sales Service option, if selected by Shipper and approve 

by Transporter, allows a Shipper taking Transporter's Firm Transportatio 
Service to pay a reservation charge giving Shipper rights to purchase 
sales gas up to Shipper's Backup Reservation Quantity. The Backup Sales 
Service option shall be made available to Shipper for and on behalf of 
the Receiving Party only. 

A Shipper requesting to enter into or revise a Service Agreement to 
add the Backup Sales Service option shall submit either a Request for 
Transportation Service or a Request to Amend/Change Transportatio 
Service Agreement, specifying the requested Backup Reservation Quantity. 
The Backup Reservation Quantity shall not be greater than the MD 
requested by the Shipper and approved by Transporter for Fir 
Transportation Service. 

In general, it is preferable that requests for the Backup 
Service option be submitted with sufficient time to begin such service o 
May 1. Transporter will review Requests for the Backup Sales Service 
option on a first-come, first-served basis, based upon the date o 
receipt of the request. Requests for the Backup Sales Service option, an 
the associated requested Backup Reservation Quantity, shall be approve 
or denied by Transporter in writing, at its sole discretion, within sixt 
(60) days of the receipt thereof. Transporter approval will specify the 
form of security required, if any, consistent with the Security for Gas 
Transportation section of these Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE OPTIONS - Cont'd 
C 

Backup Sales Service Option Cont'd 
The agreed Backup Reservation 

Shipper's Firm Gas Transportation 
Quantity 
Service 

shall be 
Agreement 

set 
or 

forth i 
amendments 

thereto. Transporter will commence the Backup Sales Service option after 
it determines that sufficient supplies are available, but no earlier tha 
the first Gas Day of the following Month. 

In order to purchase Natural Gas from Transporter under the Backu 
Sales Service option, Shipper must nominate requested quantities for the 
Month in accordance with Transporter's Nomination procedures. Shippers 
may only nominate Backup Sales Service gas quantities up to Shipper's 
Backup Reservation Quantity. 

By approving a request for the Backup Sales Service option, 
Transporter will not be obligated to stand ready to provide Backup Sales 
Service at a level above the Backup Reservation Quantity reserved. The 
availability of the Backup Sales Service option to any Shipper, including 
LDC Customers, shall be strictly subject to the terms of the Firm Gas 
Transportation Service Agreement between Transporter and the Shipper or 
any amendment thereto, and otherwise may be denied by Transporter in its 
sole discretion. 

Interruptible Transportation Service 
Interruptible Transportation Service consists of the transportatio 

of gas on Transporter's System from a Shipper's Receipt Point(s)/Pool(s) 
to its Delivery Point(s) on an interruptible basis. Interruptible 
Transportation Service is subject to availability of System capacity i 
Transporter's System. Should Transporter, in its sole judgment, 
determine that adequate System capacity is unavailable, then Shipper is 
subject to immediate Interruption of Transportation Service. The terms of 
Interruptible Transportation Service provided to a Shipper, as well as 
any On Peak Demand Quantity provided to Shipper, shall be as set forth i 
the Shipper's Interruptible Gas Transportation Service Agreement 
amendments thereto and Transporter's Gas tariff. 

Transportation service under this schedule is interruptible and 
subject to immediate discontinuance to Shipper by Transporter i 
accordance with the Service Agreement. Whenever circumstances reasonabl 
permit, Transporter will endeavor to give Shipper advance notice of 
Interruption of Transportation Service, and Shipper shall ensure that 
each Receiving Party shall immediately discontinue the use of Gas as 
directed by Transporter. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE OPTIONS - Cont'd 

Interruptible Transportation Service Cont'd 
If the Receiving Party fails to discontinue the use of Gas as 

provided herein, Transporter may discontinue service to the Receiving 
Party by physically shutting off the gas supply. In addition, during a 
Interruption a Shipper transporting Gas above its On Peak Demand Quantit 
(as set forth below) shall be subject to Unauthorized Overrun Penalties. 
Authorized representatives of Transporter shall have at all times the 
right of ingress and egress to Receiving Party's premises. Upo 
determination by Transporter that the necessity for Interruption has 
ceased, Gas Transportation Service shall be resumed. 

On Peak Demand Quantity 
Shippers receiving Interruptible Transportation Service have the 

option to contract, on behalf of a Receiving Party, for firm capacit 
that is not subject to Interruption. Shippers entering into or amending 
Interruptible Gas Transportation Service Agreements may request an O 
Peak Demand Quantity. Commitments for an On Peak Demand Quantity shall be 
at the option of Transporter, dependent upon the sufficiency of pipeline 
and System capacity with respect to the requirements of Transporter's 
other firm gas sales Customers and firm Shippers. Such quantities shall 
be requested and approved in accordance with the Initiating and Arnendin 
Gas Transportation Service section of these Gas Transportation Terms an 
Conditions. The maximum daily On Peak Demand Quantity to be supplied to 
each Receiving Party for any Delivery Point shall be as specified in the 
Service Agreement or amendments thereto. 

Upon approval of the On Peak Demand Quantity, Shipper may nominate 
firm capacity up to the On Peak Demand Quantity specified in Shipper's 
Service Agreement or amendments thereto. Such Nominations shall be made 
in accordance with Transporter's Nomination procedures. 

Transporter may accept or reject Nominations in excess of the On 
Peak Demand Quantity at its discretion. Accepted Nominations in excess of 
the On Peak Demand Quantity shall be made available on an interruptible 
basis. 

INITIATING AND AMENDING GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 
Initiating or amending Gas Transportation Service with Transporter 

shall be subject to all of the following requirements: 

Request for Transportation Service 
Shipper shall submit to Transporter a fully 

completed (i) Request for Gas Transportation Servi e 
in the form attached to these Gas Transportation 
Terms and Conditions and (ii) Gas Transportation 
Credit Application found on Transporter's EBB. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

INITIATING AND AMENDING GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - Cont'd 

Request for Transportation Service - Cont'd 
To determine whether capacity is available on Transporter's System 

to provide the requested Gas Transportation Service, Transporter will 
consider the existing and proposed methods of delivering and receiving 
gas through its System, the requirements of Rule 4206 of the 
Commission's Rules Regulating Gas Utilities and Pipeline Operators, and 
the overall needs of existing customers on Transporter's System. 

The request will either be approved or denied by Transporter in 
writing within thirty (30) days of the receipt thereof and of all 
required documents and information from Shipper in the timeframes set 
forth herein. If, however, Shipper is requesting the Backup Sales 
Service option, the request will either be approved or denied by 
Transporter in writing within sixty (60) days of the receipt thereof. 

Transporter approval will also specify the form of security 
required, consistent with the Security for Gas Transportation section of 
these Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. 

If Transporter provides notice that additional facilities to provide 
service to Shipper are required as a condition for approval, Transporter 
will provide the information specified in the New or Additional 
Facilities section of these Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. 
Where not otherwise governed by an agreement under Transporter's 
Distribution Extension Policy (Gas), the Shipper's or Receiving Party's 
terms of construction will be set forth in the Service Agreement, 
Interconnect Agreement, or other written agreement with Transporter. 

Upon Transporter approval of a Request for Gas Transportation 
Service, Transporter shall tender to Shipper or Receiving Party an 
executable Service Agreement. A Service Agreement can only cover the 
Transporter Balancing Option or the Shipper Daily Balancing Option, but 
not both. Unless otherwise agreed, Gas Transportation Service is only 
available for a minimum period of one (1) year commencing on an 
effective date set forth in the applicable Service Agreement, and 
continuing from year to year thereafter, until canceled in accordance 
with the Service Agreement, the applicable rate schedule and 
Transporter's Gas tariff, including these Gas Transportation Terms and 
Conditions. 

Within thirty (30) days of Shipper's receipt of an executable 
Service Agreement from Transporter, Shipper shall execute and deliver to 
Transporter such Service Agreement. Shipper must also, within that same 
timeframe, establish and maintain sufficient security as set forth in the 
Security for Gas Transportation Service section o 
these Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. I 
Transporter has not received an executed Servic 
Agreement within the required time, Transporter ha 
the right to withdraw or reject the Servic 
Agreement. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

INITIATING AND AMENDING GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - Cont'd 

Request for Transportation Service Cont'd 
Transporter shall endeavor to establish and provide service within 

the time specified in the Request for Gas Transportation Service, but 
shall not be obligated to do so. 

If a Request for Gas Transportation Service is denied, written 
notification will be provided to Shipper detailing the reasons for 
denial, as well as an explanation of what changes would be necessary to 
make the Request for Gas Transportation Service acceptable. Transporter 
will retain records of the rejection notice for two (2) years. 

If a party tenders Gas onto the System without a corresponding 
Service Agreement, and the Gas meets Gas Quality specifications 
Transporter's Gas tariff, such party is subject to Transporter's 
tariff then in effect upon Transporter's receipt of such Gas. All sue 
Gas received onto Transporter's System shall become the property of 
Transporter immediately. 

Amending Transportation Service 
To amend its Transportation Service, Shipper shall submit to 

Transporter a fully completed Request for Amendment/Change Notificatio 
to Gas Transportation Service Agreement in the form attached to these Gas 
Transportation Terms and Conditions and available on Transporter's EBB. 
The request will either be approved or denied by Transporter in writin 
within thirty (30) days of the receipt thereof and of all require 
documents and information from Shipper in the timeframes set fort 
herein, except where Shipper is requesting the Backup Sales Service 
option as set forth in the Backup Sales Service Option section of these 
Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. Transporter approval will also 
specify the form of security required, consistent with the Security for 
Gas Transportation section of these Gas Transportation Terms an 
Conditions. 

If Transporter provides notice that additional facilities to 
provide service to Shipper are required as a condition for approval, 
Transporter will provide the information specified in the New or 
Additional Facilities section of these Gas Transportation Terms an 
Conditions. Where not otherwise governed by an agreement under 
Transporter's Distribution Extension Policy (Gas), the Shipper's or 
Receiving Party's terms of construction will be set forth in the Service 
Agreement, Interconnect Agreement, or other written agreement wit 
Transporter. 

Upon Transporter's approval of an amendment, nd receipt of an 
additional required Security, the changes requested b the amendment 
will be reflected on the EBB and will be considere 
to be part of the Service Agreement. Transporte 
shall endeavor to establish and provide servic 
within the requested timeframe, but shall not b 
obligated to do so. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

INITIATING AND AMENDING GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - Cont'd 

Amending Transportation Service - Cont'd 
If a requested amendment is denied, written notification will be 

provided to Shipper detailing the reasons for denial, as well as a 
explanation of what changes would be necessary to make the requeste 
amendment acceptable. Transporter will retain records of the rej ectio 
notice for two (2) years. 

SECURITY FOR GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 
Except to the extent Transporter agrees to accept unsecured credit, 

any Shipper requesting or receiving Gas Transportation Service shall be 
required to post security as a condition of service in an amount and for 
that is acceptable to Transporter. 

Eligible security may include cash deposits, an irrevocable standb 
letter of credit, or parental guaranty in a form and from an issuing entit 
acceptable to Transporter, or other security acceptable to Transporter. 
Any unsecured credit offered to Shipper will be based on Transporter's 
review of Shipper's financial statements, senior unsecured long-term debt 
(un-enhanced by third party support), any third party credit ratings (e.g., 
Moody's, Standard & Poor's/S&P, or Fitch), recent payment history, and/or 
other information relating to Shipper's creditworthiness. 

Shipper grants to Transporter a first priority, continuing securi t 
interest in, lien on and right of set-off against all security provide 
hereunder. Any security required hereunder shall not be considered as 
advance payment or partial payment of any bill for service, but as a 
prerequisite for service, or continued service, and shall not be 
transferable to another Shipper. Transporter may apply the security against 
unpaid Shipper bills for service received only in the event service for the 
account on which the security was being held is discontinued or otherwise 
terminated. 

The amount of security required as a condition of service shall not 
exceed the sum of the applicable Gas Transportation charges for the highest 
three (3) months of estimated usage. However, in instances where sue 
service requires the development of new facilities or expansion of the 
system, Transporter may require additional credit assurance based on the 
projected cost of such new facilities or expansion capacity. Additional 
security may also be required from an existing Shipper if Transporter 
reasonably determines that changes in the Shipper's financial condition or 
an increase in Shipper's gas transportation business with Transporter 
warrants such increase. 

Refunds to Shippers of service deposits will be 
ade when (i) service ends and all outstanding bills hav 
een paid; or (ii) Shipper establishes an alternate for 
f security in a form and amount acceptable t 
ransporter, whichever is earlier. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

SECURITY FOR GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - Cont'd 
Interest will be paid on cash deposits at a rate equal to thee 

ffective customer deposit interest rate established by the Commission. The 
•nterest rate is subject to change January 1st of each year in accordance 
ith the rules of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado. 
nterest will be paid either upon refund of the prepayment or once annuall 
s requested in writing by the Shipper. 

NEW OR ADDITIONAL FACILITIES 
The parties must mutually agree to install any new or additional 

facilities that may be required to accomplish Gas Transportation Service 
hereunder. Transporter will install necessary extension facilities an 
provide cost information and associated extension facility agreement(s) i 
accordance with the Gas Distribution Extension Policy set forth in the Gas 
tariff's Rules and Regulations Applicable to All Natural Gas Services. 

Where additional facilities are needed beyond those addressed in the 
Distribution Extension Policy (Gas), Transporter will inform Shipper of the 
full installation cost to be borne by the Shipper, security require 
consistent with the Security for Gas Transportation Service section 
these Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions, and any related monthl 
specific charges or other miscellaneous charges associated with sai 
facilities. 

Shipper shall have sixty (60) days from the date of said notificatio 
in which to approve the expenditure for such facilities in writing. Shaul 
Shipper decide not to approve the installation of said new or additional 
facilities, Transporter shall have the right to withdraw or terminate the 
Service Agreement or Interconnection Agreement, or requested amendment, as 
applicable. 

If Shipper approves the installation of new or additional facilities 
in writing, Shipper shall compensate Transporter as agreed. All facilities 
installed by Transporter shall continue to be owned, operated, an 
maintained by Transporter unless otherwise agreed in writing between the 
parties. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

COMMUNICATION LINE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE 
Except as otherwise provided below, Shipper shall be responsible for 

installation and maintenance costs associated with communication equipment 
compatible with Transporter's communication equipment required by 
Transporter for electronic reporting of measurement data. Shipper shall 
provide such communication equipment prior to initiation of Transportation 
Service by Transporter. Shipper shall coordinate installation of the 
communication equipment with Transporter. Communication equipment will not 
be required for deliveries through meters owned by an LDC Customer for 
subsequent distribution within the LDC Customer's service area, except in 
situations where Transporter requires that the LDC Customer install 
communication equipment. Transporter shall be responsible for installation 
and maintenance costs associated with gas measurement communication 
instrumentation required for operational and billing purposes. 

Shipper will provide and maintain a communication line to the meter 
ia conduit that is compatible with Transporter's electronic instruments, 
uitable underground cable, or properly mounted outdoor grade wire of 
ufficient length to extend to the meter index, plus an additional five (5) 
eet for wiring of the instruments prior to initiation of service by 
ransporter. 

For Firm Gas Transportation Services, the gas measurement 
ommunication instrumentation must be able to dial out to Transporter when 
n alarm condition without any potential of interruption from internal 
ustomer non-transportation communications equipment, such as fax machines, 
hared switching devices, digital packets, voice mail, or computer modems. 

For Interruptible Gas Transportation Service, Shipper shall provide a 
edicated communication line to the meter. The gas measurement communication 

·nstrumentation must allow dial in/out to Transporter when in alarm 
ondition without any potential of interruption from internal customer non­
ransportation communications equipment, such as fax machines, shared 
witching devices, digital packets, voice mail, or computer modems. 

Communication wire installation will be subject to National Electri 
afety Code requirements. Shipper will maintain the communication equipmen 

•n good working order and Shipper shall cause any interruption in servic 
ver the communication line to be repaired as soon as possible. Shipper wil 
otify Transporter in advance of any planned outages. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

COMMUNICATION LINE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE Cont'd 
In the event the communication line is out of service for a period of 

more than five (5) days, and Transporter determines that such out-of­
service condition is the result of a communication line failure, 
Transporter shall notify Shipper in writing that the communication line is 
inoperative and Shipper shall take the necessary measures to ensure the 
communication line is reactivated and operational within a two (2) week 
correction period identified by Transporter in its written notification. 
The grant of the two (2) week correction period does not affect the 
Shipper's requirement to comply with an OFO. During the period from the 
date when the communication line became inoperative to the end of the two 
(2) week correction period specified in Transporter's written notification 
to Shipper, Shipper shall continue to be responsible for making 
transportation Nominations in accordance with Transporter's Nomination 
procedures. 

Shipper will be charged Trip Charges and other related charges that 
may be applicable as provided under the Schedule of Charges for Rendering 
Service for each site trip by Transporter relating to a communication line 
failure, unless otherwise agreed in writing by Transporter. Consumption 
during the period of the communication line failure will be prorated on a 
daily basis. If the communication line is not made operative within the 
period designated in Transporter's written notification, then Transporter 
shall treat all Gas delivered subsequent to the two (2) week correction 
period specified in Transporter's written notification as sales Gas subject 
to the Interruptible TI Sales Charge for Interruptible Transportation 
Service, and to the Interruptible TFS or TFL Sales Charge for Firm 
Transportation Service, in addition to all other applicable charges under 
the Gas tariff. Such treatment shall end on the date Customer's 
communication line is operative. For the time period Shipper is on the 
Interruptible TI Sales Charge or the Interruptible TFL or TFS Sales Charge, 
Transporter will not accept transportation Nominations for the affected 
Receiving Party. 

AGENTS 
A Receiving Party or Shipper may enter into an Agency Agreement b 

which a designated Agent will manage Gas Transportation Service on behal 
of and for the benefit of the Receiving Party and/or Shipper, consistent 
with the requirements of these Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions an 
the Agency Agreement. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

AGENTS Cont'd 

Agent Where Receiving Party Has Signed Service Agreement 
Where a Receiving Party has executed its own Service Agreement wit 

Transporter, and therefore becomes a Shipper, said Shipper may delegate 
to a third party, the Agent, authority to exercise certain or all rights 
and/or perform certain or all obligations of Receiving Party as relate 
to Gas Transportation Service by providing an executed Agency Agreement 
to Transporter. Such agency shall be effectuated by providing an execute 
Agency Agreement to Transporter in the form provided herein "for use whe 
Receiving Party has executed Service Agreement." 

Agent Where Receiving Party Delegates Signing of Service Agreement 
A Receiving Party may delegate to a third party, the Agent, authority 

to exercise all rights and to perform all obligations of Receiving Party 
as related to Gas Transportation Service by providing an executed Agency 
Agreement to Transporter. Such agency shall be effectuated by providing 
an executed Agency Agreement to Transporter in the form provided herein 
"for use when Agent has executed Service Agreement." The Receiving 
Party's Agent may enter into the Service Agreement, thereby becoming the 
Shipper for purposes of these Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. 
Receiving Party shall be bound by the terms and conditions of the 
Service Agreement as if Receiving Party had signed said agreement 
directly. 

Agent for Multiple Receiving Parties 
A Shipper may simultaneously act as Agent for multiple Receiving 

Parties. However, a Receiving Party may not delegate to more than one 
(1) Agent the same rights and/or obligations at the same time for the 
same Delivery Points. 

Term of Agency and Change in Agent 
The first time a Receiving Party delegates to an Agent under a Service 

Agreement: 
(a) Where the Receiving Party has signed the Service Agreement, 

any designation of an Agent via an Agency Agreement shall be 
for a minimum term of one (1) calendar month and must start o 
the first day of a calendar month and, when terminated, 
end on the last day of a calendar month. 

(b) Where the Agent has signed the Service Agreement as 
authorized by the Receiving Party, the designation of 
via an Agency Agreement shall be for a 
minimum term of one (1) calendar month an 
can start on any day of a calendar mont 
and, when terminated, must end on the las 
day of a calendar month. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

AGENTS - Cont'd 

Term of Agency and Change in Agent - Cont'd 
Transporter will assume such Agency Agreement remains in effect until 

it has been notified that the Agency Agreement is terminated or until the 
Agency Agreement is otherwise terminated or revoked in accordance wit 
these Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. 

Unless otherwise agreed by Transporter, a Receiving Party may switc 
its agent with four (4) business days' advance notice, with any change 
taking place on the first day of the next calendar month, at which time 
the prior Agency Agreement will be deemed terminated by Transporter. 
Where Receiving Party wishes to terminate an Agency Agreement in order to 
transition to holding its own Service Agreement or to transfer to sales 
service, Shipper or Receiving Party shall provide Transporter thirty (30) 
days' advance written notice, with such termination to be effective upo 
the first day of the calendar Month immediately following such thirt 
(30) day notice period, unless otherwise agreed by Transporter. 

Responsibilities of Agent 
Agent shall act on Receiving Party's or Shipper's behalf in obtaining 

and managing Transporter's Gas Transportation Services, and all rights 
and obligations of Receiving Party are delegated to Agent unless 
otherwise specified in the Agency Agreement. Transporter may make 
available to Agent, without further notice to Receiving Party, the 
Receiving Party's daily transportation quantities, historical Natural Gas 
utilization information, and other Transportation Service-relate 
information of Receiving Party, unless otherwise specified in the Agenc 
Agreement. Agent shall continue to act for Receiving Party in obtaining 
and managing Gas Transportation Services as allowed by the Agenc 
Agreement for so long as the Agency Agreement remains in effect. 

Agent Communications and Actions 
Transporter shall have the right to rely on communications and actions 

of the Agent. All communications and actions by Agent shall be deeme 
communications with or actions by the Shipper and/or Receiving Party. 

Agency Liability 
Notwithstanding any other liability provisions of the Gas tariff, 

Shipper and/or Receiving Party shall indemnify and hold Transporter 
harmless from suits, actions, costs, losses and expenses (including 
attorney fees) arising from claims associated with Transporter's reliance 
on communications and actions of Agent. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

AGENTS - Cont'd 

Receiving Party Contact List 
As requested by Transporter, each party holding a Service Agreement 

shall provide Transporter an updated list identifying the current contact 
person, telephone number, email address, and mailing address for that 
party and for each Receiving Party for whom the holder of the Service 
Agreement is an Agent under that Service Agreement. This list shall 
allow Transporter to provide periodic notices to and facilitate 
communications with Shippers and Receiving Parties as needed. 

Failure to Act 
Should the Agent fail to act and meet the rights and obligations of 

the Shipper and/or Receiving Party under the Service Agreement as 
required by the Agency Agreement, the Shipper and/or Receiving Party, as 
applicable, shall remain responsible for all their rights and obligations 
under the Service Agreement, these Gas Transportation Terms an 
Conditions, and other Gas tariff obligations or agreements wit 
Transporter. 

Transporter Right to Revoke Agency Agreement 
An Agency Agreement may be revoked by Transporter in the event o 

Agent's suspension or termination for cause as set forth in these Gas 
Transportation Terms and Conditions. 

Survival 
All obligations of Shipper and Receiving Party to Transporter wit 

respect to Gas Transportation Service provided by Transporter under a 
ongoing Service Agreement shall survive suspension, termination or 
revocation of a related Agency Agreement. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

ELECTRONIC BULLETIN BOARD 
Transporter has established an EBB interactive internet website to 

provide information concerning its Gas Transportation Service, tariff, 
rates, Service Agreements and Imbalance measurement. Transporter's EBB is 
available for use by the public, if the user has compatible equipment for 
electronic transmission of data. Certain data accessible throug 
Transporter's EBB for Shipper use may be secured, confidential data that is 
not generally available for public use. Transporter's EBB shall contain at 
a minimum the following information: 

a) The Master Point List including certain data related thereto. 
b) Any Open Season information for expansion projects. 
c) Critical operational notices, including required OFO actions. 
d) Imbalance trade information, when available. 
f) Access, limited by Shipper, to Transporter's nomination and 

scheduling system. 
g) Other informational postings. 

Accuracy of EBB Information 
Transporter shall use reasonable efforts to ensure the accuracy of the 

information presented on the EBB. However, Transporter makes no 
representation or warranty of any kind to any person concerning the use 
of the EBB including, without limitation, the accuracy of any posted 
information and, notwithstanding any other liability provision of the 
Gas tariff, shall not be liable to any person for damages including, 
without limitation, any special incidental, or consequential damages 
which may arise in connection with Transporter's or any third-party's 
posting of information on the EBB or as a result of any person's use, 
abuse or misuse of Transporter's EBB. Transporter will correct its own 
data errors upon receipt of notice and confirmation of such errors. 

Confidential Information 
Certain information contained on Transporter's EBB may be 

confidential. Any person accessing the EBB shall not reproduce, 
disclose or otherwise make available to any individual, Transporter, 
corporation, partnership or other third party confidential information 
relating to any other person, unless authorized. Transporter makes no 
representation or warranty of any kind in the event a user of the EBB 
discloses such confidential information, and has no liability for any 
such disclosure. 

Continued availability of EBB 
Transporter reserves the right to add, modify or 

terminate the EBB website functions at any time. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

TRANSPORTATION OPERATING CONDITIONS INCLUDING PRESSURE 
Transporter shall only be responsible for the maintenance and 

operation of its System and shall not be responsible for the maintenance 
and operation of any other third party-owned equipment, properties, or 
facilities that are connected to Transporter's System. 

Pressure at Receipt Point(s) 
Shipper shall tender or cause Gas to be tendered to Transporter at the 

Receipt Point (s) at a pressure sufficient to allow the Gas to enter 
Transporter's System. Transporter may, at its election, publish segment 
or point MAOP on the EBB. 

Pressure at Delivery Point(s) 
Unless otherwise agreed in writing, Transporter shall cause the Gas to 

be delivered at each Delivery Point (s) at such pressure as may prevail 
from time to time in Transporter's System. If mutually agreed in 
writing, Transporter may, but is not required to, commit to a minimurr 
and/or maximum delivery pressure. 

Hourly Receipt and Delivery Quantities 
Shipper shall cause Gas to be tendered to Transporter by the 

Interconnecting Party (ies) at the Receipt Point (s) at a constant hourly 
rate throughout the day equal to a flow rate of 1/24 of the daily 
Scheduled Quantity. If Gas is tendered to Transporter at the Receipt 
Point(s) by the Interconnecting Party(ies) at an inconsistent, variable 
rate and Transporter's operations are negatively affected, Transporter 
shall have the authority to restrict Shipper's receipt quantities and/or 
to adjust and/or restrict the Confirmed and Scheduled Delivery Quantities 
at the Delivery Point for the Shipper's account to a daily amount equal 
to the rate of gas tendered at the Receipt Point (s) by the 
Interconnecting Party. 

Upon request of Transporter, Shipper may be required to provide 
estimates of hourly, daily, Monthly and annual quantities of Gas to be 
transported, including peak hour and peak day expected requirements. 

Open Season 
At its election, Transporter may undertake construction activities to 

expand its System. Transporter may, but is not required to, hold an Open 
Season to support such System expansion. If Transporter elects to hold 
an Open Season, Transporter will solicit bids (binding or non-binding) . 
Bids accepted under an Open Season must adhere to Transporter's minimum 
bid criteria, which will be provided during the 
Open Season process. Bids will be awarded to c 

bidder who offers the highest economic value and whc 
has established sufficient creditworthiness. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

GAS QUALITY FOR GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 

Prior Approval of Gas Quality Facilities 
Transporter may request to approve the design and construction of any 

facilities to be installed by any party, in order to comply with the Gas 
quality specifications in the Natural Gas Standards section of the Rules 
and Regulations Applicable to All Natural Gas Services portion of the Gas 
tariff, prior 
approvals shall 

to such facilities being placed into 
not be unreasonably withheld. 

service. Suet 

Gas Quality Testing 
Tests to confirm pipeline quality Gas and 

value, specific gravity, sulphur, hydrogen 
to determ
sulfide, 

ine the 
oxygen, 

heating 
carbor 

dioxide, water, nitrogen and the content of other constituents in the Gas 
shall be made using standard and reasonable methods in general use in the 
Gas pipeline industry. 

Processing and Blending 
Transporter may, at its reasonable judgment, extract or permit 

extraction of moisture, inerts, natural gasoline, butane, propane or 
other hydrocarbons (excluding methane) from said Natural Gas and ma:y 
retain any substance extracted from it. Transporter, in order to conserve 
and utilize other available gases, may blend such gases with said Natural 
Gas. Transporter may subject or permit the subjection of said Natural Gas 
to compression, liquids removal, dehydration, air blending or other 
process to such an extent as may be required in its transportation frorr 
the Interconnecting Party(ies) to the Delivery Point. Transporter may, at 
its reasonable discretion, require that some or all of the Gas 
transported be processed to remove liquid and liquefiable hydrocarbons 
prior to tender to Transporter at the Receipt Point (s) or may require 
evidence that satisfactory arrangements have been made for the removal of 
liquid and liquefiable hydrocarbons at a separation and dehydration 
and/or processing facility on Transporter's System. In the event of 
separation, dehydration and processing, Transporter and the Shipper shall 
determine a mutually agreeable charge for the transportation of 
liquefiable hydrocarbons. Transporter may, at its election, accept Gas 
that contains liquids and liquefiable hydrocarbons if such Gas can be 
blended to meet Transporter's operational requirements. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

GAS QUALITY FOR GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - Cont'd 

Waiver of Quality Specifications 
Transporter may waive one or more of its gas quality specifications at 

any Receipt Point to accept Gas that does not conform to the required Gas 
quality specifications, if Transporter determines that such acceptance 
will not interfere with Transporter's ability to: ( l) maintain prudent 
and safe operation of Transporter's System; (2) ensure that such Gas does 
not adversely affect Transporter's ability to provide service to others; 
and ( 3) ensure that such Gas does not adversely affect Transporter's 
ability to tender Gas for delivery to a downstream pipeline or end user. 

Failure to Meet Quality Specifications 
In the event that Gas tendered hereunder fails to meet the 

specifications in this section and Transporter has not agreed to accept 
Gas, the measuring party shall notify the other party of such failure. 
Transporter may refuse to accept such Gas. Notwithstanding any other 
liability provisions of the Gas tariff, the Interconnecting Party that is 
delivering such gas hereunder shall indemnify Transporter for any injury, 
damage, loss, or liability caused by such Gas, except to the extent 
Transporter knowingly and willingly accepts such Gas. 

Gas Interchangeability 
Gas received by Transporter must be interchangeable from a gas 

deliverabili ty, merchantability and a gas utilization basis with other 
gas supplies on Transporter's System. Gas tendered to Transporter at the 
Receipt Point (s) by the Shipper or for Shipper's account for 
transportation shall comply with the gas quality provisions of the Gas 
tariff, including these Gas Transportation General Terms and Conditions 
and the Rules and Regulations Applicable to All Natural Gas Services, anc 
shall also comply with any additional blending as required by the BTU 
requirements applicable to the location of the interconnection (i.e., BTC 
Adjusted or BTU Non-Adjusted Areas). These BTU requirements will be 
detailed in the Interconnection or other written agreement that relates 
to the Receipt of Gas into Transporter's System. Because the Gas 
composition must be known to determine if a gas supply is 
interchangeable, Transporter reserves the right in all instances to 
evaluate the composition of Shipper's Gas to determine compatibility and 
interchangeability with Transporter's System and to have the information 
necessary to take the action to refuse any Gas which is unacceptable. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

GAS QUALITY FOR GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - Cont'd C 

Odorization 
Transporter 

requirements 
odorizes Natural Gas on its 

of the Department of Transportation, 
System to meet the 

(DOT), as stated in the 
Transportation of Natural and Other Gas by Pipeline, Minimum Safety 
Standards, 49 C.F.R. Section 192.625. Transporter assumes no 
responsibility for odorization of the Natural Gas after delivery to the 
Shipper or for Shipper's account. If Shipper or Receiving Party itself 
has a requirement or obligation to odorize Natural Gas, such Shipper or 
Receiving Party shall not rely on Transporter's odorization of the 
Natural Gas to meet any such requirement or obligation. 

Gas Quality Liability 
Notwithstanding any other liability provisions of the Gas tariff, 

Transporter shall not be liable to Shipper or a third-party for any 
damages incurred as a result of Transporter's refusal to receive Gas that 
does not meet quality specifications. The Shipper tendering Gas to 
Transporter's System shall indemnify, save and hold harmless Transporter 
for any injury, damage, loss or liability arising from or out of 
Shipper's tender to Transporter of non-conforming Gas. 

NOMINATION AND CONFIRMATIONS 
This Section sets forth the procedures for nomination and scheduling 

of receipts and deliveries, and allocation of pipeline system capacity or 
any portion thereof, among Shippers receiving Gas Transportation Service 
from Transporter under executed Service Agreements pursuant to this Tariff 
and transportation arrangements included in Transporter's Gas tariff. These 
procedures apply regardless of which daily Imbalance management option is 
chosen by the Shipper. 

Subject to prior approval of Transporter, Shipper may request to shift 
Firm capacity from Primary Receipt Point (s) to Secondary Receipt Point (s) 
for the period of time designated by Transporter. Shipper forfeits the 
equal amount of capacity at the Primary Receipt Point (s) that was shifted 
to the Secondary Receipt Point (s) for the period of time designated by 
Transporter. 

All Nominations must include Shipper-defined begin and end dates, 
receipt and delivery location, if applicable, quantity adjusted for FL&U, 
transaction type, and other mandatory data elements included in the NAESE 
Standards, as well as other business-conditional or mutually agreed-upon 
data elements. Additionally, the upstream and/or downstream contract 
information and ranking must be provided for c 
Nomination to be valid. Transporter shall support c 

seven-day-a-week, 5-cycle a day Nomination process. 
Transporter's EBB shall contain documentation about thE 
Nomination process. 

/) 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

NOMINATION AND CONFIRMATIONS - Cont'd 
Shipper shall make all necessary arrangements with Interconnect 

Operators and other parties to allow gas receipt into Transporter's Syste 
and gas delivery from Transporter's System. Such arrangements shall be 
compatible with Transporter's System operations. 

Nominations and Priority of Service 

a) All nominating Shippers and parties, and confirming Shippers 
and parties, are responsible for maintaining electroni 
equipment sufficient to communicate with the nomination an 
scheduling business processes contained on Transporter's EB 
to nominate and schedule Transportation Service and to make 
other transactions as needed. 

b) Shipper shall nominate to Transporter daily quantit 
requirements requested to be transported through Transporter's 
System. These Nominations shall be in accordance wit 
Transporter's nomination and scheduling business processes an 
procedures on Transporter's EBB, and shall include 
identification of quantities tendered from the Receipt 
Point (s) /Pool (s) to Transporter by the Interconnecting Part 
that are requested for delivery to each Operational Area under 
the Service Agreement. 

c) Daily Nominations will be accepted, confirmed, and schedule 
in the following order: 
l) Firm Transportation Service at Primary Receipt 

Point(s)/Pool(s). 
2) Firm Transportation Service at Secondary Receipt 

Point(s)/Pool(s). 
3) Backup Sales Service and On Peak Demand Quantity. 
4) Interruptible Transportation Service at Category One 

Receipt Points. 
5) Interruptible Transportation Service at Category Two 

Receipt Points. 
6) Imbalance Resolution Gas for the current Month. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

NOMINATION AND CONFIRMATIONS - Cont'd C 

Nominations and Priority of Service - Cont'd 
d) Nominations are subject to approval of Transporter within the 

nomination and scheduling business processes of Transporter's 
EBB. 

e) Nominations for Firm Transportation Service at Secondar 
Receipt Point (s) shall be made in accordance with the 
nomination and scheduling business processes on Transporter's 
EBB. Secondary Point use for Firm Transportation Service is 
considered available on a best efforts basis but, once 
confirmed, shall be transported as firm. In no event shall 
Shipper be entitled to more Firm Transportation Service tha 
is provided for under the Service Agreement. 

f) All nominated receipt quantities will be expressed i 
Dekatherms per day, and shall include FL&U. 

g) Shipper will designate in writing their authorized personnel 
and alternates and their respective contact information to 
make and accept Nominations, and will notify Transporter i 
writing of any future changes of such designation. Shipper 
shall also provide to Transporter the contact name, email 
address, and telephone number for each Receiving Party liste 
in the Service Agreement. 

h) Transporter is not responsible for ensuring that the nominate 
quantities are actually tendered at the Receipt Point(s). 

i) Nominations will be accepted by Transporter by means of 
Transporter's EBB. In the event that the Nominations business 
model accessed through the EBB is unavailable for use in the 
Nominations procedures, the Nominations will be tendered in a 
separate writing to Transporter. 

Nominations and Scheduling Procedures of Receipts and Deliveries 
a) All Nominations and confirmations are for daily quantities. 
b) Except as provided below for certain Nominations, Transporter 

will support the NAESB WGQ Standard 1. 3. 2 nomination cycles. 
Such nomination, confirmation, and scheduling timeline governs 
the first Gas Day of the Month activity. 

c) All Shipper Nominations requiring Transporter to coordinate 
across multiple pipelines shall be submitted in accordance 
with NAESB WGQ Standard 1.3.2. deadlines as may be modified or 
superseded. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

NOMINATION AND CONFIRMATIONS Cont'd 

Nominations and Scheduling Procedures of Receipts and Deliveries 
a) All Nominations and confirmations are for daily quantities. 
b) Except as provided below for certain Nominations, Transporter 

will support the NAESB WGQ Standard 1. 3. 2 nomination cycles. 
Such nomination, confirmation, and scheduling timeline governs 
the first Gas Day of the Month activity. 

c) All Shipper Nominations requiring Transporter to coordinate 
across multiple pipelines shall be submitted in accordance 
with NAESB WGQ Standard 1.3.2. deadlines as may be modified or 
superseded. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

NOMINATION AND CONFIRMATIONS - Cont'd C 

Nomination and Confirmation Deadlines 
Cycle 

Timely (Day Ahead): 
MCT CCT 

Nomination Deadline 
Confirmation 
Deadline 

12:00 PM 

3:30 PM 

1:00 

4:30 

PM 

PM 

Evening (Day Ahead): 

Scheduled Quantities 

Start of Gas Flow 

4:00 PM 
8:00 AM 

next day 

5:00 PM 
9:00 AM 

next day 

Nomination Deadline 
Confirmation 
Deadline 

5:00 

7:30 

PM 

PM 

6:00 

8:30 

PM 

PM 

Intraday 1 (IDl): 

Scheduled Quantities 

Start of Gas Flow 

8:00 PM 
8:00 AM 

next day 

9:00 PM 
9:00 AM 

next day 

Nomination Deadline 
Confirmation 
Deadline 

9:00 AM 

11: 30 PM 

10: 00 

12:30 

AM 

PM 
Scheduled Quantities 12:00 PM 1:00 PM 

Intraday 2: 
Start of Gas Flow 1:00 PM 2:00 PM 

Nomination Deadline 
Confirmation 
Deadline 

1:30 

4:00 

PM 

PM 

2:30 

5:00 

PM 

PM 
Scheduled Quantities 4:30 PM 5:30 PM 

Intraday 3: 
Start of Gas Flow 5:00 PM 6:00 PM 

Nomination Deadline 
Confirmation 
Deadline 

6:00 

8:30 

PM 

PM 

7:00 

9:30 

PM 

PM 
Scheduled Quantities 9:00 PM 10:00 PM 
Start of Gas Flow 9:00 PM 10:00 PM 

In the event of an occurrence that prevents Transporter 
process set forth above (e.g., computer or system 
failure), for the duration of such occurrence, 
Transporter shall schedule the lesser of the last ne 
nomination received and confirmed or the most recen 
previously scheduled quantities. Notice of th 
commencement and termination of any such occurrenc 
shall be posted on Transporter's EBB. 

from utilizin the 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

NOMINATION AND CONFIRMATIONS - Cont'd 

Capacity Allocation Procedure 
If, on any Gas Day, Transporter determines that the capacity of its 

System, or any portion of such System, is insufficient to serve all 
requests for transportation for that nomination cycle, then Transporter 
will schedule transportation in accordance with the following sequencing 
procedures until all available capacity at the constrained location is 
allocated. 

All firm requirements shall be served first. Point rights for Firm Gas 
Transportation Service will be allocated and scheduled in the following 
order: 

1) Primary Receipt Points/Pools. 
2) Primary Delivery Points. 
3) Secondary Receipt Points/Pools. 
4) Secondary Delivery Points. 

After allocation of firm requirements, Point rights will be allocated 
and scheduled in the following order: 

l)Interruptible Capacity; 
2)Imbalance Resolution Gas. 

If Transporter determines that its available capacity is reduced due 
to Force Majeure or required maintenance, Transporter shall allocate all 
available capacity as follows: Firm Gas Transportation Services shall 
use MDQ for pro-rata allocations and Interruptible Gas Transportation 
Services shall use Confirmed Quantities for pro-rata allocations. 

Determination of Quantities Transported and Related Allocations at Points 
Quantity determinations shall be done in accordance with OBAs, where 

applicable, at an Interconnect, and in accordance with these 
Transportation Terms and Conditions, and quantities will be apportioned 
in Gas Day increments. Subject to a bona fide dispute in writing, 
Shipper agrees to accept the accounting by Transporter of daily 
quantities of Shipper's Gas received by Transporter. 

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, including through an OBA, 
allocation to the Shipper's account of the total Gas quantities at the 
Receipt Point(s), after reduction for FL&U, will be based on the lower 
of (a) Nominations to Transporter; (b) confirmed Nominations; or (c) 
identified allocated quantities by Shipper 
provided by the Interconnecting Party. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

NOMINATION AND CONFIRMATIONS Cont'd 

Determination of Quantities Transported and Related Allocations at Points 
- Cont'd 

For each Gas Day where Transporter receives gas and/or delivers gas to 
multiple Shippers at a Receipt and/or Delivery Point and where the total 
quantities received and/or delivered exceed or fall short of the sum of 
all affected Shippers' Scheduled Quanti ties for such Gas Day, Shippers 
whose quantities are comingled at such Delivery or Receipt Point (s), 
where the point is not subject to an OBA, have the obligation to accept 
the pre-determined allocation method in effect for each allocation 
period for which the Shipper has scheduled deliveries and/or receipts. 
Transporter shall allocate quantities in accordance with OBAs with 
operator of the Receipt Point(s) or Delivery Point(s) to the extent 
OBAs are in effect at such points. 

Imbalance determinations will be made in accordance with these 
Transportation Terms and Conditions. 

the 
the 

Gas 

Capacity Interruption and Priority of Service 
Transporter shall have the right to interrupt 

schedule the transportation of Gas for Shipper, 
or 

when 
to decline 
necessary, 

to 
in 

Transporter's sole discretion, due to lack of capacity, or to test, 
alter, modify, enlarge, or repair any facility or property comprising a 
part of its System, or otherwise related to the operation thereof. 
Unless conditions otherwise warrant, Firm Gas Transportation Service 
shall have priority over Interruptible Gas Transportation Service. 
However, if Transporter determines that its available capacity is 
reduced due to Force Majeure, Firm Gas Transportation Services shall use 
MDQ for pro rata allocations. Nothing in this section shall limit 
Transporter's right to interrupt service as necessary in order to ensure 
System integrity or to reflect the operational characteristics of 
Transporter's System. 

Except in cases of emergency, Transporter shall endeavor to give 
advance notice to Shipper of its intention to interrupt the 
transportation of Gas, or to limit the quantity of Gas that may be 
scheduled, stating in the Notice on the Transporter's EBB or as 
otherwise provided to Shipper the anticipated timing and magnitude of 
such Capacity Interruption or capacity restriction. Except as set forth 
above, Transporter shall have no other responsibilities to Shipper for 
any such Capacity Interruption or capacity restriction. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

NOMINATION AND CONFIRMATIONS - Cont'd 

Capacity Interruption and Priority of Service - Cont'd 

The Capacity Interruption or capacity restriction of gas deliveries in 
whole or in part under this tariff shall not be the basis for claims for 
damages sustained by Shipper or Receiving Party and Transporter shall 
have no liability for any losses or damages whatsoever occasioned by 
Shipper as a result thereof. 

In the event capacity use at a point(s) or at a mainline segment must 
be interrupted or curtailed, all requirements at that point(s) or 
through that segment shall be interrupted in the following order: 

1) Interruptible Transportation Service and related service 
options (lowest to highest rate). 

2) Imbalance Resolution Gas. 
3) Firm Transportation Service and related service options 

(lowest to highest rate). 

Confirmation 
All confirmation information will be provided to the Shipper. With 

respect to the Timely Nomination and confirmation process at a Receipt 
or Delivery Point, in the absence of agreement to the contrary, the 
lesser of the nominated or confirmed quantities will be the Confirmed 
Quantity. If there is no response to a request for confirmation or an 
unsolicited confirmation response, the lesser of the Confirmed Quantity 
or the Scheduled Quantity for the Timely Nomination Cycle (Cycle 1) of 
the previous Gas Day will be the Confirmed Quantity. Firm Intraday 
Nominations are entitled to bump scheduled Interruptible service only 
during Intraday 1 and Intraday 2 Nomination Cycles. 

With respect to the processing of requests for increases during the 
Intraday Nomination/confirmation process, in the absence of agreement to 
the contrary, the lesser of the confirmation quantities will be the new 
Confirmed Quantity. If there is no response to a request for 
confirmation or an unsolicited confirmation response, the Scheduled 
Quantity for the previous Intraday Nomination Cycle will be the new 
Confirmed Quantity. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

NOMINATION AND CONFIRMATIONS - Cont'd 

Confirmation - Cont'd 
With respect to the processing of requests for decreases during 

the Intraday Nomination/confirmation process, in the absence o 
agreement to the contrary, the lesser of the confirmation quantities 
will be the new Confirmed Quantity, but in no event, no less than the 
elapsed-prorated-scheduled-quantity as defined in this section of the 
Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. If there is no response to a 
request for confirmation or an unsolicited confirmation response, the 
greater of the Confirmed Quantity or the elapsed-prorated-scheduled­
quanti ty will be the new Confirmed Quantity. 

If there is no response to a request for confirmation or if there 
is an unsolicited confirmation response, Transporter shall provide the 
Shipper with one or more of the following explanations as to why the 
Nomination failed: 

a) The Transporter did not conduct the confirmation. 
b) The upstream confirming party did not conduct the 

confirmation. 
c) The upstream service requester did not have the Gas or 

submit the Nomination. 
d) The downstream confirming party did not conduct the 

confirmation. 
e) The downstream service provider/requester did not have the 

market or submit the Nomination. 
f) Other. 

Adjustments to Confirmations due to Receipt Point/Pool or Delivery 
Point Underperformance 

If, on any Gas Day, Transporter determines in its reasonable 
discretion that under-delivery of Natural Gas from a Receipt 
Point/Pool into Transporter's System (receipt underperformance) or 
undertakes of Natural Gas at a Delivery Point on Transporter's Syste 
(delivery underperformance), if allowed to continue, could adversel 
affect system integrity, Transporter shall have the right, after 
providing advance notice if feasible, to make adjustments at sue 
point to Operators' confirmations to reflect more accurately sue 
Operators' previous actual flows into or out of Transporter's System. 
Such adjustments shall apply either until the underperformance is 
eliminated or until the threat to System integrity no longer exists. 
Transporter may also elect to issue an OFO. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

NOMINATION AND CONFIRMATIONS - Cont'd C 

Adjustments to Confirmations due to Receipt Point/Pool or Delivery 
Point Underperformance - Cont'd 

Transporter shall identify potential threats to System integrit 
by utilizing criteria such as: weather forecast for the market area 
and production area; system conditions, including outages, 
maintenance, equipment availability, and linepack; overall proj ecte 
pressures and system loads at various locations and meters; and other 
conditions. 

When underperformance occurs and the source of sue 
underperformance is immediately identifiable, Transporter shall make 
adjustments to that Operator's Confirmed Quantities. Those quantities 
that are independently verifiable by Transporter and that match the 
Operator's confirmation shall not be subject to the provisions of this 
Section. When the source of underperformance is not imrnediatel 
identifiable, the smallest affected area shall be identified and these 
procedures will apply only to that portion of the system. 

The following procedures shall be used to adjust an Operator's 
Confirmed Quantities of Natural Gas in the event of underperformance. 

i) Interconnects shall be monitored by Transporter on a dail 
basis where real time data is available. 
(A) When actual receipts are less than Confirme 

Quantities and the shortfall in receipts threatens the 
integrity of Transporter's System, Transporter shall 
notify the Operator and request the Operator to 
increase deliveries or reduce Confirmed Quantities 
prospectively. 

(B) When actual takes at a Delivery Point are less tha 
Confirmed Quantities and such action threatens the 
integrity of Transporter's System, Transporter shall 
notify the Operator and request the Operator to 
increase takes or decrease Confirmed Quantities. 

ii) In the event an Operator fails to make adjustments, 
Transporter shall limit, on a pro rata basis, prospective 
Confirmed Quantities to actual flow on the Gas Day i 
question. Higher confirmations shall be allowe 
prospectively only when the Operator increases quantities 
of Gas into or out of Transporter's System to correct the 
applicable underperformance. 

Should multiple simultaneous events occur requiring Transporter 
to allocate available capacity, Transporter 
available capacity to first resolve the most 
constrained point (defined as the larges 
difference between confirmed Nominations an 
operational available capacity). If furthe 
allocations are necessary, Transporter wil 
continue to resolve the most constrained poin 
until all constraints are resolved. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

OPERATIONAL BALANCING AGREEMENTS (OBAS) 
Transporter will make reasonable efforts to operate its System in a 

anner that will discourage and limit any instances in which the actions o 
ne (1) or more Shippers result in degraded service or adverse operational 
ondi tions for other Shippers (e.g. excess or deficient tenders of Gas at 
eceipt Points, excess or deficient usage of Gas at Delivery Points or 
imilarly disruptive imbalances for Gas that is nominated, confirmed, 
cheduled and transported for Shipper's account(s)). Transporter will 
ttempt to mitigate adverse operating conditions by entering into an OBA at 
ne (1) or more Interconnects with mutually agreeable third-parties that 
ill aggregate the receipt or delivery quantities for two or more Shippers. 
uch OBAs shall specify the custody transfer procedures to be followed at 
he Interconnect by Transporter and the OBA party. 

Transporter shall have the option, but shall have no obligation, to 
enter into an OBA with any party that (a) does not have a twenty-four (24) 
hour per day, seven ( 7) day a week gas control center; (b) does not have 
electronic gas measurement providing real-time information about the 
interconnection activity; (c) requires additional flow control; and/or (d) 
does not commit to timely and final determination of Imbalance activity. 

Transporter shall maintain records of quantities and amounts paid o 
eceived pursuant to the OBAs in effect for Transporter's System. Sue 
ecords shall be available for review by the OBA party and/or by impacte 
hippers. 

IMBALANCE MANAGEMENT 
At no time shall Transporter be required to receive quantities at the 

Receipt Point(s) for Shipper's account in excess of the quantities Shipper 
will accept at the Delivery Point (s) on a concurrent basis. At no time 
shall Transporter be required to deliver quantities at the Deliver 
Point (s) for Shipper's account in excess of the quantities Shipper 
to be received by Transporter at the Receipt Point(s)/Pool(s) on 
concurrent basis, less adjustments for FL&U and Backup Sales Service gas to 
be provided to Shipper. If Shipper fails to modify Nominations as directe 
by Transporter to reduce an operational Imbalance, Transporter may, among 
other remedies, suspend or terminate service. 

Transporter offers two (2) daily Imbalance Management options: 
Transporter Balancing and Shipper Daily Balancing. A Service Agreement ma 
only specify one (1) of these options. Unless otherwise selected, a 
Shipper will be subject to the Transporter Balancing Option. The 
availability of Shipper Daily Balancing shall be subject to Transporter 
approval and mutual designation in the applicable 
Service Agreement. Availability may further depend on 
the terms of the agreement between Shipper and 
Transporter. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

IMBALANCE MANAGEMENT - Cont'd 
A Shipper must remain under the selected option for a minimum of one 

(1) Month, and may only switch to another option effective at the beginning 
of the first Gas Day of a Month. Each option is subject to Transporter's 
Monthly Imbalance Cashout requirements, as set forth in these Gas 
Transportation Terms and Conditions. 

Transporter may enter into separate Imbalance management agreements 
with Shippers that take into consideration special unique circumstances. 

Transporter Balancing Option 
Shippers selecting the Transporter Balancing Option are not 

required to balance their load on a daily basis and all Shipper's Gas 
volumes transported by the Company are subject to the Gas Cost 
Adjustment Transportation charge in accordance with the applicable 
rate schedule. 

Shipper Daily Balancing Option 
Shippers selecting the Shipper Daily Balancing Option are 

required to match physical quantities of Shipper's Gas with the 
Scheduled Quantities at the Receipt Point(s) and Delivery Point(s) o 
a daily basis. In accordance with the applicable rate schedule, an 
in addition to all other applicable charges, Shippers are subject to a 
Daily Imbalance Charge if the actual daily gas volume used deviates 
from the daily Nominations by more than five (5) percent. The dail 
imbalance percentage will be calculated by dividing the daily variance 
by the amount of gas scheduled. Any disputes regarding the accurac 
of the daily Imbalance quantity shall not be sufficient reason for 
delaying correction of the Imbalance or withholding payment of the 
Daily Imbalance Charge. 

In order to reduce cumulative Imbalance quantities incurre 
within the current Month, Shipper may nominate daily Imbalance 
Resolution Gas (makeup or payback) on an interruptible basis as part 
of the Nomination procedures. Transporter shall not be obligated o 
any Gas Day to receive or deliver such Imbalance Resolution Gas, whic 
will have the lowest scheduling priority of service. 

Shippers selecting the Daily Balancing Option are not subject to 
the Gas Cost Adjustment Transportation charge, but are subject to the 
Daily Imbalance Charge. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

IMBALANCE MANAGEMENT - Cont'd 

Daily Imbalance Charges Under Shipper Daily Balancing Option 
Transporter shall determine and make available to the Shipper, 

in the scheduling business system on Transporter's EBB, the daily 
Imbalance quantity and the cumulative Imbalance quantity applicable to 
each Operational Area under a Service Agreement. Under the Shipper 
Daily Balancing Option, daily Imbalance quantities shall be subject to 
a Daily Imbalance Charge in accordance with the Tolerance Levels in 
the table below. Transporter will include Daily Imbalance Charges on 
Shipper's bill for the Month in which the Daily Imbalances occurred. 

Absolute* Daily Balance Quantity Tolerance Levels 

Tolerance Ranges Daily 
Applied to Scheduled Imbalance 

Daily Quantities Charge/0th 
0% - 5% No Charge 

>5% - 15% $0.084 

>15% $0.42 

*Absolute includes both positive and negative daily 
Imbalance quantities. 

If an OFO has issued, Daily Imbalance Charges are still 
applicable, in addition to any charges associated with the OFO. 

Shipper Daily Balancing Option Imbalance Report 
As part of the Monthly billing and invoice process, an Imbalance 

Report will be included on the Shipper portal of Transporter's EBB. 

Monthly Imbalance Resolution and Corrective Action 
Transporter shall determine and make available to the Shipper, in the 
scheduling business system on Transporter's EBB, the cumulative dail 
Imbalance quantity applicable to each Service Agreement through the 
last day of the Month to identify the end-of-Month Imbalance quantit 
on each Service Agreement. Any disputes regarding the accuracy of the 
end-of-Month Imbalance quantity shall not be sufficient reason for 
delaying correction of the Imbalance or withholding payment of the 
Monthly Cashout charges. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

CIMBALANCE MANAGEMENT - Cont'd 

Monthly Imbalance Resolution and Corrective Action - Cont'd 
Shipper may resolve or mitigate an end-of-Month Imbalance withi 

the Month by nominating Imbalance Resolution Gas, subject to 
confirmation and scheduling. Any such Imbalance Resolution Gas so 
scheduled shall be deducted from the current Month Imbalance 
quantities to determine the Monthly Cashout requirements. 

Shipper may resolve or mitigate an end-of Month Imbalance, no 
later than the fifth Business Day of the following Month, by agreeing 
to Imbalance trades among Shippers in the same Operational Area as 
agreed to in writing by both trading Shippers and by the Transporter. 
The trading of Imbalances will be subject to approval by Transporter. 
Transporter shall not be responsible for any liabilities incurred b 
Shipper (s) as a result of the Transporter performing the trade i 
accordance with the written notice of the involved Shippers. An 
change of fact, including but not limited to Prior Period Adjustments, 
which affect the beginning Imbalance quantity before the trade shall 
not rescind or otherwise modify any trade arrangement that the 
Shippers have asked the Transporter to perform. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

IMBALANCE MANAGEMENT Cont'd 

Monthly Cashout of End-of-Month Cumulative Daily Imbalance Quantities 
Unless another means of resolution of the remaining end-of-Mont 

cumulative daily Imbalance quantities has been agreed in writing, all 
remaining end-of-Month cumulative daily Imbalance quantities shall be 
subject to the following Monthly Cashout procedures. Monthly cumulative 
Imbalances will not be carried forward to the next calendar Month, 
resulting in reduction of the end-of-Month Imbalance quantity to zero. 

Transporter will include Monthly Cashout charges on Shipper's bill for 
the Month in which the end-of-Month Imbalance occurred. Monthly Cashout 
charges are determined based on the end-of-Month Imbalance quantity and a 
Monthly Cashout Price. The Monthly Cashout Price shall be based on Index 
Price One plus the CIG TI Transportation Rate or Index Price Two, an 
shall vary based on the level of and the direction of the Imbalance (owe 
Transporter, owed Shipper), as set forth below: 

Under-delivery - SHORT 

Index Price One 

Tolerance Band Monthly Cashout Price 

0 - 5% Flat to Index Price One plus 
CIG TI Transportation Rate 

> 5 - 15% 105% of Index Price One plus 
CIG TI Transportation Rate 

> 15% 125% of Index Price One plus 
CIG TI Transportation Rate 

Over-delivery - LONG 

Index Price Two 

Tolerance Band Monthly Cashout Price 

0 - 5% Flat to Index Price Two 

> 5 - 15% 95% of Index Price Two 

> 15% 75% of Index Price Two 

As part of the Monthly billing and invoice process, an Imbalance 
Report will be included in the Shipper portal of Transporter's EBB. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

IMBALANCE MANAGEMENT - Cont'd 

Imbalance Due to Prior Period Adjustment 
An Imbalance created by a Prior Period Adjustment shall be cashed out 

immediately pursuant to this section. 
An Imbalance created by a Prior Period Adjustment that reflects an 

over-delivery of Shipper's Gas shall be purchased or sold by 
Transporter, as applicable, at an amount equal to the difference between 
the quantities upon which Transporter's previous billings were based and 
the corrected quantities for each Month affected by the Measurement 
Error, not to exceed twenty four (24) months, multiplied by a rate equal 
to the Colorado Interstate Gas Company Rocky Mountain spot gas price 
index as reported in the table titled "Prices of Spot Gas Delivered to 
Pipelines," in the first Monthly issue of Inside F. E. R. C. 's Gas Market 
Report published by Platts, for the applicable months in which the 
corresponding Imbalance was created. 

An Imbalance created by a Prior Period Adjustment that reflects an 
under-delivery of Shipper's Gas shall be purchased or sold by 
Transporter, as applicable, at an amount equal to the difference between 
the quantities upon which Transporter's previous billings were based and 
the corrected quantities for each month affected by the Measurement 
Error, not to exceed twenty four (24) months, multiplied by a rate equal 
to the Colorado Interstate Gas Company Rocky Mountain spot gas price 
index as reported in the table titled "Prices of Spot Gas Delivered to 
Pipelines," in the first Monthly issue of Inside F. E. R. C.' s Gas Market 
Report published by Platts plus the CIG TF Transportation Rate for the 
applicable months in which the corresponding Imbalance was created. 

Prior Period Adjustments shall be calculated by Transporter for the 
entire period during which the Measurement Error occurred, but not more 
than twenty-four (24) months. If the Prior Period Adjustment results in 
an amount due Shipper by Transporter, Transporter shall credit the full 
amount of such Prior Period Adjustment on Shipper's next Monthly bill. 
If the Prior Period Adjustment results in an amount due Transporter by 
Shipper, Transporter shall include such additional amount on Shipper's 
next Monthly bill. Transporter will allow Shipper an amount of time 
equal to the period during which the Measurement Error occurred to remit 
the Prior Period Adjustment amount, but in no event shall this period be 
longer than six (6) Months. Transporter and Shipper may, at Shipper's 
option, enter into an installment plan arrangement. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

OPERATIONAL FLOW ORDER (OFO) 
Transporter shall have the right to issue OFOs that require Shipper 

action to alleviate conditions that threaten or could threaten the safe 
operation or integrity of Transporter's System. Transporter may call an 
OFO at any time during the Gas Day, if the OFO is directed at a Shipper or 
limited number of Shippers within an Operational Area. 

In the event a condition is developing that may require the 
implementation of an OFO, or circumstances are present that significantly 
increase the likelihood that such conditions will develop, Transporter will 
undertake reasonable efforts to post an advance advisory on its EBB of the 
developing condition or circumstances to provide Shippers with time and 
opportunity to take steps to help address the condition. Transporter will 
post notice of such OFO on its EBB as soon as possible during the Gas Day 
once it has made the decision to call the OFO. 

Notice of an OFO shall specify the OFO Tolerance Level of over- or 
under-deliveries for an Operational Area under the Service Agreement (s) 
held or controlled by Shipper that is permitted for the Gas Day under the 
OFO, as well as any charge that will be imposed for non-compliance, up to 
the Unauthorized Overrun Penalty Maximum Rate. Transporter may establis 
any such charges at a different level according to the severity 
circumstances for which the specific OFO was issued; provided, however, 
that any such charge shall be applied to all affected Shippers. All OF 
charges and OFO Tolerance Levels to be imposed during any OFO 
identified as conditions of the OFO when such notice is posted on 
Transporter's EBB. Transporter may waive any OFO Unauthorized Overru 
Penalty in writing if Transporter decides, in its own judgment, that the 
waiver of penalties is appropriate given the Shipper's actions and Syste 
conditions. 

BILLING AND PAYMENT 
Statements 

Statements under the appropriate transportation service Rate Schedule 
shall be reported on a Dekatherm basis by Transporter to Shipper eac 
Month. 

Monthly Billing 
Bills for transportation services provided shall be for a Monthl 

period beginning on the first Gas Day of each Month. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

BILLING AND PAYMENT - Cont'd 

Payment and Late Payment Charge 
Bills for Gas Transportation Service are due and payable withi 

fourteen (14) Business Days from the date of the bill. If the customer 
fails to receive a bill, Transporter, upon request, will issue a 
duplicate. However, failure to receive a bill in no way exempts the 
customer from payment for service rendered. 

Unless otherwise agreed in writing or unless otherwise waived by EB 
posting, any amounts in excess of fifty dollars ($50.00) not paid on or 
before nine (9) Business Days after the due date of the bill may be 
subject to a late payment charge of 1.5 percent per Month. 

If Shipper gives notice to Transporter's office prior to the time 
payment is due that the correctness of the bill is disputed, stating 
reasons therefore, Transporter will investigate the dispute. However, 
such notice disputing the correctness of a bill shall not be sufficient 
reason for withholding payment. If the bill is found to be incorrect b 
Transporter, and in the event of an overpayment, Transporter will refun 
the amount of overpayment or credit the amount of overpayment to the next 
bill rendered. 

Verification of Statements 
Shipper and Transporter shall have the right to examine, for a perio 

of two ( 2) years, books, records and charts of the other to the extent 
necessary to verify the accuracy of the statement, charge, or computatio 
made under the provisions of this tariff. 

Volume Adjustments 
If, upon any test, the meter is found to be in excess of the 

error tolerance levels allowed under Commission Rule 4302, correction 
of the amount inaccurately _determined shall be made pursuant to 
the provisions herein. 

a. If any meter so tested is found to be running fast, Transporter 
shall refund to the Shipper the excess charge for the period 
dating from the discovery of the meter error back to the 
previous meter test, with such period not to exceed twenty-four 
(24) Months. 

b. If any meter so tested is found to be running slow, Transporter 
may charge for the under-billed amount for the period dating 
from the discovery of the meter error back to the previous meter 
test, with such period not to exceed twenty-four (24) Months. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

CBILLING AND PAYMENT - Cont'd 

Volume Adjustments - Cont'd 

c. If any meter is found not to register, to register 
intermittently, or to partially register for any period, 
Transporter may collect for the Transportation Service used, but 
not registered on the meter, for a period not to exceed twenty­
four (24) Months. 

d. Under this Volume Adjustments section: 
i. In the event of an over-billing, Shipper may elect to receive 

the refund as a credit to future billings or as a one-time 
payment. If the Shipper elects a one-time payment, Transporter 
shall make the refund within thirty (30) days. Such over­
billings shall not be subject to interest. 

ii. In the event of under-billing, Shipper shall be eligible and 
may elect to enter into a payment arrangement on the under­
billed amount. The payment arrangement shall be equal in 
length to the length of time during which the under-billing 
occurred, not to exceed six ( 6) months. Such under-billings 
shall not be subject to interest. 

iii. The time period limitation for collection of under-billed 
amounts shall not apply in the event of energy diversion or 
subterfuge. 

Billing Errors 
As set forth hereunder, in the event errors in billing occur other 

than resulting from Measurement Errors, which are addressed in the Volume 
Adjustments section above, Transporter shall refund to Shipper the amount 
of any overcharge having resulted therefrom and, likewise, shall have the 
right to collect from Shipper the amount of any resulting undercharge. 
Billing Error excludes Measurement Errors, but includes other errors i 
billing, such as, but not limited to, an incorrect multiplier and/or a 
incorrect billing calculation. For all Gas Transportation Service, the 
period of time for billing and collection of undercharges or refund of 
overcharges shall be limited to the time period during which the Billing 
Error occurred, determined from the date the Billing Error was 
discovered, with such period limited to twenty-four (24) Months. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

BILLING AND PAYMENT - Cont'd 

Billing Errors - Cont'd 
Under this Billing Errors section: 
i. In the event of an over-billing, Shipper may elect to receive 

the refund as a credit to future billings or as a one-time 
payment. If the Shipper elects a one-time payment, Transporter 
shall make the refund within thirty (30) days. Such over-
billings shall not be subject to interest. 

ii. In the event of under-billing, Shipper shall be eligible and may 
elect to enter into a payment arrangement on the under-billed 
amount. The payment arrangement shall be equal in length to the 
length of time during which the under-billing occurred, not to 
exceed six (6) months. Such under-billings shall not be subject 
to interest. 

iii. The time period limitations for collection of under-billed 
amounts shall not apply in the event of energy diversion or 
subterfuge. 

SUSPENSION OR TERMINATION OF GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 
Apart from the conclusion of a specified term of Gas Transportation 

Service set forth in a Service Agreement, termination of Gas Transportation 
Service may be initiated as set forth in Transporter's Gas tariff, 
including these Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions, with charges 
billed to Shipper in accordance with Transporter's Gas tariff, including 
the applicable rate schedule. A Service Agreement termination shall not 
eliminate the Shipper's or Transporter's obligations to make payment for 
service activities prior to termination. 

Termination of Service Upon 30-Day Notice 
Unless otherwise provided in a rate schedule or written 

agreement between Transporter and Shipper, Shipper or Transporter may 
cancel a Service Agreement effective the first of a future Month upon 
at least thirty (30) days' written notice, subject to any applicable 
termination charges or other applicable requirements. 

ADVICE LETTER 
NUMBER 949 May 31, 2019 

DECISION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECTIVE 
NUMBER Policy Development DATE July 1, 2019 



C 

Attachment A, Decision No. C19-0541 
Proceeding No. 19AL-0309G, Page 147 of 172

COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO 
_F_o_u_r_t_h_R_e_v_i_s_e_d_____ Sheet No. ___T_S_0__ 

P.O. Box 840 Cancels 
Denver, CO 80201-0840 _S_u_b_._T_h_i_r_d_R_e_v_i_s_e_d___ Sheet No. __..,cTc....Sc....0,c____ 

GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

SUSPENSION OR TERMINATION OF GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - Cont'd 

Cause for Suspension, Termination, or Revocation 
In any of the following circumstances constituting default by Shipper, 

Transporter may discontinue Gas Transportation Service by suspending 
service under Shipper's Service Agreement, by revoking Shipper's 
authority to act as Agent on behalf of other Shippers or Receiving 
Parties, or by terminating Shipper's Service Agreement: 

a) Shipper failed to remit to Transporter full and timely payment 
for services invoiced by Transporter; 

b) Shipper has failed to provide Transporter sufficient quantities 
of Shipper's Gas to meet the daily load requirements under the 
Service Agreement, constituting a Default Imbalance, and Shipper 
further has failed to take the necessary steps to remedy such 
Default Imbalance as required in writing by Transporter; 

c) Shipper has failed to provide or maintain sufficient security 
for Gas Transportation Service as required by Transporter; 

d) Transporter provides notice of expenditures for new or 
additional expenditures necessary to provide Shipper with Gas 
Transportation Service, and Shipper does not approve, or 
expressly declines, said expenditures within sixty (60) days 
from the date of said notification; 

e) Shipper fails to modify nominations as directed by Transporter 
to reduce an operational Imbalance; or 

f) Shipper, otherwise, has failed to conform to the material 
requirements of Transporter's Gas tariff. 

Before any such suspension of service, revocation of agency, or 
termination of Service Agreement, Transporter shall provide at least 
two (2) Business Days' written notice to Shipper and/or Agent of the 
circumstances cons ti tuting default by Shipper and of Transporter's 
intention to suspend service, revoke agency, or terminate the Service 
Agreement in the event such default is not remedied within the period 
specified by Transporter therein. In the event the default is not 
remedied within the period specified by Transporter in its notice to 
Shipper, such suspension of service, revocation of agency or 
termination of Service Agreement shall become effective upon the date 
set forth in Transporter's notice, but in no event less than two (2) 
Business Days following Transporter's notice provided in accordance 
with the Notice section of these Gas 
Transportation Terms and Conditions. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

SUSPENSION OR TERMINATION OF GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE Cont'd 

Effect of Agency Agreement on Termination, Suspension, Revocation 
In the event a suspension or termination of service or revocatio 

of agency involves a Service Agreement in which the defaulting Shipper 
was authorized as Agent for one (1) or more Receiving Party(ies), the 
Transporter shall notify each Receiving Party(ies) of such suspension, 
revocation, or termination at least two (2) Business Days before the 
effective date thereof. If such suspension or termination of service 
is as a result of Shipper's failure to make payment, Receiving Part 
shall not be entitled to continued service, regardless of whether 
Receiving Party has made payment to Shipper, until Transporter 
receives full and complete payment. Agent, Shipper and Receiving 
Party shall be jointly and severally liable for all payments due an 
owing Transporter for all services provided. 

Subject to the foregoing, said Receiving Parties shall be 
entitled to continue receiving Gas Transportation Service under the 
suspended or tterminated Service Agreement under the Transporter 
Balancing Option and to purchase Imbalance gas supplies provided b 
Transporter for an interim period of up to three (3) full consecutive 
calendar months following such suspension, revocation or termination, 
pending Receiving Party obtaining alternative gas supply arrangements. 

During such interim period, Transporter shall not interrupt fir 
Gas Transportation Sservice to the Receiving Party or assess penalties 
for gas use during an OFO or other system emergency, provided that 
Transporter has adequate resources to provide such continued service 
during such periods. Transporter shall invoice said Receiving Parties 
directly for such interim gas transportation service and associate 
Imbalance gas supplies. The Imbalance gas supplies sold to Receiving 
Parties during such interim period shall be at a price equal to Index 
Price One plus the CIG TI Transportation Rate. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

SUSPENSION OR TERMINATION OF GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE Cont'd 

Balancing Upon Termination of Service Agreement 
Unless otherwise agreed in writing, upon termination of the Service 

Agreement at any time during a Month, Shipper and Transporter shall be 
responsible for reconciling all applicable outstanding Imbalances an 
associated charges. 

In the event the Service Agreement between Shipper and Transporter is 
suspended or terminated during the term of the applicable Agenc 
Agreement, any Imbalance incurred by Shipper that remains outstanding an 
is not resolved by Shipper in accordance with Transporter's Gas tariff 
shall be allocated on a pro rata basis to all Receiving Parties under a 
Shipper's Service Agreement, based upon the total usage quantities of 
such Receiving Parties in the Month the termination occurs. In the event 
any invoiced amounts due by Shipper for charges, cashouts, or penalties 
incurred as a result of Shipper's responsibilities hereunder remai 
unpaid, such outstanding charges and penalties shall be allocated to the 
Receiving Parties on the same basis. 

Return to Service 
Upon satisfaction of any Imbalance quantities and/or applicable 

charges due to termination, revocation, or suspension of service, an 
Receiving Party may transfer to a new Service Agreement or transfer to a 
existing Service Agreement, in accordance with Transporter's 
requirements, by submitting a completed Request for Service and Agenc 
Agreement, if applicable. A Receiving Party desiring to return to 
Transporter's applicable sales service may transfer to such service, if 
available and allowed under Transporter's Gas tariff, upon the first da 
of the Month following Transporter's receipt of a written request fro 
customer. 

If neither a request for transportation nor sales service has bee 
received by Transporter within four (4) Business Days prior to the end of 
the third full calendar Month following a suspension, revocation, or 
termination, service will automatically be converted to applicable sales 
service effective the first day of the Month following the third full 
calendar Month of interim service. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

FORCE MAJEURE 
Force Majeure shall mean circumstances not within the control of the 

parties and which by the exercise of due diligence, the affected party is 
unable to overcome. Force Maj eure shall include, but not be limited to 
acts of God, strikes, lockouts or other industrial disturbances, acts o 
the public enemy, wars, blockades, insurrections, riots, epidemics, 
landslides, lightning, earthquakes, fires, storms, floods, washouts, 
arrests, and restraints of governments and people, civil disturbances, 
explosions, breakage or accident to wells, machinery or lines of pipe, 
freezing of wells or lines of pipe and partial or entire failure of wells. 
The term Force Maj eure shall also include: the inability or delay of a 
party to acquire, at reasonable cost, materials, supplies, servitudes, 
right of way grants, transportation agreements with parties other tha 
Transporter, permits, licenses or permissions from any governmental agenc 
to enable such party to fulfill its obligations hereunder. 

The Force Maj eure provisions shall not apply to the inability of 
Transporter to accept Gas at the Receipt Point (s) or deliver gas at the 
Delivery Points (s) nominated by Shipper for the purpose of correcting or 
curing an Imbalance in Shipper's Gas transported on Transporter's System. 

In the event either party is rendered wholly or partially unable to 
carry out its obligations under a Service Agreement or the Gas tariff, 
including these Transportation Terms and Conditions, due to a Force Majeure 
event, such party shall give notice and provide the full particulars o 
such Force Majeure, in writing transmitted to the other party as soon as is 
reasonably possible after the occurrence of the causes relied on. The 
obligations of the parties, other than to make payments of amounts due 
hereunder, so far as they are affected by such Force Maj eure, shall be 
suspended during the continuance of any inability so caused, but for no 
longer period. The affected party shall use good faith and due diligence 
to remedy the Force Majeure event in a commercially reasonable manner. 

It is understood and agreed that the settlement of strikes or lockouts 
shall be entirely within the discretion of the party having the difficulty, 
and that the above requirement that any Force Majeure shall be remedie 
with all reasonable dispatch shall not require the settlement of strikes or 
lockouts by acceding to the demands of the opposing party when such course 
is inadvisable in the discretion of the party having the difficulty. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

SYSTEM OPERATION 
Transporter may take such action as reasonably necessary to prevent 

damage to or material deterioration of its System and to maintain the 
operational integrity of the System. 

NOTICES 
Except as otherwise provided, any notice required by these Gas 

Transportation Terms and Conditions and/or in the Service Agreement, or an 
notice that either party may desire to give the other, shall be in writing 
and shall be considered as duly delivered or furnished when: 

a) In the case of notice by Shipper, Receiving Party or Agent to 
Transporter: 
i) Mailed by U.S. Mail to the most recent address designate 

by Transporter in writing or as reflected on the 
Transporter's EBB; or 

ii) As directed by Transporter on its EBB. 

b) In the case of notice by Transporter to Shipper, Receiving Part 
or Agent: 
i) Posted to the EBB by Transporter; or 
ii) Mailed by U.S. Mail to the most recent address or addresses 

listed in the Request for Transportation Service, Request 
for Amendment to Service Agreement, or such other address 
as designated in writing; or 

iii) Mailed by electronic e-mail exchange to the electronic e­
mail address listed in the Request for Transportatio 
Service, Request for Amendment to Service Agreement, or 
such other e-mail address as designated in writing. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
LIABILITY 

Without expanding Transporter's liability or indemnity obligations 
contained elsewhere in the Gas tariff, each party shall indemnify, save an 
hold harmless the other party, its officers, employees and agents from an 
and all claims for injury to person or persons or damage to propert 
occurring on its respective side of the interconnection point (s) be twee 
Transporter's and the Shipper's or Receiving Party's facilities; provided, 
however, that nothing herein contained shall be construed as relieving or 
releasing either party from liability for injury or damage, wherever 
occurring, resulting from its own negligence or the negligence of any of 
its officers, employees or agents. 

In no event shall either party be liable for damages in an amount 
greater than the degree or percentage of negligence or fault attributable 
to that party. Each of the parties hereto shall be solely responsible for 
injury or damage, wherever occurring, due solely to any defect in equipment 
installed, furnished or maintained by such party. 

In no event shall Transporter be liable for consequential or punitive 
damages. 

WARRANTY 
Shipper warrants that the title to all gas delivered to Transporter 

will be free from all liens and adverse claims, and Shipper shall de fen 
and indemnify Transporter against all damages, cost, and expenses, 
including attorney fees, arising from any claim against said gas or to 
royalties, taxes, license fees or charges thereon. 

WAIVERS 
No waiver by Transporter or Shipper of any one (1) or more defaults i 

the performance of any provision hereunder, shall operate or be construe 
as a waiver of any future default or defaults, whether of a like or a 
different character. 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CON DITIONS 

'l'RANS POR'l'A'r .!:ON AGREEME:NTS 

Form of Request for Gas Transportation Service 

fl XcelEnergy., 
FM PSCou ~ Onn~ 
C'o11trn.ct11": 

PUBLIC SERVICE CO~IPANY l'itw Mtter Rfquim: 

FOR~IOFR.EQUESTFOR 
G_.:\ S TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 

{~~ Daft: 

:~:~: Shipper.* 
:,:,: :M:ailing & 
:~:~: Notic• Add.n~~= 

);! :Sotic<e Enuil: 

I~ Billing Addr~: 
BiJliD& Email: 

:~ Conta-cl Na.mt: S taf11 ofin~Oil'Jl41!:llfoa: 

ii l'hODt: 

Em:w: 

ii 
!:::i EJll.l!C[<ellcy Conl,ub: For f>VfoTt1 tllf1dodtc:rC.(lttuv.W.tl'IC~11 Tit- p,fe,1',d 

:Ill: 
Du.nil{ l p~ l 

B~$Rours1. -
3 3,:~:f: 

After l I::::: 
::::: Bu.ine.sBows _ -
mii 

3 .3 

• If~.._,. ls Jtjfo,fflllf,r>lft Jl,:-,:~,j \h.Jtlf P.zr,y, ,,.,c~.fflttpr-,lll•MM tMlud~ '"nttit" it»JA~jro.ffA--r:~l\w.s.:g F"a.JTJI lo.id onJ'ts hloa.!f.:::;: 

!;{ R.Mm'illg Party;*
::::: ~Addrus: 
:i=:=: COJlt:ict Na~: 
' . Phone: Em:1il: 
;~ 

Rtcei\-i,- Partv C~uto:motr Servit-<e::1 
Elliwng (rade Prior (and prior sen'ic• type)orNew): R@q1m.ttd Sm-kt (ciru! cn.e)::o.: 

ii Prior (CciA.Cr':airtir; \I .r-..•cw !'uiluy 

I:a1trras,1:ilia.s.i., lattrnpriblt T rt.D..-port lattff'llp1i.lit~Tnomport P'ara TnarpOS'1 
Flrm!.dt> Fara.Trom=n Fu,m Traa-n & 11.u......,s.r,,, S.ni<~ 0111:io ■ 

• .,Cr.,,Qd( fr.Ar rl¥NtRg clrc ~r.t,..:d "'-tk-lrtt.»:JO'l'lfor .ro:cA R«'<tt\fnS .PGrly.:,
::::: 

Ifco ■Q,ttiar; from salts lo tnnspon, :Eloctromr Mohr lnsblbticns form(s) pr-oTidtd by (checkc,ne).: PSCo- Shipper_ 

:~:f: 
Tor dilly bunting, S!1:ipper ~Kts (<hKkOH): Tran1portfrB:lb11ting Opli,m_ SUpp..r DJily IWsarin,gO,Ptioa_ 

!J INTERRUPTIBLE SER'\>"ICE Anmlal 
Rttflrinl!: Pun-* & T :1rili1T Addrus Onoulitv ffllll}•:•:• 

::::: 

I FnUJ SER\'ICE .r\D.luw 
RKeirinl:Party• & F::,cilityAddru s Qo.3llli~•(DIii)

:c,c, 

1,
::::: 
if! 
::::: BACXL'PllSJ!Jff.Ano.,; Ot.a.-..-rnY: 

;fj • '.flth~~e rlM11 hto. a.m11:J1 lut J};t'J'llli1rg dtt 4bi>\.-c lf!~>~()J1Jb-rit.ttA. 

11,lDQ O:nl'e:ik 
DHllalld.Otv 

AlDQ 
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GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND COND I TI ONS 

TRANSPORTATION AGRF~E;MENT S 

Form of Reques t for Gas Transportation Service Cont ' d 

1J XcelEnergy# 
PUBLIC SERVICE CO::.\IPA..m.' 

FOR..\! or REQUEST FOR 
GAS TR.-l.i'iSPORTATION SERUCE 

t 
! 
;.;-: 

Rtqu.sttd Date- ofSenice to Commtllct : 
R.equtstHl Dale of St.nice io Terminate: 

:::::·,·.•

i
I
::::: 
;;;;;

:l:~: 

Nominati.Dg 
~tJlt: 

Jt.hiliqAddnu :~ Co11tact Name: Phone: 
Email: 

:Emergency ContactsDlllillg: 
Blllllle~s Hoon: Phoe: 

AftttHours:: Phone: 

i1 
ii 
:J 

Billing 
Ageut: 

Mailillg Addnsi:: 
Conllrt Na.mt: 

P.b.11-ue: Email: 

::: : 
!{ 

1 

11111_! 

' 

'•'•'•'•'
::::: 
::::: 
j 
:::!: 

Submitted By 
(Signatart):" 

Printed::Namt: 
Title: 
D,1it: 

*_lJust be &iPJW b.v an autlionzM 'NJ)N:!m.tari\,17 

l'SCo Use- Only 

Apprond: 
Datt: 

Datt : 
Ar;alc}· D!sign,:ation Receind: 
Mttt.r Rl<f\Mst C'ompltted: 

Imb.:!lllllltt ~e-1 lttter ~ubmitted v.ilhrequest (:;/n)_ 
CmfitlSecurity Required: 

Name: 
Title: 

Transport R~p: 

ADVICE LETTER 9 49 ISSUE Ma y 31, 2019 
NUMBER DATE 

DECISION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECTIVE Jul y 1, 2 019 
NUMBER Policy Development DATE 



C 

Attachment A, Decision No. C19-0541 
Proceeding No. 19AL-0309G, Page 155 of 172 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO 

~F~o~u=r~t~h~R~e~v_i _s_e_d_____ Sheet No. __T~5=8-

P.O. Box 840 Cancels 
Denver, CO 80201 -0840 Sub . Thi r d Revi sed Sheet No. --~T~5~8,.___ 

GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENTS 

For m of Reques t f or Ame ndment / Change Noti f i cation t o Gas 
Transportation Service 

fl Xcel Energy., 
PUBLIC SERVICE COi\:IPAl-VV 

REQUEST FOR AM:ENDl\:IEl\'TICHANGE NOTIFICATIO:X 
TO GAS TR..\!.~SPORTATIO:N SERVICE AGREE:MENT 

:::;, D at• ; Contr;,ct # 

ill 
.Sbippu:,. 

M:illinr; & 
I\"oti•• ..\ddr>N.s: 

Notic-• .Em.-ul: 

::!:: Billing ..\ddns..: 

i1 
Billi~ Em:1il: 

Cou.t:.ct 1'ame.; S.t:>I• oflncorpor'11tio11: 

i
ffi: Phou•: . I:m'11il: 

I :E.nu-genc,y C ont,i,cfu Fw~fl= ""dozl>rr,ro.,.•lllllir a:ions. IhrH pr,ft,rd 

·-·· 
Dunn~ l,mmr;,; l:om,; call 1 Ph=e l 

~rn 2 2 
3 3 

~: Aftu l>usin~, ho= c:all 1 I 
2 2 
3 3 

• q Slli;pu i~ tltp,ru r,'1'01.ttR«miri:;Ptr;J•. ,~m ~.,. ~'""~fnn••~ Mr irm,a,utl,r,ri:orir,,, jtr,,'" h rm ·i1P&P~•11> act ~"I ra ti-..,,q: 
"'h:it ~ h:,u i;♦ b n q u~ted~ 

iii R•nirlog P:u tr:.. 
l\ b il~ Adds·tt,t: 

1: Contact Nam • : 
Phon•: .Em.-.il: 

).:,
.. .. 

Reuhin~ P :n t,.· C-uuomn T,--pe,I! Existing Contnct # : Ci.rcleo.,e: Reque:,ted (circle o il,@); 

!: btuTiqJb'bt."1M F mm.S• l.. Tar:m 'l'r.l.11:1Jl1>rf lllt>trrupoor.Tnll$]Hlrt Fa-uaTr1L1Uport 
h tt-napbl>lt> 'lr,lltSJ>llrt FinnTumport& BoocbpSaltsStn'X~Optioll

1: FinnTralllJ>(lrt& Bad.:11p Sales Stnic• OptiC<II 
~= • .ilrac.t\ ri..-r tllf11<i1lg tlwr ~.Ji.rru .flt)IX~a~~.~ .bi:-•nm.rPwr,, 

~!~:: JI connm n:from u b • to tnnsport. E1Kironic Y , t..- hut:albtio.n form(•) pra,i d td by (c._Kl: a n.•): PSCo_ S hipp>r_ 
For daily b:llancing, Shipp.u solt<b (dud:ou): Trnusportu B11b11dnr; Optioo _ 

~~rn INTI:RRll-PIIBI..£ M.KHCE 
R. ..._i\i.,,,. P:llrl'.\·.. ~~ F:,cilib· Adclres,::;:; 

i J:.uul SI:R\"11.,;1:. 
R•c,en-intt P arty• & F:idlih· .-\dduss 

>!•: 

~~ill 
::;:; R\.CKI'.,,> RLSEJl\'A'ITO:SOUA,'<l'III'\': 

~=~:~ • N'm"'1"tl tA:a.1t tw-o 41.mt"lt N~r : h c,,1,,J.,tt,,.- tA.ltb~-.. i . " ,,,,,,1,. 

Shipper Daily Blllnring Option_ 

AIIDlllll 
Oo.antitv ll>th\ 

Allllll'Al 
Quantify fDlh) 

2.IDQ 

AIDQ 

OuPnk 
DtmndQty 
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GAS TRANSPORTAT I ON TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENTS 

CFor m of Request for Amendme nt /Cha nge Notification to Gas 
Transpor t ation Service - Cont'd 

~ XcelEnergy~· 
i

PUBLIC SERVICE CO~fP.4...tW 
REQUEST FOR A...'1E1\l>l\1El\T/CHA1"G.E :l\OTIIlCATIO.X 

TO GAS TR-\..XSPORTATIOi\" SERYICT AGREElfEi\T 

;: A.otidpated Date ofSenice to CoUlllleoce: 
A.otidpat•d Ds tt- of ~nice to Ten.ni.ute:

; i 
.·.•. 
!·!•: NomiDntiug
~~? Agent:"::::: 

I[ 
+I• !hiling Addre,;, : 

Contad N:une: Pbcme: 
Im:til:.

I .Ener·gencr ContattsDuri.Dg: 
:;::: Bu~mM~Hours: Phone: 
~-:-: ,-\fttr Hour,: Phone: 

Ii 
~~} 

Ii 
Billing
Agent: 

l\biling Addre3;, : 
Contact 1':11nt: 

Phone: Im:iil: 
.·,•. 

::;:: Submitted By 
::::: (Siguatun) :*:~::: 
::::: Pri.oted Name:,:,:. 

I 
Title: 
Dafe: 

*M 11sr bir s~,iGII ~ •011 autho1i'zed rspre..s1mram-.r 

PSCoUuOuh·".'(: 

ii App1·ornl OfThis Rtqutst Will Amtnd Sbippt1·'s Gas Trausportation St'nice Agreem,nt;: 
Apprond: ~~? N:ime:::::: 

::::: Tide: 
::::: Dale:'·'•'::::: Tr:1nsport Rep:-.•,• 

fl 
·~·· 

D!\te 
Ag,e.ncy Des.i~.ation .RecG\·ed: 
Meter~Ul!st Completed: 

Imbal31l.ee tr.msfu- letter submitted with request (}~u):__ 
CxeditlSe<:arityRequired: 
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Document No. 

FIRM GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE AGREEMENT 

THIS SERVICE AGREEMENT ("Service Agreement" or "Agreement") is made 
and entered into as of , 20 , by and between Public Service________ 
Company of Colorado ("Transporter"), a Colorado corporation and 

("Shipper"), a _____ corporation. Transporter and 
Shipper are collectively referred to as the "Parties." 

The parties agree that Transporter will receive and transport 
Shipper's Gas from the Receipt Point(s) and/or Receipt Pools to the 
Delivery Point(s), as specified in writing between the parties, on a firm 
capacity basis. In addition, if applicable, Transporter will provide 
Backup Sales Service in accordance with its Gas tariff. 

The specified Receipt Points and/or Receipt Pools and Delivery Points 
may be amended from time to time by the parties. Such amendments will be 
specified in writing or on Transporter's EBB, and shall be incorporated by 
reference into this Service Agreement. 

For daily balancing, Shipper selects (select one) 

Transporter Balancing Option 

Shipper Daily Balancing Option 

Shipper acknowledges and agrees that Firm Gas Transportation Service 
provided hereunder, as well as any Backup Sales Service, is subject to the 
rates, charges, terms, and conditions of Transporter's applicable Gas 
tariff on file and in effect with the Public Utilities Commission of the 
State of Colorado ("Commission") , and such rates, charges, terms, and 
conditions are incorporated herein as part of this Service Agreement. 

This Agreement, and all its rates, charges, terms and conditions as 
set out in this Agreement and as set out in the Gas tariff provisions which 
are incorporated into this Agreement by reference, shall at all times be 
subject to modification by order of the Commission upon notice and hearing 
and a finding of good cause therefore. In the event that any party to this 
Agreement requests the Commission to take any action which could cause a 
modification in the conditions of this agreement, the party shall provide 
written notice to the other parties at the time of filing the request with 
the Commission. 
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If the end-use customer uses a marketing broker or Agent for C 
nomination, gas purchases, and balancing, the end-use customer shall 
provide Transporter with an Agency Agreement, as required by Transporter's 
Gas tariff. 

Service hereunder shall begin on , and, 
unless otherwise mutually agreed in writing, shall continue for a primary 
term of at least one (1) year through the Contract Year ending April 
30, [YEAR], and then from year to year thereafter until terminated in 
accordance with Transporter's Gas tariff. 

This Service Agreement supersedes, cancels and terminates, as of the 
Effective Date of this Service Agreement, the following agreements and any 
amendments thereto: 

Document No.-
Dated: 
between and Transporter. 
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Any exhibits and/or addenda attached hereto, or amendments posted on 
Transporter's EBB, are incorporated into the terms of this Service 
Agreement. 

This Service Agreement shall not be assigned by either party hereto, 
without the prior written consent of the other party, which consent shall 
not be unreasonably withheld. 

The individual signing this Service Agreement on behalf of Shipper 
represents and warrants that she or he possesses the requisite authority to 
bind Shipper to this Service Agreement, and agrees to indemnify and hold 
harmless Transporter from any claim that such authority did not exist. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Firm Gas 
Transportation Service Agreement as of the day and year first above 
written. 

Document# 

TRANSPORTER: SHIPPER: 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 
OF COLORADO 

By_______________ By___________ 

(print name) (print name) 

Title Title 

Date Date 
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Document#_______,_ 
C 

Effective Date Of Agreement 

Effective Date Of Exhibit 

EXHIBIT 

TO THE FIRM GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

(Shipper) 
AND 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO (Transporter) 

1. PRIMARY RECEIPT(S) 

Primary Receipt Point or Receipt Quantity Dth/Day 
Primary Receipt Pool (excluding FL&U) 

2. SECONDARY RECEIPT(S) (if applicable) 

Secondary Receipt Point or Receipt Quantity Dth/Day 
Secondary Receipt Pool (excluding FL&U) 
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3. DELIVERY POINT(S) 
C 

Receiving Party 
& Service 
Address 

Load 
Point 

Receipt 
Pool 

MDQ 
(Dth) 

Rate 
Schedule 

Rate Specific 
Facility 

Chg. 

Term 
of 

Rate 

Total Firm Gas Transportation Service MDQ: Dth/Day. 

4. BACKUP SALES SERVICE OPTION 

Total Backup Reservation Quantity as of __ , : Dth/Day. 

Other Backup Reservation Quantity Designations: 

5. This Exhibit shall be deemed amended through amendments to this Exhibit 
or written Requests for Amendment to the Service Agreement that are 
approved by Transporter. Amendments may also be accepted by posting on 
Transporter's EBB. 
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INTERRUPTIBLE GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE AGREEMENT 

THIS SERVICE AGREEMENT ("Service Agreement" or "Agreement") is made 
and entered into as of _________ , 20 by and between Public 
Service Company of Colorado ("Transporter"), a Colorado corporation, and 

("Shipper"), a _______ corporation. Transporter and 
Shipper are collectively referred to as the "Parties." 

The parties agree that Transporter will receive and transport 
Shipper's Gas from the Receipt Point(s) to the Delivery Point(s), as 
specified in writing between the parties, on an interruptible basis as long 
as System capacity is available for transportation of such gas. In 
addition, if applicable, Transporter will provide On Peak Demand Quantity 
Service in accordance with its Gas tariff. 

The specified Receipt Points and Delivery Points may be amended from 
time to time by the parties. Such amendments will be specified in writing 
or on Transporter's EBB, and shall be incorporated by reference into this 
Service Agreement. 

For daily balancing, Shipper selects (select one) 

Transporter Balancing Option 

Shipper Daily Balancing Option 

Shipper acknowledges and agrees that Interruptible Gas Transportation 
Service provided hereunder, as well as any On Peak Demand Quantity Service, 
is subject to the rates, charges, terms, and conditions of Transporter's 
applicable Gas tariff on file and in effect with the Public Utilities 
Commission of the State of Colorado ("Commission"), and such rates, 
charges, terms, and conditions are incorporated herein as part of this 
Service Agreement. 

This Agreement, and all its rates, charges, terms, and conditions as 
set out in this Agreement and as set out in the Gas tariff provisions which 
are incorporated into this Agreement by reference, shall at all times be 
subject to modification by order of the Commission upon notice and hearing 
and a finding of good cause therefore. In the event that any party to this 
Agreement requests the Commission to take any action which could cause a 
modification in the conditions of this agreement, the party shall provide 
written notice to the other parties at the time of filing the request with 
the Commission. 

ADVICE LETTER 
NUMBER 949 May 31, 2019 
DECISION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECTIVE 
NUMBER Policy Development DATE July 1, 2019 



Attachment A, Decision No. C19-0541 
Proceeding No. 19AL-0309G, Page 163 of 172 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO 
_O_r_i_·=g_i_n_a_l_________ Sheet No. ___T_6_6__ 

P.O. Box 840 
Denver, CO 80201-0840 

Cancels 
-------------- Sheet No. -----
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If the end-use customer uses a marketing broker or Agent for 
nomination, gas purchases, and balancing, the end-use customer shall 
provide Transporter with an Agency Agreement, as required by Transporter's 
Gas tariff. 

Service hereunder shall begin on and, 
unless otherwise mutually agreed in writing, shall continue for a primary 
term of one (1) year, and then from year to year thereafter unless 
terminated in accordance with Transporter's Gas tariff. 

This Service Agreement supersedes, cancels and terminates, as of the 
Effective Date of this Service Agreement, the following agreements and any 
amendments thereto: 

/J 
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Document No. 
Document No. _______, 
Dated: 
between and Transporter. 

Any exhibits and/or addenda attached hereto, or amendments posted on 
Transporter's EBB, are incorporated into the terms of this Service 
Agreement. 

This Service Agreement shall not be assigned by either party hereto, 
without the prior written consent of the other party, which consent shall 
not be unreasonably withheld. 

The individual signing this Service Agreement on behalf of Shipper 
represents and warrants that she or he possesses the requisite authority to 
bind Shipper to this Service Agreement, and agrees to indemnify and hold 
harmless Transporter from any claim that such authority did not exist. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Interruptible Gas 
Transportation Service Agreement as of the day and year first above 
written. 

Document# 

TRANSPORTER: SHIPPER: 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 
OF COLORADO 

By____________ By_____________ 

(print name) (print name) 

Title Title 

Date Date 
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Effective Date Of Agreement: 
Effective Date Of Exhibit: 

EXHIBIT 

TO THE INTERRUPTIBLE GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

(Shipper) 
AND 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO (Transporter) 

1. RECEIPT POINT(S) 

Receipt Point Receipt Quantity Dth/Day 
(excluding FL&U) 

2. DELIVERY POINT(S) 

Receiving Party Load MDQ On Peak Rate Specific Term 
& Service Address Point (Dth) Demand Facility of 

Qty. Chg. Rate 
(Dth) 

Total Interruptible Gas Transportation Service MDQ: Dth/Day 
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3. ON PEAK DEMAND QUANTITY SERVICE OPTION 

Total On Peak Demand Quantity as of Dth/Day. 

4. This Exhibit shall be deemed amended through amendments to this 
Exhibit or written Requests for Amendment to the Service Agreement that are 
approved by Transporter. Amendments may also be accepted by posting on 
Transporter's EBB. 
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AGENCY AGREEMENT 
FOR PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO C 

GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 
(FOR USE WHEN AGENT HAS EXECUTED SERVICE AGREEMENT) 

The undersigned, by and on behalf of 
(Receiving Party) , having a mailing address of 

hereby designates' (Shipper), having a mailing address of 
as its agent, with' full authority to act on its behalf in obtaining and managing Gas 

Transportation Service provided by Public Service Company of Colorado 
(Transporter), as specified below, for the transportation of Natural Gas 
supplies from Transporter's Receipt Points or, if applicable, Receipt 
Pools, to Receiving Party at the following Delivery Point (s): 

Receiving Party authorizes Shipper to act on its behalf in managing 
gas transportation on Transporter's System, including, but not limited to, 
contracting for Gas Transportation Service provided by Transporter, 
approving, installing, and maintaining communications lines or any 
associated equipment for Gas Transportation Service; arranging for the 
delivery of Gas quantities to Transporter's Receipt Point(s)/Pools for 
Receiving Party including submitting all Nominations therefore, managing 
Gas transportation Imbalances incurred on behalf of Receiving Party, 
receiving invoices from Transporter, and paying all applicable charges for 
Gas Transportation Service provided by Transporter to Receiving Party at 
the above Delivery Point(s), including, but not limited to, any charges for 
Imbalance cashouts or any natural gas sold by Transporter consistent with 
Transporter's Gas tariff. Receiving Party represents and warrants that it 
has not entered into a Gas Transportation Service Agreement (Service 
Agreement) with Transporter for deliveries to the above Delivery Point(s), 
but instead is hereby designating Shipper to enter into such agreement with 
Transporter for that purpose on its behalf. 

/7 ___,_-
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Shipper and Receiving Party acknowledge that all service provided by C 
Transporter is for the benefit of Receiving Party. Receiving Party and 
Shipper are subject to the Transporter's Gas tariff, and other tariff 
obligations or agreements with Transporter. In the event that Shipper or 
Receiving Party fails to make timely payment for service provided by 
Transporter, or otherwise is in default under the provisions of 
Transporter's Gas tariff, this Agency Agreement may be revoked by 
Transporter and all service provided shall be subject to suspension or 
termination in accordance with Transporter's Gas tariff. If such 
suspension or termination of service is as a result of Shipper's failure to 
make payment, Receiving Party shall not be entitled to continued service, 
regardless of whether Receiving Party has made payment to Shipper, until 
Transporter receives full and complete payment. Shipper and Receiving 
Party shall be jointly and severally liable for all payments due and owing 
Transporter for all services provided. 

Shipper shall nominate to Transporter, on Receiving Party's behalf 
for each of the Delivery Point(s) specified above, and otherwise schedule 
Gas to meet Receiving Party's daily volume requirements and to resolve any 
and all Gas transportation Imbalances in accordance with the Transporter's 
Gas tariff on file and in effect from time to time with the Commission. 
Shipper authorizes personnel from its organization to make binding 
nominations for this purpose. 

If Receiving Party provides Transporter with a subsequent Agency 
Agreement covering the same Delivery Point(s), this Agreement will be 
deemed terminated and will no longer be honored by Transporter. 

All obligations of Shipper and Receiving Party to Transporter with 
respect to Gas Transportation Service provided by Transporter shall survive 
termination of this Agency Agreement. 

This Agency Agreement shall become effective as of 
, and shall continue until terminated in 

accordance with the Transporter's Gas tariff. 

/J 
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Each individual signing this Agency Agreement on behalf of Receiving C 
Party and Shipper represents and warrants that he or she possesses the 
requisite authority to bind Receiving Party or Shipper to this Agreement, 
and agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Transporter from any claim that 
such authority did not exist. 

This Agency Agreement is made and entered into this 
_________day of __________, 20 

SIGNED: 

(Receiving Party) (Shipper) 

(print name) (print name) 

Title: Title: 

Date: Date: 
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AGENCY AGREEMENT 
FOR PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO 

GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 
(FOR USE WHEN RECEIVING PARTY HAS EXECUTED SERVICE AGREEMENT) 

The undersigned, by and on behalf of 
(Shipper), having a mailing 

address of _________________________________, hereby
designates _____________________ (Agent), having a mailing 
address of ____________________ ---------,--------,----' as 
its agent, with full authority to act on its behalf in performing certain 
of Shipper's responsibilities, as specified below, under the Gas 
Transportation Service Agreement dated _______, by and between Public 
Service Company of Colorado (Transporter) and Shipper, Document No. 

(Service Agreement), providing for the transportation of gas 
supplies by Transporter from Transporter's Receipt Points to the Delivery 
Point(s) specified in the Service Agreement. Shipper represents and 
warrants to Agent and Transporter that, during the term of this Agency 
Agreement, Shipper is and shall remain the only end-use customer eligible 
to receive physical deliveries of gas from Transporter under the Service 
Agreement. 

As of the effective date set forth below, Agent shall be authorized, 
in the following manner, to act on Shipper's behalf in managing Gas 
Transportation Service provided by Transporter under the Service Agreement: 

Access to Load Data. Shipper acknowledges and agrees that, in order 
for Agent to carry out its responsibilities hereunder, Agent shall have 
access to daily transportation quantities for all Receipt Point(s)/Pool(s) 
and Delivery Point (s) specified in the Service Agreement (or amendments 
thereto). In addition, Agent shall be authorized to obtain from 
Transporter information pertaining to Shipper's historical natural gas 
utilization at the Delivery Point(s) specified in the Service Agreement. 

Nomination and Scheduling. Agent shall be authorized to nominate to 
Transporter, on Shipper's behalf for each of the Delivery Point(s)specified 
in the Service Agreement, and otherwise schedule Gas to meet Shipper's 
daily volume requirements and to resolve any and all gas transportation 
imbalances under the Service Agreement in accordance with the Transporter's 
Gas tariff on file and in effect from time to time with the Commission. 
Agent authorizes personnel from its organization to make binding 
nominations for this purpose. 
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Upon termination of this Agency Agreement, the Shipper shall make C 
arrangements to resume nominations to ensure appropriate quantities are 
nominated and scheduled under the Service Agreement. 

Balancing Option. Agent shall effectuate and carry out the balancing 
selection (Transporter Balancing Option or Shipper Daily Balancing Option) 
identified in the Service Agreement. 

D Billing and Payment. Shipper hereby authorizes Agent to receive 
and pay, and Agent hereby agrees to pay, Transporter's regular invoices 
setting forth all applicable charges for Gas Transportation Service 
provided pursuant to the Service Agreement and Transporter's Gas tariff. 

Authorized by Accepted by 
Shipper: Shipper's Agent: 

Agent shall continue to act for Shipper in performing the above-indicated 
responsibilities for so long as this Agency Agreement remains in effect. 

Agent and Shipper are subject to the Transporter's Gas tariff, and other 
tariff obligations or agreements with Transporter. In the event that Agent, 
as authorized for Billing and Payment, and Shipper fail to make timely paym nt 
for service provided by Transporter, or otherwise is in default under the 
provisions of Transporter's tariff, this Agency Agreement may be revoked by 
Transporter and the Shipper Service Agreement shall be subject to suspensio 
or termination in accordance with Transporter's tariff. Shipper and Agent 
shall be jointly and severally liable for all payments due and owing 
Transporter for all services provided. 

If Shipper provides Transporter with a subsequent Agency Agreement 
covering the same Delivery Point(s), this Agreement will be deemed 
terminated and will no longer be honored by Transporter. 

All obligations of Agent and Shipper to Transporter with respect to 
Gas Transportation Service provided by Transporter shall survive 
termination of this Agency Agreement. 

This Agency Agreement shall become effective as of 
and shall continue until terminated in 

accordance with the Transporter's Gas tariff. 
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Each individual signing this Agency Agreement on behalf of the C 
Shipper represents and warrants that he or she possesses the requisite 
authority to bind Shipper to this Agreement, and agrees to indemnify and 
hold harmless Transporter from any claim that such authority did not exist. 

This Agency Agreement is made and entered into this 
day of 

--------- ----------' 20 

SIGNED: 

(Shipper) (Agent) 

(print name) (print name) 

Title: Title: 

Date: Date: 
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